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RESIDENCE AND GARAGE. CLIENT PROPOSES TO 3 CAR GARAGE 07 SF )
DEMOLISH EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILD A NEW 3-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE OF APPX. 5,413 S.F. WITH A THREE-CAR 2.POOLS, SPAS, WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS AND OTHER ND PERMIT SUBTOTAL GARAGE 707 SF [EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION:
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ROOM, ELEVATOR, MASTER SUITE WITH FIREPLACE, MASTER BATH & WALK-IN CLOSET, FOUR (4) SECONDARY BEDROOMS WITH TIVER, 6508 WITH TIMER AND NEIGHBORS CONSENT). LOCATION OF MEASUREMENT TO BE AT ADJACENT PROPERTY PATIO OR SECOND FLOOR 2682 5F -
ATTACHED BATHS 8 CLOSETS, LAUNDRY ROOM, G, READING NOOK (OPEN AREA) AND AN OFFICE AND BATH ON THE THIRD FLOOR. PENING. THIRD FLOOR 3635 LOT INFORMATION: ocoUPANCY R
THERE WILL ALSO BE A ROOF DECK WITH COVERED CABANA AREA IN AN EFFORT T0 MAXIMIZE OCEAN VIEWS AND MAXIMIZE BUILDING SUBTOTAL LIVABLE 41357 ZONED: R-1 SINGLE.UNIT RESIDENTIAL
mvmps THE OWNER' CURRENT ADIACENT PROPERTY AT 270 BAY VIEW WL CONECT 10 IS PROPERTY TO MAXMIZE TE 4. FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR T0 SITEAREA: 6497 SF. BUILDABLE AREA: 2963, SF.
. POOL AREA. THE DECK AREAS WILL BE IND AMENITIES MAY 'SUBMITTING TO CITY. OBTAIN FIRE SPRINKLER PERMIT PRIOR TO CALLING FOR ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTION. GROSS FLOOR AREA = 5,413 + 707 = 6,120 SF. TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA: 15X 20634 SF. - 4,445.1 SF. < 6,120 SF. PROPOSED (1675 SF. DEVIATION) OCCUPANCY SEPARATION (GARAGE) 1-HR,
\NCIUDE A FIRE FEATURE AND COMFORTABLE OUTDOOR LOUNGE AREA (PATIO), PARKING WILL BE mwmsn i (3) THREE CAR BASEMENT FLOOR 2445 SF REQID, OPEN VOLUME = 29634 SF. X 0.15.= 44451 S, (7-6° HT. MIN) < 847 S.F. PROPOSED
‘GARAGE WITH POTENTIAL CAR LIFTS TO ALLOW FOR (5) S GARS TO BE PARKED. THE PROJECT WILL 8E OF A TRANSITIONAL' DESIGN 5. A NOTICE OF INTENT T0 DEMOLISH SHALL BE SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAL TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER(S). SIGNED RETURNED SUBTOTAL SUBTERRANEAN LIVALBLE 2445 SF TOTAL ALLOWABLE THIRD FLOOR AREA = 0.15 X 29634 = 444,51 S.. MAX > 365 S . PROPOSED
FEATURING AVPLE INDOOR/OUTDOOR LIVIG SPAGES INTEGRATED WITH A MODERN ‘OPEN' LIVING PLAN WITH LOTS OF G REGEIPT MUST BE PROVIDED T0 THE BUILDING DIVISION AT THE TIWE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE. DEMOLITION AY COMMENCE 30 DAYS THRD FLOOR & COVERED DECK =05 X 2534 = 1461.7 S MAX > 541 S PROPOSED FLOOR & A
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HIGH DURABILITY: TO BE CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF WOOD SIDING NATURAL MASONRY (ST (T&G), 6. PV SOLAR SYSTEM (MIN. 3.5 KW DC) + NO BATTERY REQ. SYSTEM PER T-24 “GRAND TOTAL TR FRONT SETBACK: ?U FT (HELIOTROPE AVE) TYPE VB - SPRINKLERED
'STANDING SEEM METAL ROOFING, EXPANSIVE DOORS AND WINDOWS, AND THE USE OF METAL/WOOD DECORATIVE ACCENTS. UNIQUE REAR SETBACK: TITLE SHEET
AND CREATIVE DESIGN SOLUTIONS FOR NATURAL DAY-LIGHTING, VENTILATION AND ENERGY EFFICIENT DESIGNS WILL BE EVALUATED 7. ELEVATOR LEFT SETBACK: 4 ”T (BAYVIEW DR FIRE SPRINKLER. Yis
AND PROPOSED WHEN POSSIBLE. ACTIVE AND PASSIVE SOLAR SOLUTIONS WILL BE DISCUSSED AND DEVELOPED. CLIENTS SPECIFIC RIGHT SETBACK:
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ENTRY ROUTES: POTENTIAL RADON ENTRY ROUTES SHALL BE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING. (CRC AF103.4)

1. FLOOR OPENINGS: OPENINGS AROUND BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WATER CLOSETS, PIPES, WIRES OR OTHER OBJECTS THAT
PENETRATE CONCRETE SLABS, OR OTHER FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, SHALL BE FILLED WITH A POLYURETHANE CAULK OR EQUIVALENT
'SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. CONCRETE JOINTS: CONTROL JOINTS, ISOLATION JOINTS, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, AND ANY OTHER JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLABS
‘OR BETWEEN SLABS AND FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A CAULK OR SEALANT. GAPS AND JOINTS SHALL BE
(CLEARED OF LOOSE MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE CAULK OR OTHER ELASTOMERIC SEALANT APPLIED IN
'ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. CONDENSATE DRAINS: CONDENSATE DRAINS SHALL BE TRAPPED OR ROUTED THROUGH NONPERFORATED PIPE TO DAYLIGHT.

4. SUMPS: SUMP PITS OPEN TO SOIL OR SERVING AS THE TERMINATION POINT FOR SUBSLAB OR EXTERIOR DRAIN TILE LOOPS
'SHALL BE COVERED WITH A GASKETED OR OTHERWISE SEALED LID. SUMPS USED AS THE SUCTION POINT IN A SUBSLAB
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A LID DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE THE VENT PIPE. SUMPS USED AS A FLOOR DRAIN
‘SHALL HAVE A LID EQUIPPED WITH A TRAPPED INLET.

5. FOUNDATION WALLS: HOLLOW BLOCK MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH EITHER A CONTINUOUS
‘COURSE OF SOLID MASONRY, ONE COURSE OF MASONRY GROUTED SOLID, OR A SOLID CONCRETE BEAM AT OR ABOVE FINISHED
‘GROUND SURFACE TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF AIR FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE WALL INTO THE LIVING SPACE. WHERE A
BRICK VENEER OR OTHER MASONRY LEDGE IS INSTALLED, THE COURSE IMMEDIATELY BELOW THAT LEDGE SHALL BE SEALED.
JOINTS, CRACKS OR OTHER OPENINGS AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS OF BOTH EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR SURFACES OF MASONRY
BLOCK OR WOOD FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE SHALL BE FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE CAULK OR
EQUIVALENT SEALANT. PENETRATIONS OF CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE FILLED.

6. DAMPPROOFING: THE EXTERIOR SURFACES OF PORTIONS OF CONCRETE AND MASONRY BLOCK WALLS BELOW THE GROUND.
SURFACE SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RA06.

7. AIR-HANDLING UNITS: AIR-HANDLING UNITS IN CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT AIR FROM BEING DRAWN INTO
THE UNIT

EXCEPTION: UNITS WITH GASKETED SEAMS OR UNITS THAT ARE OTHERWISE SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO PREVENT
AKAGE.

8. DUCTS: DUCTWORK PASSING THROUGH OR BENEATH A SLAB SHALL BE OF SEAMLESS MATERIAL UNLESS THE AIR-HANDLING
'SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS POSITIVE PRESSURE WITHIN SUCH DUCTING. JOINTS IN SUCH DUCTWORK
'SHALL BE SEALED T0 PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE.

DUCTWORK LOCATED N CRAWL SPACES SHALL HAVE SEAMS AND JOINTS SEALED BY CLOSURE SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION M1601.4.1

9. CRAWL SPACE FLOORS: OPENINGS AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS ABOVE CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE CAULKED
‘O OTHERWISE FILLED T0 PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE.

10. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS: ACCESS DOOR BETWEEN BASEMENTS
RAWL SPACES SHALL B GLOSED GRSKETED OF OTHERWISE FLLED 10 PREVENT AR LEAKAGE

PASSIVE SUBMEMBRANE DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM: IN BUILDINGS WITH CRAWL SPACE FOUNDATIONS, THE FOLLOWING
COMPONENTS OF A PASSIVE SUBMEMBRANE DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION. (CRC
AF103.5) EXCEPT IN BUILDINGS IN WHIC AN APPROVED MECHANICAL CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION SYSTEM OR OTHER
EQUIVALENT SYSTEM IS INSTALLED.
'VENTILATION: CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VENTS TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE MINIMUM NET AREA
OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R40.1. (CRC AF103.5.1)
SOIL-GAS-RETARDER: THE SOIL IN CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS LAYER OF MINIMUM 6-MIL (0.15
MM) POLYETHYLENE SOIL-GAS-RETARDER. THE GROUND COVER SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MIM) AT
JOINTS AND SHALL EXTEND TO ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING THE CRAWL SPACE AREA. (CRC AF103.5.2)
'VENT PIPE: A PLUMBING TEE OR OTHER APPROVED CONNECTION SHALL BE INSERTED HORIZONTALLY BENEATH THE SHEETING.
AND CONNECTED TO A 3- OR 4-INCH-DIAMETER (76 OR 102 MM) FITTING WITH A VERTICAL VENT PIPE INSTALLED THROUGH
THE SHEETING. THE VENT PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS, AND TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 12
INCHES (305 MM) ABOVE THE ROOF IN A LOCATION NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AWAY FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER
OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES OF THE BUILDING THAT IS LESS THAN 2 FEET (510 MM) BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT,
AND 10 FEET (3048 M) FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS. (CRC AF103.5.3)

PASSIVE SUBSLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM: IN BASEMENT OR SLAB-ON-GRADE BUILDINGS, THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS OF
APASSIVE SUBSLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION. (CRC AF103.6)
'VENT PIPE: A MINIMUM 3-INCH-DIAMETER (76 MM) ABS, PVC OR EQUIVALENT GASTIGHT PIPE SHALL BE EMBEDDED
VERTIGALLY INTO THE SUBSLAS AGGREGATE O OTHER PERNEASLE MATERIAL SEFORE T SLAD S CAST A T FITIG 0%
EQUIVALENT METHOD SHALL BE USED TO ENSURE THAT THE PIPE OPENING REMAINS WITHIN THE SUBSLA
MATERIAL. ALTERNATIVELY, THE 3-INCH (76 MM) PIPE SHALL BE INSERTED DIRECTLY INTO AN INTERIOR BERMETER DA
TILE LOOP OR THROUGH A SEALED SUMP COVER WHERE THE SUMP IS EXPOSED TO THE SUBSLAB AGGREGATE OR CONNECTED
TO IT THROUGH A DRAINAGE SYSTEM
THE PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS, AND TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM)
ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE ROOF IN A LOCATION NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AWAY FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER
OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES OF THE BUILDING THAT IS LESS THAN 2 FEET (610 MM) BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT,
AND 10 FEET (3048 M) FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS. (CRC AF103.6.1)

MULTIPLE VENT PIPES: IN BUILDINGS WHERE INTERIOR FOOTINGS OR OTHER BARRIERS SEPARATE THE SUBSLAB AGGREGATE
OR OTHER GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL, EACH AREA SHALL BE FITTED WITH AN INDIVIDUAL VENT PIPE. VENT PIPES SHALL
CONNECT TO A SINGLE VENT THAT TERMINATES ABOVE THE ROOF OR EACH INDIVIDUAL VENT PIPE SHALL TERMINATE
SEPARATELY ABOVE THE ROOF. (CRC AF103.6.2)

VENT PIPE DRAINAGE: COMPONENTS OF THE RADON VENT PIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO
THE GROUND BENEATH THE SLAB OR SOIL-GAS-RETARDER. (CRC AF103.7)

VENT PIPE ACCESSIBILITY: RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE FAN INSTALLATION THROUGH AN ATTIC OR
OTHER AREA OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACE. (CRC AF103.6)
EXCEPTION: THE RADON VENT PIPE NEED NOT BE ACCESSIBLE IN AN ATTIC SPACE WHERE AN APPROVED ROOF-TOP.
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY IS PROVIDED FOR FUTURE USE.

VENT PIPE IDENTIFICATION: EXPOSED AND VISIBLE INTERIOR RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE
LABEL ON EACH FLOOR AND IN ACCESSIBLE ATTICS. THE LABEL SHALL READ: “RADON REDUCTION SYSTEM." (CRC AF103.9)

: COMBINATION ‘SPACE OR SLA ‘SPACE FOUNDATIONS SHALL
HAVE SEPARATE RADON VENT PIPES INSTALLED IN EACH TYPE OF FOUNDATION AREA. EACH RADON VENT PIPE SHALL TERMINATE
'ABOVE THE ROOF OR SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A SINGLE VENT THAT TERMINATES ABOVE THE ROOF. (CRC AF103.10)

'WOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: (CRC R317.1)
PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1

1.IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR
THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 1M) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS.
WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES (204
MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND.

2W00D FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 12
INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS,

500D SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES.
(152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

6.W00D STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER,
SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING.

7.W00D FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY
WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

8PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR.
SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FROM A ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION
ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS.

EXCEPTION: SAWN LUMBER USED IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN A GEOGRAPHICAL REGION WHERE EXPERIENCE HAS DEMONSTRATED
THAT CLIMATIC CONDITIONS PRECLUDE THE NEED TO USE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD WHERE THE
STRUCTURE IS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

800D COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS
PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN
IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

FIELD TREATMENT: FIELD-CUT ENDS, NOTCHES AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED IN THE
FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA MA. (CRC R317.1.1)

‘GROUND CONTACT: ALL WOOD N CONTACT WITH THE GROUND, EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND
OR EMBEDDED W CONCRETE EXPOSED T0 THE WEATHER THAT SUPPORTS PERMANENT STRUCTURES NTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY SHALL BE APPROVED £, EXCEPT THAT
UNTREATED WOOD USED ENTIRELY GELON GROUNDWATER LEVEL OR CONTUOUSLY SUBMERGED N FRESH WATER SukLL O
BE REQUIRED TO BE PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED. (CRC R317.1.2)

'VENTILATION REQUIRED BENEATH BALCONY OR ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES: ENCLOSED FRAMING N EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND
ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE EXPOSED TO RAIN, SNOW OR DRAINAGE FROM IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
OPENINGS THAT PROVIDE A NET-FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/ 150 OF THE AREA OF EACH SEPARATE SPACE.
(CRC R317.1.3)

AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION NOTES: (CRG 327)
REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAE EAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION R327. WHERE THERE IS NO BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL, AT LEAST ONE
BATHROOM ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R327. (CRC R327.1.1)

SHALL BE SOLID L MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

7 REINFORGEMENT SHALL ROT B LESS THAN 2 B 8 NC NOMINAL LUMBER (1-112 INCH BY 7-1/4 INCH ACTUAL DIMENSION) OR
‘OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PROVIDING EQUAL HEIGHT AND LOAD CAPACITY. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED
BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 391/4 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING.

3. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE
BACK WALL.

4. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED.

5. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND
THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM
EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM.

EXCEPTIONS:

A WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WAL CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR, THE
BATHROOM SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED, FOLDAWAY OR SIMILAR ALTERNATE GRAB
BAR REINFORCEMENTS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

B REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN WALL FRAMING FOR PRE-FABRICATED SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND BATHTUB.
WALL PANELS WITH INTEGRAL FACTORY- INSTALLED GRAB BARS OR WHEN FACTORY-INSTALLED REINFORCEMENT FOR
(GRAB BARS IS PROVIDED.

. SHOWER ENCLOSURES THAT DO NOT PERMIT INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT ANDIOR GRAB BARS SHALL BE
PERMITTED, PROVIDED REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED GRAB BARS OR AN ALTERNATE METHOD
IS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

0, BATHTUBS T4 NO SURROUNDING WALLS, OR WHERE WALL PARELS D0 NOT PERMIT THE INSTALLATIN 0F

SULDING DEPRESSURZATION: JONTS I AR DUGTS AD PLENUIS 1 NCONDTIONED SPACES SHALL MEET ThE
oF 11601, THERMAL ENVELOPE AIR INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION
PROVONS I CHAZTER 1. FREDLOGKNG SHALL MEET THE REGUREMENTS CONTANED M SEGTION R302.11 (CRC AF103.11)

POWER SOURCE: TO PROVIDE FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF AN ACTIVE SUBMEMBRANE OR SUBSLAB DEPRESSURIZATION

BARS

WATERPROOFING AND DAMPPROOFING NOTE
RA06.1 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING

EXCEPT WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION R406.2 TO BE WATERPROOFED, FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE
INTERIOR SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED FROM THE HIGHER OF () THE TOP OF THE FOOTING OR.
(B) 6 INCHES (152 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MASONRY WALLS SHALL HAVE NOT
LESS THAN 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL. THE PARGING SHALL BE
DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. BITUMINOUS COATING,
2 THREE POUNDS PER SQUARE 1ARD (1,63 G2 OF ACRYLICMODIFED GEMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM C887.

AN WATERIAL PERMITTED FOR WATERPROGF NG W SECTION R0
5. OTHER APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS.

EXCEPTION: PARGING OF UNIT MASONRY WALLS IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE A MATERIAL IS APPROVED FOR DIRECT APPLICATION TO
‘THE MASONRY.CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED BY APPLYING ANY ONE OF THE LISTED DAMPPROOFING MATERIALS
OR ANY ONE OF THE WATERPROOFING MATERIALS LISTED IN SECTION R406.2 TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL.

R406.2 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING
IN AREAS WHERE A HIGH WATER TABLE OR OTHER SEVERE SOIL-WATER CONDITIONS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST, EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE WATERPROOFED
FROM THE HIGHER OF (1) THE TOP OF THE FOOTING OR (B) 6 INCHES (152 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO THE
FINISHED GRADE. WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. TWO-PLY HOT-MOPPED FELTS.
2. FIFTY-FIVE-POUND (25 KG) ROLL ROOFING,

3. SIXMIL (0.15 MM) POLYVINYL CHLORIDE,

4. SIXCMIL (0.15 MM) POLYETHYLENE.

5. FORTY-MIL (1 MM) POLYMER-MODIFIED ASPHALT.

6. SIXTY-MIL (1.5 MM) FLEXIBLE POLYMER CEMENT.

7. ONE-EIGHTH-INCH (3 MM) CEMENT-BASED, FIBER-REINFORCED, WATERPROOF COATING.

8. SIXTY-MIL (1.5 MM) SOLVENT-FREE LIQUID-APPLIED SYNTHETIC RUBBER

ALL JOINTS IN MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
MEMBRANE

EXCEPTION: ORGANIC-SOLVENT-E UCH AS KETONES AND
ESTERS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ICF WALLS WITH EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE FORM MATERIAL. USE OF PLASTIC ROOFING
CEMENTS, ACRYLIC COATINGS, LATEX COATINGS, MORTARS AND PARGINGS TO SEAL ICF WALLS IS PERMITTED. COLD-SETTING
ASPHALT OR HOT ASPHALT SHALL CONFORM TO TYPE C OF ASTM D449, HOT ASPHALT SHALL BE APPLIED AT A TEMPERATURE OF
LESS THAN 200°F (93°C)

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8" AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5) UN.0. -
CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ROUGH FRAMING:
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED W/, 2X6 STUD MIN. UN.O.

USE 2X6 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"

ENTIRE EXTERIOR TO BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM 112" PLYWOOD

DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL TYPICALLY BE RECESSED FROM EXTERIOR WALL PLANE. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS
WITH DOOR AND WINDOW MFGR. ROUGH OPENING MAY NEED TO BE OVERSIZED TO ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING. SEE SHT.
AD-2.0 FOR TYP. RECESSED CONDITIONS.

DUCTS PENETRATION:
DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE (0.48 MM) SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT
HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2)

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:
1.INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE
LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11
LUX) AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO
CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. (R303.7)

EXCEPTION: A SWITCH IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING IS PROVIDED,

2 EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE
STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. (R303.8)

GARAGE FLOOR:
‘GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF
AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE
MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

pLU
1. ALL FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MAX FLOW RATE SET BY CALGREEN (CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARD CODE) AND GALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODES. G.C. TO VERIFY PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL OF ANY FIXTURE AND
FITTING

2. MAX. TEMP. OF 120° SHALL BE REGULATED BY LIMITING DEVICE IN COMPLIANCE W. ASSE 1070/ASME A112.1070/CSA B125.70
ORCSA B125.3 @ SHOWERS & TUBS. (CPC 408.3)

3. MAX. TEMP. OF 110° SHALL BE REGULATED BY LIMITING DEVICE IN COMPLIANGE W. ASSE 1070/ASME A112.1070/CSA B125.70
ORCSA (CPC 410.3)

INSTALLATION
ADJACENT T0 THE wme R AN ALTERMATE METHOD 3 APPROVED oY THE ENFORGING AGENCY
FLOORS SHALL NOT BE {TUBS AND WATER CLOSETS INSTALLS

‘SLAB FLOORS.

‘SYSTEM, AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT TERMINATED IN AN APPROVED BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING IN THE ATTIC
OR OTHER ANTICIPATED LOCATION OF VENT PIPE FANS. AN ELECTRICAL SUPPLY SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ANTICIPATED
LOCATIONS OF SYSTEM FAILURE ALARMS. (CRC AF103.12)

'UNDER FLOOR & CRAWL SPACE NOTES: (CRC R408)
'MOISTURE CONTROL: THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOISTS AND THE EARTH UNDER ANY
BUILDING (EXCEPT SPACE OCCUPIED BY A BASEMENT) SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R408.2 OR R408.3. (CRC R408.1)

VENTILATION: VENTILA THROUGH FOUNDATION OR EXTERIOR WALLS SURROUNDING.
THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. THE MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION
‘OPENINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE VENTILATION
(OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH EXTERNAL CORNER OF THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE. VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE
‘COVERED FOR THEIR HEIGHT AND WIDTH WITH ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS PROVIDED THAT THE LEAST DIMENSION OF
THE COVERING SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 INCH, AND OPERATIONAL LOUVERS ARE PERMITTED: (CRC R408.2)
1. PERFORATED SHEET METAL PLATES NOT LESS THAN 0,070 INCH THICK.
2. EXPANDED SHEET METAL PLATES NOT LESS THAN 0.047 INCH THICK.
3. CAST-IRON GRILL OR GRATING.
4 EXTRUDED LOAD- BEARING BRICK VENTS.
5. HARDWARE CLOTH OF 0.035 INCH WIRE OR HEAVIER,
6. CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH, WITH THE LEAST DIMENSION BEING 1/8 INCH THICK,
EXCEPTIONS:
1. THE TOTAL AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 1/1,500 OF THE UNDER-FLOOR
'AREA WHERE THE GROUND SURFACE IS COVERED WITH AN APPROVED CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL
2. WHERE THE GROUND SURFACE IS COVERED WITH AN APPROVED CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL, VENTILATION
‘OPENINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH EXTERNAL CORNER OF THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED
THAT THE OPENINGS ARE PLACED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION OF THE SPACE.

'UNVENTED CRAWL SPACE: FOR UNVENTED UNDER-FLOOR SPACES, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED: (CRC R408.3)
1. EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER. JOINTS OF THE VAPOR RETARDER
'SHALL OVERLAP BY 6 INCHES AND SHALL BE SEALED OR TAPED. THE EDGES OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 6 INCHES UP THE STEM WALL AND SHALL BE ATTACHED AND SEALED TO THE STEM WALL OR INSULATION.
2. ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE
A CONTINUOUSLY OPERATED MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE
(0.47 LIS) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING AN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON
AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE).
8. CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY SIZED TO DELIVER AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 LiS) FOR EACH
‘50 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING A RETURN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A
DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE),
. PLENUM IN EXISTING STRUCTURES COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, IF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE
1S USED AS A PLENUM.
D, IZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECIFICA

ACCESS: ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOOR SHALL BE NOT
SMALLER THAN 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES. OPENINGS THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24
INCHES. WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS BELOW GRADE, AN AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24
INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE BOTTOM OF THE AREAWAY SHALL BE BELOW THE THRESHOLD OF THE ACCESS OPENING.
THROUGH WALL ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. SEE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
‘CODE FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER FLOORS. (CRC R408.4)

REMOVAL OF DEBRIS: THE UNDER-FLOOR GRADE SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL VEGETATION AND ORGANIC MATERIAL, WOOD FORMS
USED FOR PLACING CONCRETE SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE A BUILDING IS OCCUPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE,
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE A BUILDING IS OCCUPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE. (CRC R408.5)

FINISHED GRADE: THE FINISHED GRADE OF UNDER-FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
FOOTINGS; HOWEVER, WHERE THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT THE GROUND-WATER TABLE CAN RISE TO WITHIN 6 INCHES OF THE
FINISHED FLOOR AT THE BUILDING PERIMETER OR WHERE THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT THE SURFACE WATER DOES NOT READILY
DRAIN FROM THE BUILDING SITE, THE GRADE IN THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE AS HIGH AS THE OUTSIDE FINISHED GRADE,
UNLESS AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS PROVIDED. (CRC R408.6)

FLOOD RESISTANCE: FOR BUILDINGS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AS ESTABLISHED IN TABLE R301.2:
WALLS ENGLOSING THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FLOOD OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R322.2.2

2. THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL OF THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR HIGHER THAN THE OUTSIDE FINISHED
UND LEVEL ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE.
EXCEPTION: UNDER-FLOOR SPACES THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEMA T8 11-1

'UNDER-FLOOR VAPOR RETARDER: IN CLIMATE ZONES 1A, 2A AND 3A BELOW THE WARM-HUMID LINE, A CONTINUOUS CLASS | OR Il
VAPOR RETARDER SHALL B PROVIDED ON THE EXPOSED FACE OF AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION INSTALLED BETWEEN THE FLOOR
JOISTS AND EXPOSED TO THE GRADE IN THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE. THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER
VAPOR PERMEANGE OF 1.5 PERMS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE B OF ASTM E96. (CRC R408.8)

EXCEPTION: THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R408.3.

'NOTE: THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) CLIMATE ZONES USED BY THIS SECTION DIFFER FROM THOSE
USED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE TO DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES. COMPARISON OF IECC
AND CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE CLIVIATE ZONES IS SHOWN IN TABLE R702.7(5)

INFORMATION ANDIOR DRAWINGS IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF GRAB BAR
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA
‘GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 4.4. (CRC R327.1.1.1)

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND
CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS
SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 43 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. (CRC R327.1.2)

EXCEPTIONS:

A. DEDICATED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; CONTROLS MOUNTED ON CEILING FANS AND CEILING
LIGHTS; AND CONTROLS LOCATED ON APPLIANCES.

B RECEPTACLE OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ON A WALL SPACE WHERE THE DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A BUILT-IN FEATURE ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, SUCH AS A WINDOW, IS LESS THAN 15
INCHES.

INTERIOR DOORS: EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024, AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE
A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE
OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE
'SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IS NOT LOCATED ON THE ENTRY LEVEL. (CRC R327.1.3)

'DOORBELL BUTTONS: DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR
FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED
WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING,
A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 43 INCHES A
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL. (CRC R327.1.4)

RADON CONTROL NOTES: (CRC SECTION AF)
THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES ARE INTENDED TO RESIST RADON ENTRY AND PREPARE THE BUILDING FOR POST-
CONSTRUCTION RADON MITIGATION, IF NECESSARY (SEE FIGURE AF103.1). THESE TECHNIQUES ARE REQUIRED IN AREAS WHERE
DESIGNATED BY THE JURISDICTION. (CRC AF103.1)

APPENDIX AF RADON CONTROL METHODS
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RADON-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR FOUR FOUNDATION TYPES
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'SUBFLOOR PREPARATION: A LAYER OF GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL CONCRETE SLABS AND OTHER
FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE GROUND AND ARE WITHIN THE WALLS OF THE LIVING SPACES OF THE BUILDING,
TOFACLTATE FUTURE WSTALLATION OF A SUBSLAB DEFRESSURZATION SYSTEM, F NEEDED. THE GAS-PERMEABLE LAYER
SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (CRC AF103.
1A UNIFORM LAYER OF CLEAN AGGREGATE, NOT LESS THAN 4 NCHES (102 MM) THICK. THE AGGREGATE SHALL CONSIST
(OF MATERIAL THAT WILL PASS THROUGH A 2-INCH (51 M) SIEVE AND BE RETAINED BY A 1/4-INCH (5.4 MM) SIEVE.
2. A UNIFORM LAYER OF SAND (NATIVE OR FILL), NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) THICK, OVERLAIN BY A LAYER OR
STRIPS OF GEOTEXTILE DRAINAGE MATTING DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE LATERAL FLOW OF SOIL GASES.
3. OTHER MATERIALS, SYSTEMS OR FLOOR DESIGNS WITH ITY TO PERMIT
ACROSS THE ENTIRE SUBFLOOR AREA.

SOIL-GAS-RETARDER: A MINIMUM 6-MIL (0.15 MM) [OR 3-MIL (0.075 M) CROSS-LAMINATED] POLYETHYLENE OR EQUIVALENT
FLEXIBLE SHEETING MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON TOP OF THE GAS-PERMEABLE LAYER PRIOR TO CASTING THE SLAB OR
PLACING THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO SERVE AS A SOIL-GAS-RETARDER BY BRIDGING ANY CRACKS THAT DEVELOP IN THE SLAB OR
FLOOR ASSEMBLY, AND TO PREVENT CONCRETE FROM ENTERING THE VOID SPACES IN THE AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL. THE
SHEETING SHALL COVER THE ENTIRE FLOOR AREA WITH SEPARATE SECTIONS OF SHEETING LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES.
(305 MM). THE SHEETING SHALL FIT CLOSELY AROUND ANY PIPE, WIRE OR OTHER PENETRATIONS OF THE MATERIAL. PUNCTURES
OR TEARS IN THE MATERIAL SHALL BE SEALED OR COVERED WITH ADDITIONAL SHEETING. (CRC AF103.3)

4. SUPPORT ALL WALL-HUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN TRANSMISSION TO THE
CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NON-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS. (CPC.

5. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.1 SO. FT.) OR MORE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
70" ABOVE DRAIN, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. (CPC 408.6)

6. THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE TO BE AT LEAST 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A
‘GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBJECT
TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE
VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

7. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD BE
AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE CONTROLS
WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER POINT. (GPC 507.2)

MATERIALS & FINISHES:
1. WALLS COVERINGS AND FLOOR OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE OF CEMENT PLASTER, TILE, OR
APPROVED EQUAL NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROVIDE CEMENT
BOARD, CEMENT PLASTER BACKING, OR TILE BACKBOARD FOR TILE FINISH. (CRC R307.2)

2. INSTALL MIN. 5/8" TYPE X' MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, AND OTHER
AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY. (CRC R702.3.7.1)

FIREPLACES:
1. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMINEYS AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THEIR LISTING AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1 & R1005.1)

2 FACTORY BULT WOUD BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL BE QUALIIED AT THE 5. EPAS VOLUNTARY FIREPLACE PROCRAN PiASE
2 EMISSIONS LEVEL AND B WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUIL E. (CRC 1004.1.1)

3. DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION OF FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH
SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1005.2 & CMC 802.5.1.1 & CMC 802.5.4.3)

4. HORIZONTAL OPENINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED, FOR EXHAUST VENTS, IN WALLS CLOSER THAN 3 FEET 0 A PROPERTY LINE.
(TABLES R302.1(1)8(2)). HORIZONTAL VENT GAPS SHALL BE 2 FEET CLEAR FROM PROPERTY LINES.

5. EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO WALKWAYS. (R303.52)

6. SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACES (IF PERMISSIBLE):
A PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED GASEQUS FUEL BURNING PAN TO THE FIREBOX OF A SOLID
FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE
B SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS MANDATORY MEASURES.
. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 FT. HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10 FT., BUT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FT. ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF. (CRC R1003.9)
D. LIQUID FUELED FIREPLACES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INTERIOR USE.

7. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION PER CAL GREEN SECTION 4.503.

8 A FIRESTOP IS REQUIRED WHENEVER THE VENT PENETRATES A WAL, FLOOR, OR CEILING (PASSES THROUGH FRAMING
MEMBERS). FIRESTOPS MAY BE PROVIDED BY THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

9. THE VENT MUST MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS TO PREVENT A FIRE. DO NOT FILL AR
'SPACES WITH INSULATION. (MIN. 1" CLEARANCE, VERFITY W1 MFGR)

10. USE LISTED 10° OR 8" B-VENT UN.0. (SEE POWER VENT FOR DIAMETER USED). THE ACTUAL EXTERIOR DIMENSION WILL VARY
(TYPICALLY 11" OR 9" OUTER DIAMETER),

POOL & SPA:
1. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABV.F.F. OF THE DWELLING THAT
FORMS A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL BE LISTED AS A WATER HAZARD ENTRANCE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH UL 2017. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR IF THE RESIDENCE IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305.4)

2. SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED WITH SUCTION ANTIENTRAPMENT GRATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSI/APSP-16 PER CBC 3109 SECTION (B) OF 115928. SUCTION ENTRAPMENT AVOIDANCE FOR POOL AND SPA SHALL BE PROVIDED.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH APSP-7 PER ISPSC SECTION 310.

3. PROVIDE POWER SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F1346-91 FOR POOL & SPA (CBC 3109 SECTION (3) OF 115022 &
1SPSC 305).

4 POOL ENCLOSURE FENCE SHALL O GONGHESMIN. A5 FSIG MEASURED ON THE SDE THATFAGES AWAY FEOM SWIMMING
POOL Wi, MAX VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 2-INCHES BETWEEN FSING AND BOTTOM OF THE SIDE

DEFINITIONS: (AS USED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS)

OWNER SHALL MEAN:  *“Jason & Michelle Zenk **
ARCHITECT SHALL MEAN:  BRANDON ARCHITECTS, INC., “*Brandon Linsday™*

CONTRACTOR SHALL MEAN:  LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR HIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT

L MEAN:

WRITTEN INTHE PLANS O THE *PROJECT MANUAL" (IF PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT)

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN:  WORKING DRAWINGS APPROVED FOR BUILDING PERMIT, PLUS ANY CHANGE ORDERS OR ADDENDA TO SAME.

ARCHTECTURAS G\ ERAL WaTES:
OVISIONS: ALL WORK, IND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND WITH OTHER RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES GOVERNING THE PLACE OF

GONSTRUGTION: I 1S THE RESPONSIBLT OF THE COTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS, AN ARYON SUPPLYING LABOR ANDIOR WATERIL 10 BNG 10 THE ATTENTION O THE ARGHITECT (VERBALLY AND IN WRITING) ANY KNOWN DISCREPANCIES OR
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CODES AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (DRAWINGS). THE APPLICABLE CODES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THOSE AS LISTED IN "CODE REVIEW" BOX. (T-1.0)
ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED SO AS TO COMPLY WITH ALL LEGAL AND INDUSTRY REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

- THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES, 2022 EDITIONS, AND ALL APPLICABLE RELATED SPECIALTY CODES.

- THE FUNCTIONALITY STANDARDS SET FORTH IN TITLE 7 OF THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE (THE "RIGHT TO REPAIR ACT")

- THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE INCLUDING ANY WORK TIME RESTRICTION AND ANY AMENDMENT TO CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES.

oF

2. FEES: CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, CONSTRUCTION TAXES AND FEES REQUIRED BY CITY, COUNTY AND STATE LAWS EXCEPT THE GENERAL BUILDING PLAN CHECK FEE AND REQUIRED
REFUNDABLE DEPOSITS WHICH WILL BE PAID BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR ALL METER INSTALLATIONS AND PAY ALL FEES FOR SAID METERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY TOILET FAGILITIES AND EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE.

&, CONTRACTORS SURVEY: GONTRACTGR SHALL VIT THE JOB SITE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING COMPLETE KNOWLEDGE OF EXSTING CONDITINS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIY EXSTING CONDITIONS WITH THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRAVINGS AND
'SHALL VERIFY GRADES, CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS P DEMOLITION THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY VERBALLY AND IN WRITING OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND
THOSE DEPICTED N THE SONTRACT BOCUMENTS: GONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT WAMEDATELY VEREALLY AND I\ WRITING 07 ANY THE DRAWINGS

4. COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION: CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF DETALLS; L QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS; FOR SELECTING FABRICATION PROCESSES; FOR TECHNIQUES OF
ASSEMBLY AND PERFORMANCE OF ALL WORK IN A SAFE AND SATISFACTORY MANNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL WORK INCLUDING THAT OF THE SUB-CONTRACTORS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUPERVISION OF
THE JOB DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. A COMPETENT SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE CONTRAGTOR AND SHALL BE IN CHARGE OF THE JOB UNTIL ITS COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BIND EVERY SUB-
‘CONTRACTOR BY THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT AS FAR AS SUCH TERMS ARE APPLICABLE TO THE SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WORK,

‘CLEAN-UP: ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAILY REMOVAL OF AL DEBR
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

AS ARESULT OF ALL SCRAP DEBRIS AND OTHER EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE LAWFULLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE,

6. TESTS AND PERMITS: CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, AND SECURE REQUIRED TESTS, PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS, AND SHALL BEAR COSTS FOR SAME.

7. GUARANTEES: CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS FOR ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK AND CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE, OR CAUSE TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED ANY OR ALL
‘SUCH WORK TOGETHER WITH ANY OTHER WORK WHICH MAY BE DISPLACED IN DOING SO, THAT MAY PROVE DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL EXPENSE; ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, UNUSUAL ABUSE OR NEGLECT IS EXCEPTED. EXCEPTIONS
TO ONE YEAR GUARANTEE ARE SPECIFIED IN OTHER SECTIONS OF THE PROJECT MANUAL OR DRAWINGS. STATE LAW, OR MANUFACTURER'S GUARANTEE SHALL GOVERN IF LENGTH AND TYPES OF GUARANTEES ARE MORE STRICT OR FOR LONGER PERIODS. IT IS
UADERSTOOD BY CONTRACTOR THAT 1 HS RESPONSBLITY 10 PROVIDE NATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION WHCH WL YIELD A REASONASLE VALUE OVER A PERIODOF TIVE WHCH AY EXEED THE SPECFIED GUASANTEE AND VATRANTY ERI0DS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A WEATHER TIGHT BUILDING, FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATERIALS LL PROVIDE A WRIT STATING THAT WORK EXECUTED BY HIM IS FREE AND WILL
FEMAN REE 1201 FECTS 0F MATERIALS AND WORKUANSH? FOR ONE YEARFROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF 1S WORK BY OWNER, AND THAT REPAIR AND REFLACEMENT O SUCH DEFECTIVE WORK AND ALL OTHER WORK DAHAGED AS A RESULT THERESY
WILL BE EXECUTED IN A TIMELY MANNER AT THE CONVENIENCE OF THE OWNER AND WITHOUT COST TO OWNE

8. WAIVER OF LIENS: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFIED RELEASE OF LIENS BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS, OR ANYONE PROVIDING MATERIALS AND/OR LABOR AS THEY BECOME AVAILABLE.

9. ROLL OF ARCHITECT DURING CONSTRUCTION: THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT ACT AS THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECT WILL ADVISE AND CONSULT WITH OWNER. ARCHITECT WILL OBSERVE CONSTRUCTION PER HISIHER.
AGREEMENT WITH OWNER AND RENDER INTERPRETATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OR PROGRESS OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ARCHITECT WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR HAVE
CONTROL OR CHARGE OVER THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS, OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS, OR ANY OF THEIR AGENTS OR
EMPLOYEES, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK. ANY VERBAL INSTRUCTION OR AUTHORIZATION THAT IS CONFIRMED BY LETTER, MEETING NOTE, MEMORANDA, OR THE LIKE, (WITH A COPY SENT TO THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE) & THERE IS NO EXCEPTION TAKEN WITHIN (10) CALENDAR DAYS, SHALL BE DEEMED EQUIVALENT TO RECEIPT OF WRITTEN INSTRUCTION, APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER.

10. ALA GENERAL CONDITIONS: THE CURRENT GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS SHALL APPLY AS THOUGH IT WERE PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
MODIFIED IN THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT. A COPY OF SAID GENERAL CONDITIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT UPON REQUEST. THE NOTES CONTAINED IN THESE "GENERAL NOTES" ON THIS SHEET ARE INTENDED TO SUMMARIZE AND
‘COMPLIVENT THE A.L.A. GENERAL CONDITIONS. THE A.LA. GENERAL CONDITIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE NOTES SHOULD A CONFLICT IN WORDING OCCUR,

11._ EXTRAS: OWNER MAY ORDER EXTRA WORK OR MAKE CHANGES BY ALTERING, ADDING TO OR DEDUCTING FROM THE WORK, THE CONTRACT SUM BEING ADJUSTED TO THE MUTUAL SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR. BEFORE ANY CHANGES
ARE BEGUN, THE ADDED OR DEDUCTED SUM SHALL BE PRESENTED TO OWNER IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL.

12. SUBSTITUTIONS: SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS OR METHODS PROPOSED BY THE CONTRARY TO DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL OR DENIAL. IF
MORE THAN ONE MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION TO SELECT THE ONE WHICH HE MAY DESIRE. IF MORE THAN ONE FINISH OR STYLE IS AVAILABLE IN THE ITEM SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR
‘SHALL BE OBLIGATED TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT VERBALLY AND IN WRITING OF THIS FACT FOR ARCHITECT'S AND OWNER'S DECISION. WHERE THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS USED IN DRAWINGS OR SPECS IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE REFERENCE IS MADE

'SUBJECT TO THE RULING AND JUDGMENT OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ACTUAL SAMPLES OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

13. INSURANGE: CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE WITH BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY LL BE LISTED AS ADDITIONAL INSURERS UNDER
T POLIDY WA WANER OF SUBROGATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURMISH OWNER WHTHA GERTIIGATE OF WNSURANGE T A 50 DAY NOTICE O CANGELLATION. OWNER SHALL OBTA, A BULDEFS RSk POLICY WITH ARCHITEGT NAMED AS AN ADDTIONAL
INSURED WITH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION.

14. SCOPE OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INTENDED TO SHOW AND DESCRIBE DETAILS FOR A CONSTRUCTIBLE BUILDING. PARTS AND DETAILS NOT FULLY SHOWN OR DESCRIBED SHALL BE DETAILED
AND EXECUTED ACCORDING TO STANDARD FIRST CLASS PRACTICE AND IN SIMILAR MANNER AND SPIRIT OF THE DETAILS WHICH ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR DESCRIBED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL. IF CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR FINDS ANY
DETAILS WHICH, N HIS OPINION, ARE UNSOUND, UNSAFE, OR NOT WATERPROOF, IT IS HIS DUTY TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF THIS FACT. IF WORK IS PERFORMED AS DETAILED, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS TO THE DETAIL
ACCURACY OF ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE CHECKED. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. IN USING THESE PLAN FOR BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES, ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND TREAT THEM AS A WHOLE IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY AL REQUIREMENTS THAT DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR PORTION OF THE WORK, EVEN REQUIREMENTS LOCATED IN SECTIONS
DESIGNATED AS APPLICABLE T0 OTHER TRADES IN CASE OF CONFLICTS, THE AFFECTED CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED 10 EITHER OSTAIN DIRECTION FROV AN APPROPRIATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER, OR OTHERWISE 10 APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT
'STANDARD. THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO SET FORTH THE F QUALITY AND DETAIL, AND THEY ARE INTENDED TO 8E SUPPLEMENTED BY APPROPRIATE REQUESTS FOR
GLARFICATION 1D FORUATION. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS AR To BE EXPECTED AND ANTICIPATED, AND ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO CAREFULLY REVIEW THESE PLANS FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS AND TO BRING THESE ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
O THE ATTENTION OF A APPROPRIATE OWNER & ARCHITECT IN WRITING IN A TIMELY MANNER; AND ANY CONTRACTOR WHO FAILS T0 DO SO BEFORE BIDDING OR OTHERWISE PROCEEDING ASSUMES THE RISK OF ANY CONSEQUENCES. SCALED DIMENSIONS
'SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ONLY APPROXIMATE; AND IN ANY DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY  FABRICATION OR 'SCHEMATIC PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY TO DEMONSTRATE THE RELATIONSHIP AMONG
‘COMPONENT PARTS, AND NOT TO DEPICT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS (E.G. SCHEMATIC ELECTRICAL PLANS).

{5, DIVENSIONS ON DRAINGS:FGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED N PREFERENCE TO SCALE. AND DETAIL ORAWINGS N PREFERENCE 0 SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. SUB.CONTRACTOR A0 CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ACCURACY 0F AL
DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING CONSTRUCTED OR MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS FABRICATED OR ORDERED. SPECIFICATIONS AND WRITTEN NOTES AND SCHEDULES ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE Fi > N PREFERENCE 10 INFORMATION
URMISHED N THE FORM OF LN DRAWNGS DETALED DRAWINGS FURNISHED DURIG CONSTRUCTIONO% APPROVED 2 CONTRACTOR OF ARGATECT ARE T0 BE CONSIDERED EXPLANATORY AN WO A5 CRANGES 0 RAVIGS AND SPECIICATINS
NOTES, FIGURES AND DETAILS ON SAID DRAWINGS SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND EXECUTED AS IF PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED UNLESS PERMITTED BY THE ARCHITECT. DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. ALL EXTERIOR
DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON NOMINAL SIZES OF MEMBERS AND ARE GIVEN TO THE OUTER FACE OF SUCH MEMBERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. WHERE DIMENSION IS LABELED “CLEAR" T IS TAKEN FROM THE FACE OF FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH OF EACH MATERIAL. PLUS OR MINUS (+1-) DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE THAN 2" WITHOUT APPROVAL
BY ARCHITECT. WAL ANGLES ARE EITHER 90° OR 45° UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

15, SUBMITTALS, MEETING NOTES, BULLETINS, AND MEMOS: SUBMITTALS WIL GEFEVIEWED oY THE ARCHITECT,IF AT ALL ONLY PURSUANT 10 THE INDUSTRY-STANDARD PROTOCOL SE FORTH I A1k DOCUMENT A201-2017: AND N NO EVENT WL THE
'SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROCESS RELIEVE OR LESSEN THE SUBMITTING CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR AN INAPPROPRIATE SUBMITTAL. ARCHITECT, FROM TIME TO TIME, WILL ISSUE 0s ISSUES.
AT HAVE ARISEN SICE T DRAWIGS AND SPEGICATIOS WERE COMPLETED, CONTRACTOR SHALL VIO THESE WRITTEN DOCUMENTS AND ICORPORATE THEN IO THE PROJECT AN QUESTIONS OR OBJECTIONS AS T0 THE INTENT OF THE WRITTEN
DOCUMENT ITEMS WILL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR DISCUSSION AND OR CLARIFICATION. ANY ITEM THAT RESULTS IN A CHANGE TO THE COST OR TIMING OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION OF THE OWNER & ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXECUTING. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FABRICATION SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING AND/OR FABRICATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MANUFACTURER'S CUTS
FOR AL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO ARCHITECT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT FIXTURES, HARDWARE, PLUMBING FIXTURES, KITCHEN EQUIPMENT, ETC. BY SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS AND
PRODUCT DATA, THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE/SHE HAS VERIFIED FIELD CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND RELATED CONSTRUCTION AND HAS COORDINATED THE SUBMISSION CONSTRUCTION WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL OTHER RELATED WORK IN
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND CUTS MARKED *REVIEWED" BY ARCHITECT, ARE FOR VERIFICATION OF ADHERENCE TO THE DESIGN INTENT ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS
AND ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ON THEIR DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AND OR SUBMITTAL FOR APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION ANDIOR INSTALLATION OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS. AL SHOP DRAWINGS
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED, REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL. SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH ARE INCOMPLETE OR LACKING SUFFICIENT INFORMATION WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT REVIEW. SUBMIT SAMPLES FOR INITIAL
'SELECTION PURPOSES OF ACTUAL VENEERS SHOWING A FULL RANGE OR GRAIN VARIATION, FINISH AND PATTERNS PROPOSED.  SUBMIT SAMPLES AS REQUIRED UNTIL APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. SAMPLES SHALL BE 12° X 12" MIN., ONE UNIT OF EACH TYPE
AND FINISH.

17. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS: ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH APPEAR ON THE DRAWINGS, IN SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BY THE CONTRACTOR AND TO THE
‘CONTRACTOR BY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR IN WRITING. IN EVENT OF FAILURE OF SUB-CONTRACTOR TO GIVE SUCH WRITTEN NOTIFICATION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATIONS OF THE WORK, HE WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY SUCH
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AND THE COSTS OF RECTIFYING SAME. HOWEVER, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND WORK CALLED FOR ON ONE AND NOT THE OTHER SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH IN BOTH.

18. BARRICADES: CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND PROPERLY MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES AS REQUIRED BY CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE BARRICADES, FENCES AND OTHER SAFEGUARDS FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE
WORKERS AND THE PUBLIC. THESE BARRICADES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND BE LOCATED AS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND CODES,

19. TEMPORARY BRACING: AT AL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR ERECTION OF PROJECT OR ITS COMPONENT PARTS, PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAME OR REPLACEMENT AND PERMANENT CONNECTION OF COMPONENT
MEMBERS TO THE STRUCTURAL FRAME, SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PROPERLY DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TEMPORARY BRACING OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH TO PREVENT DISLOCATION, DISTORTION, CRACKING, FALLING OFF,
OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE TO WORK OR ANY ‘COMPONENT PARTS DUE TO FORESEEABLE NORMAL AS WELL AS NOT FORESEEABLE EXCESSIVE WIND AND EARTHQUAKE FORCES WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER. CONTRACTOR AND HIS
'SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL, AT THEIR EXPENSE, REPLACE OR REPAIR, AS DIRECTED, DAMAGED PORTIONS OF THEIR WORK OR COMPONENT PARTS.

20. TOXIC SUBSTANCES REMOVAL: PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED, WHENEVER THERE ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND REMOVAL OF ANY TOXIC MATERIALS OR
'SUBSTANCES AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, LEAD PAINTS, MOLD, ETC. REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SHALL FOLLOW STATE MANDATED METHODS, PROCEDURES, DOCUMENTATION AND APPLICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

1. NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OR CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER WHOSE SIGNATURE APPEARS HERON

2. NO FRAMING OF ANY TYPE TO BE CONCEALED PRIOR TO INSPECTION BY GOVERNING AGENCIES.

3. REFERENCES TO ANY DETAIL OR DRAWINGS IS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND DOES NOT LIMIT THE APPLICATION OF SUCH DETAIL OR DRAWINGS,

24. USE 2X6 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

25. MAINTENANCE INFORMATION: THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY MAINTENANCE INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MANUFACTURED INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, AND
‘COMPONENTS AND MANUFACTURED DEVICES THAT REQUIRE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFIGIENT OPERATION. REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL MAY
BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING, BY TITLE AND/OR PUBLICATION NUMBER, THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICE. (SEE CALGREEN NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL)

26. GENERAL CONTRACTOR, B ND BUILDERS ALL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE APPARENTLY
‘OBSERVED OR INFORMATION APPARENTLY IS THOUGHT TO BE MISSING, NOTIFY ARCHITECT WITHIN 24 HOURS WITH SKETCH, DRAWING, POF, PHOTOCOPIES WITH LEGIBLE HANDWRITTEN NOTES ANDIOR WRITING (FAX, EMAIL OR CORRESPONDENCE). IF CONFLICT
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS, PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION (PHOTOS, SKETCHES, DWGS) OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SUGGEST PROPOSAL(S) FOR SOLUTION (SKETCH, DRAWING, ANDIOR WRITING). IN CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, THE ARCHITECT IS THE SOLE
INTERPRETER OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

27. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BIDDING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. BID SHALL BE BASED ON THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT.

28. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNEXPECTED OR UNKNOWN FIELD CONDITIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL, OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK O SHOP FABRICATIONS.

29. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND MAINTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION, AND SURROUNDING AREAS, FREE OF DEBRIS OR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT DUST FROM RISING.

30. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR AND/OR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY ITEMS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR CLEAN-UP. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OR THE NEW WORK SHALL BE
REPAIRED TO EQUIVALENT OR BETTER THAN ORIGINAL CONDITION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

31. ALL OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER SAFEGUARDS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.
32. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE, RELOCATE OR RE-ROUTE, AS NECESSARY, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, WATER, SEWER, GAS OR ANY OTHER UTILITY LINES ENCOUNTERED AND SHALL COORDINATE THIS WORK WILL ALL LOCAL UTILITY COMPANEES
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION FOR PORTIONS OF THE WORK THAT BECOME EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY INSUFFICIENT PROTECTION.

34. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES OR DEVIATION FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

35 CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING ALL PROPOSALS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK TO THE OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. NO WORK IS TO PROCEED UNTIL AN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED; SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT & OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IS
RETURNED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

OF FENCE THAT TAGES AWAY FROM SWINHING POOL OPENING, GAP ANDVOID I ENCLOSURE FENCE OR GATE SHALL NOT ALLOW
THE PASSAGE OF 4-INCHES DIAMETER SPHERE O LARGER. OUTSIDE SURFACE (FACING AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL) OF THE
POOL ENCLOSURE INCLUDING THE GATE TO BE FREE OF PROTRUSIONS, CAVITIES, OR OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT
'WOULD SERVE AS HANDHOLDS OR FOOTHOLDS WHICH COULD ENABLE A CHILD FIVE YEARS OLD OR YOUNGER TO CLIMB OVER
ANY ACCESS GATES THROUGH THE ENCLOSURE OPEN AWAY FROM THE SWIMMING POOL, AND ARE SELF-CLOSING WITH A SELF-
LATCHING DEVICE PLACED NO LOWER THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND(CEC 3109 & ISPSC 305)

WASHER & DRYER NOTE:
AS SELECTED PER .D,, VERIFY W/. .D. & OWNER — PROVIDE POWER , GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
DEGREE ELBOW. (CMC 504.4.2.1) DRYER VENT TERMINATION MUST BE 3-FEET FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING (DOORS AND
OPERABLE WINDOWS), 10-FEET FROM FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3-FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE (NOT TO DISCHARGE ONTO A PUBLIC
WALKWAY). (GMC 502.2.1) IF DRYER LOCATED IN A CLOSET PROVIDE A MIN. 100 SQ.IN. OPENING IN THE CLOSET DOOR. (CMIC.

“HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED- REFERENCE T-24.1

L BE AWARE THAT SPECIF WITHIN THE BUIL 1S REQUIRED BY CODE. THE USE OF SPECIFIC MATERIALS AND COMBINATION OF MATERIALS WITHIN FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES, AS CALLED
R ON THE ORAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION: ARE FOR THE PURPOSE O ACHEVING THOSE REQUIRED RE SEPARATION. 1 SHALL B THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIITY T0 VERTY THAT AXY CLANGE I HATERIAL THAT 1S REQUESTED BY OF MADE BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND/OR ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, FROM THOSE MATERIALS DRAWN OR SPECIFIED, DOES NOT IN ANY WAY AFFECT OR LESSEN THE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY INTEGRITY. SPECIFIC SEQUENCES OR METHODS OF ACHIEVING FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED BY A "U.L. NO." LISTING SHALL BE FOLLOWED WITHOUT DEVIATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DETAILED.

37. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR WALL MOUNTED OR BRACED FIXTURES, MILLWORK, SHELVES, TOILET FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORIES OR 'BY OTHER' ITEMS DESCRIBED IN INTERIOR DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. BLOCKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD.

38. AL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ERECTED, USED, CL

DIRECTED BY THE ND REQUIRED BY CODE

39. PRIOR CONTRACTOR TO uTiLTY FORALL  FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES.

40. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY FASTENERS, SUPPORTS, SHIMMING, FLASH PATCHING, ETC. FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF SUCH ITEMS AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURERS.
41. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE TO THE OWNER A COMPLETE SET OF AS-BUILT CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS ALONG WITH THE WRITTEN
‘GUARANTIES, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND FINISHES INSTALLED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT SET OF AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INFORMATION SHALL BE RECORDED 8Y CONTRACTOR
AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES AND REVIEWED FOR COMPLETENESS AT EACH REQUISITION REQUEST.

42. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO THOROUGHLY VACUUM CLEAN ALL CARPETED AREAS, CLEAN ALL FLOORING, MILLWORK, LIGHT FIXTURES, GLASS, ETC. AND UNCOVER AND VACUUM OUT ALL MECHANICAL UNITES AFTER THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND
MAINTAIN CLEAN CONDITIONS THROUGH THE TENANT'S MOVE-IN.
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LEGEND TITLE REPORT/EASEMENT NOTES BENCHMARK INFORMATION
2830 BAYVIEW DRIVE BENCHMARK NO: M-782

BLOCK WALL i CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
WOOD FENCE (WDF) @ T CONCRETE SURFACE (APN: 052-072-08) DESCRIBED BY OCS 2002 - FOUND 3 314" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK

STAMPED "M 782 1946", SET IN THE TOP OF A CONCRETE BRIDGE ABUTMENT.
ASPHALT PAVEMENT NO TITLE REPORT PROVIDED MONUMENT IS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION
AIR CONDITION UNIT OF GOLDENROD AVENUE AND THE CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER

BAYSIDE DRIVE, 6 FT. NORTHWESTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE BRIDGE
CENTERLINE — BRICK SURFACE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND 1 FT. SOUTHEAST OF THE NORTHWEST END OF THE SOUTHWEST

EDGE OF GUTTER ABUTMENT. MONUMENT IS SET 0.5 FT. BELOW THE BRIDGE SIDEWALK.
REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,

FINISHED FLOOR
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS -
FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ELEVATION: 95.032 FEET (NAVD88), YEAR LEVELED 2011
FLOWLINE
FINISHED SURFACE

GAS METER THE SOUTHEASTERLY 59 FEET OF LOTS 1,3, 5, AND 7,

NATURAL GROUND BLOGK 134, RESUBDIVISION OF COROMA DEL MAR, IN THE CITY

SEWER CLEANOUT OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF BASIS OF BEARINGS

TOP OF CURB CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 4, PAGE 67, OF THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE OF

TOP OF DECK MISCELLANEOUS MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY HELIOTROPE AVENUE HAVING A BEARING OF N40°32°24"E PER CR 2018-0357.
RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL 1:

TOP OF FENCE
TOP OF WALL PARCEL 2:
TOP OF DRIVEWAY X
AN EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES OVER THE LINE DATA TABLE
EXISTING ELEVATION NORTHEASTERLY 5 FEET OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 15 FEET BEARING DISTANCE

FOUND LEAD & TAG STAMPED 'RCE 24668', UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OF THE NORTHWESTERLY 59 FEET OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 134,
RESUBDIVISION OF CORONA DEL MAR PER MAP RECORDED IN N41°28'56"E 497 VICINITY MAP

SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; SET BOOK 4, PAGE 67, OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS IN THE OFFICE
NOTHING OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY NO SCALE
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NOTE: SECTION 8770.6 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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1"

13
14
15

1
17

18
19

PROPERTY LINE - REF. SURVEY
CURB.

FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING STRUCTURE, TO BE REMOVED - REF. SURVEY
GUTTER

(M. EXT. CONCRETE STAIRSISTEPS ON GRADE - MAX, 776" RISE, MIN. 10° RUN, ROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE
AT THE TOP LANDING AND FOR STAIR TO THE BASEMENT AT BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM LANDING (R03.8) - REF. DTL.
1/AD-1.0 - VERIFY TREADS DEPTH AND RISERS HT. W CIVIL AND LANDSCPAE DWGS.

EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL , TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42" HIGH ABV.F.F. - <4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING,
REF. DIL. 4AD-1.0

(N HARDSCAPE - STONE PAVERS (AS SELECTED), REF. LAND. & CIVIL DWGS.

(N WOOD GATE - AS SELECTED (MAX. 6" HT. ABOVE NATURAL GRADE)

(N CMU LANDSCAPE WALL - PLASTER FINISH, REF. LANDSCAPE & CIVIL DWGS.

TRASH LOCATION - SCREEN FROM STREET AS NEEDED

(N DRIVEWAY PAVERS - REF. LAND. & CIVIL DWGS,, SLOPE PER CIVIL

MAIN SERVICE PANEL, 400 AMP MAX. (AINTAIN 36 CLEAR FROM FACE OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION)
PLANTED AREA PER LAND. DWWGS. - COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE DESIGNER

FIREPIT - PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & POWER AS REQ'D., REF. LAND. DWGS., VERIFY Wi, OWNER

‘CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUCT. - REF. STRUCT. DWGS. - PROVIDE WATERPROOFING AS REQD,, REF.
WATERPROOFING AND DAMPPRODFING NOTES ON B/T-1.1 & SOILS REPORT

(£ STREET TREE - TO BE REMOVED - REF. SURVEY AND LAND. DWGS.

(N) 36" BOX TREE - TYPE SHALL BE MAGNOLIA, LITTLE GEM OR KENTIA PALM TREE, SELECTION PER OWNER PER
C.N.B. CHAPTER 13 CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

(E) STREET TREE T0 REPLACED WITH CITY OF NB APPROVED TREE- REF. SURVEY, CIVIL AND LAND. DIGS

(E) STREET SIGN - PROTECT IN PLACE - REF. SURVEY

(E) SEWER C.0. LOCATION - REF. SURVEY & CIVIL DWGS.

(E) SIDEWALK & PARKWAY - REMOVE - REF. SURVEY & CIVIL DWGS.

(E) CURB CUT - TO BE REMOVED. REFILL PARKWAY WITH CITY RECOMMENDS SODILAWN - REF. SURVEY, GIVIL AND

(E) DRIVEVWAY- REMOVE & RECONSTRUCT PARKWAY PER N.8. CITY'S STANDARD - REF. SURVEY & CIVIL DWGS,

(M. RECONSTRUCT CURB ACCESS RAMP PER CITY OF I.B. - REF. SURVEY, CIVL AND LAND. DWGS
(E) SIDEWALK - PROTECT IN PLACE - REF. SURVEY & CIVIL DWGS.

‘OPERABLE GRATE OVER EGRESS WELL PER R310.4, SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR TOOL OR FORCE GREATER THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE NORMAL OPERATION OF
THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. THE RELEASE MECHANISM SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERABLE AT ALL TIMES.
‘SUCH BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR ANY SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED EXTERIOR
RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

(E) PROPERTY LINE WAL - PROTECT IN PLACE - REF. SURVEY, CIVIL AND LAND. DWGS,

PERMANENT SHORING WALLS PER STRUCT. - REF. STRUCT. & CIVIL DIGS.

N 9000'00" E  20.00" PROPERTY LINE TAG
ROOM NAME ROOM TAG
1000 SPOT ELEVATION
KEYNOTE TAG
REVISION TAG

RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL - 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FACE
OF PANEL O ANY OBSTRUCTION) - GC TO COORDINATE Wi UTILITY COMPANY

EXT. STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10° RUN, PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT
SOURCE AT THE TOP LANDING AND FOR STAIR TO THE BASEMENT AT BOTH TOP
I AND BOTTOM LANDING (R303.8) - REF. DIL. 3/AD-1 -VERIFY TREADS DEPTH AND
RISERS HT. W, GIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DWGS

AJC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS.
SELECTED, VERIFY WI. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQ'D, - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FIREPIT - AS SELECTED TO BE LISTED AND APPROVED, VERIFY W
‘OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - INSTALL AND
MAINTAIN CLEARANCES PER MFGR. AND SECTION 308 OF CFC

VERTICAL STORM DRAIN PIPE IN-WALL / OVERFLOW - MTL. PIPE PER
‘CHAPTER 11 OF CPC, SIZE PER TABLE 1103.1 (MIN. 2" DIA PIPE & TYP. 3' DIA
PIPE) - SEE CIVIL DWGS. FOR TERMINATION DILS. ABV. OR BLW. GROUND.
VERIFY ALL TERMINATION POINTS, TYPE AND DETAILS W/, CIVIL PRIOR T0
POURING THE CONCRETE SLAB - OVERFLOW TO DISCHARGE ABV. GROUND

@MRM\V
DRAINLINE

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8" AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.)

UN.O. - CONTACT ARGHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

GENERAL NOTE:
SEE SHEET A-3.0 FOR ROOF PLAN INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET (INCLUDING EAVE DETAILS AND PROJECTION
DISTANCES).

C.N.B. NOTES:
1. ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL

OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY
OR TO OBTAIN PLANS YOU SHOULD CONTACT m PRIOR TO OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

2. PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

3. A CAL-OSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5 AND FOR SHORING AND UNDERPINNING.

4. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO BE UNDERGROUND FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, REPLACEMENT BUILDING OR ADDITIONS TO AN
EXISTING BUILDING EXCEEDING 50% OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE EXISTING BUILDING. (NBMC 12.32.015)

5. FIELD INSPECTOR TO REVIEW AND APPROVE UNDERGROUND ELEC. SERVICE REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
6. EDISON COMPANY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR METER LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT REQ'D. FOR ANY WORK PROPOSED IN THE PUBLIC R.OW.

2. IF APPLICABLE, REF. PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLANS, FOR ALL HARDSCAPE & PLANTING AREAS WITH RESPECTIVE HEIGHTS
AND MATERIALS.

POOLE SPA NOTES:
1. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABV.F.F. OF THE DWELLING THAT
FORMS A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL BE LISTED AS A WATER HAZARD ENTRANCE ALARM IN
'ACCORDANGE WITH UL 2017. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR IF THE RESIDENCE IS NOT
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305.4)

2. SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED WITH SUCTION ANTIENTRAPMENT GRATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSIAPSP-16 PER CBC 3109 SECTION (8) OF 115928. SUCTION ENTRAPMENT AVOIDANCE FOR POOL AND SPA SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APSP-7 PER ISPSC SECTION 310.

3. PROVIDE POWER SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F1346-91 FOR POOL & SPA (CBC 3109 SECTION (3) OF 115022 &
SPSC 305),

4. POOL ENCLOSURE FENCE SHALL BE 60-INCHES MIN. ABV. FSING MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT FACES AWAY FROM
SWIMIMING POOL Wi, MAX VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 2-INCHES BETWEEN FS/NG AND BOTTOM OF THE FENCE/BARRIER
MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF FENCE THAT FACES AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL. OPENING, GAP, AND VOID IN ENCLOSURE FENCE
OR GATE SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF 4INCHES DIAMETER SPHERE OR LARGER. OUTSIDE SURFACE (FACING AWAY.
FROM SWIMMING POOL) OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE INCLUDING THE GATE TO BE FREE OF PROTRUSIONS, CAVITIES, OR OTHER
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT WOULD SERVE AS HANDHOLDS OR FOOTHOLDS WHICH COULD ENABLE A CHILD FIVE YEARS
OLD OR YOUNGER TO CLIMB OVER. ANY ACCESS GATES THROUGH THE ENCLOSURE OPEN AWAY FROM THE SWIMMING POOL,
AND ARE SELF-CLOSING WITH A SELF-LATCHING DEVICE PLACED NO LOWER THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND(CBC 3109 &
SPSC 305)
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PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:
JASON ZENK

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
06/31/2025

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE
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POINT #1: INTERPOLATION POINT
99.31'- 97.62' = 1.69'

5.75' X (1.69'/8.25') = 1.17"
99.31'-1.17' = 98.14'

POINT #2: INTERPOLATION POINT
98.97'-96.61

9.5'X (2.36'14.5") = 1.54'
96.61' + 1.54' = 98.15'

POINT #4: INTERPOLATION POINT
97.77' - 97.13'= 0.64'

5'X(0.64'/7.75') = 0.41'
97.13' +0.41' = 97.54'

ZONING REQUIRED BUILDABLE AREA:

2963.39 S.F.

TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA: 1.5 X 2963.39 = 4,445 S.F.
FAR:4,445 S.F./ 6,497 S.F (LOT SIZE) = 0.68

PROPOSED:

GROSS FLOOR AREA (TOTAL - BASEMENT)= 6,120 S.F.

FAR: 6,120 S.F. /6,497 S.F (LOT SIZE) = 0.94

PT. #3: 99.60 F.S.

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT STATUS
VARIANCE/CDP

PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057

PROJECT CONTACT
GABBY UVIDIA

[

——— PT.#4: 9754 F.S.

GRADE PLANE DETERMINATION
14'

PT.1 98.

PT.2 98.15"

PT.3 99.60"

PT.4 97.54'
393.43'/4=98.36"

AVERAGE SLOPE

(97.54" - 99.60") / 98.6' = 2.08%

&

TRUE NORTH

@ @ ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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PROJECT NORTH

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:
JASON ZENK

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
06/31/2025

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE

GRADE PLANE
EXHIBIT
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CODE REQUIRED

LOT AREA: 6,479 SQ.FT. (59'X110" APPROX.)
BUILDABLE AREA: 3,825 SQ.FT. (29'X102" APPROX.)
FLOOR AREA LIMIT (FAL): 4,437 SQ.FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 0.68

SETBACK AREA: 54% —

4'-0"REQURED

S.Y.SB. !>

BAYVIEW DRIVE

| 4'-0" REQUIRED
} i' S.Y.S.B. PROPOSED

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

(NOT A PART)

PROJECT STATUS
VARIANCE/CDP

PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057

20'-0"
FY.SB.

PROJECT CONTACT
GABBY UVIDIA

1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
=1

TRUE NORTH PROJECT NORTH

REQUESTED ALLOWANCE

LOT AREA: 6,479 SQ.FT. (59°X110" APPROX.)
BUILDABLE AREA: 3,600 SQ.FT. (40'X90" APPROX.
FLOOR AREA LIMIT (FAL): 6,120 SQ.FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 0.94

SETBACK AREA: 44.5%
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ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:
JASON ZENK

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
06/31/2025

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE
(NBMC), THE PROJECT SOILS REPORT AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT.

DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY WATERING AND/OF JUST PALLIATIVE
SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

WORK HOURS ARE LIMITED FROM 7:00 AM TO 6:30 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY; 8:00
AM TO 6:00 PM SATURDAYS; AND NO WORK ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS PER SECTION
10-28 OF THE NBMC

NOISE, EXCAVATION, DELIVERY AND REMOVAL SHALL BE CONTROLLED PER SECTION 10-28
OF THE NBMC,

THE STAMPED SET OF THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES,

PERMITTEE AND CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING AND PROTECTING
UTILITIES.

APPROVED SHORING, DRAINAGE PROVISION AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES MUST BE USED
TO PROTECT ADJOINING PROPERTIES DURING THE GRADING OPERATION

CESSPOOLS AND SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE ABANDONED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

HAUL ROUTES FOR IMPORT OR EXPORT OF MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY
TRAFFIC ENGINEER AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM WITH CHAPTER 15 OF THE NBMC.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS AND SLOPE
AREAS,

FAILURE TO REQUEST INSPECTIONS AND/OR HAVE REMOVABLE EROSION CONTROL
DEVICES ON-SITE AT THE APPROPRIATE TIMES SHALL RESULT IN A "STOP WORK" ORDER.

ALL PLASTIC DRAINAGE PIPES SHALL CONSIST OF PVC (SDR 35) WITH GLUED JOINTS

NO PAINT, PLASTER, CEMENT, SOIL, MORTAR OR OTHER RESIDUE, SHALL BE ALLOWED TO
ENTER STREETS CURBS, GUTTERS OR STORM DRAINS. ALL MATERIALS AND WASTES SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE

GRADING NOTES

GRADED SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

FILL SLOPES SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NO LESS THAN 90 PERCENT RELATIVE
COMPACTION OUT TO THE FINISHED SURFACE

ALL FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO THE MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT
RELATIVE COMPACTION AS DETERMINED BY ASTM TEST METHOD 1557, AND APPROVED
BY THE SOILS ENGINEER. COMPACTION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED APPROXIMATELY
EVERY TWO FEET IN VERTICAL HEIGHT AND OF SUFFICIENT QUANTITY TO ATTEST TO THE
OVERALL COMPACTION EFFORT APPLIED TO THE FILL AREAS

AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL VEGETATION AND DEBRIS, SCARIFIED
AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING OF THE FILL

FILLS SHALL BE KEYED OR BENCHED INTO COMPETENT MATERIAL.

ALL EXISTING FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER OR REMOVED BEFORE
ANY ADDITIONAL FILLS ARE ADDED.

ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION LINES AND CISTERNS SHALL BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED IN
PLACE AND BACKFILLED AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER

THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE SUBDRAINS SHALL BE SURVEYED IN THE FIELD FOR LINE
AND GRADE.

ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT THE MINIMUM OF 90
PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION, AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER. THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT MAY REQUIRE CORING OF CONCRETE FLATWORK PLACED OVER
UNTESTED BACKFILLS TO FACILITATE TESTING.

THE STOCKPILING OF EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE INVESTIGATED BOTH DURING AND AFTER GRADING BY AN
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST TO DETERMINE IF ANY STABILITY PROBLEM EXISTS. SHOULD
EXCAVATION DISCLOSE ANY GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS OR POTENTIAL GEOLOGICAL
HAZARDS, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGISTS SHALL RECOMMEND AND SUBMIT NECESSARY
TREATMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL

WHERE SUPPORT OR BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPE IS DETERMINED TO BE
NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER, THE SOILS
ENGINEER WILL OBTAIN APPROVAL OF DESIGN, LOCATIONS AND CALCULATIONS FROM
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND TEST THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ALL BUTTRESS FILLS AND ATTEST TO THE STABILITY OF THE SLOPE
AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON COMPLETION.

THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM PERIODIC INSPECTIONS DURING
GRADING

NOTIFICATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE: IF IN THE COURSE OF FULFILLING THEIR
RESPONSIBILITY, THE CIVIL ENGINEER, THE SOILS ENGINEER, THE ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST OR THE TESTING AGENCY FINDS THAT THE WORK IS NOT BEING DONE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED GRADING PLANS, THE DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING TO THE PERSON IN CHARGE OF THE GRADING
WORK AND TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE
MEASURES, IF NECESSARY, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR
APPROVAL.

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

GRADING PLAN

2830 BAYVIEW AVENUE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625
APN: 052-072-08

NOTES TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, & ARCHITECT

1. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY
ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL
PERSONS AND PROPERTY; THAT IS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY
CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

2. NOUTILITY SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED. A UTILITY SEARCH BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE CONDUCTED AND IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO TAKE DUE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES FOUND ON THE
SITE AND TO NOTIFY THE OWNERS OF THE UTILITIES IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR
DISCOVERY.

3. EARTHWORK AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION ITEM QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
ARE ESTIMATES FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES OR FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
DEVELOP OWN QUANTITIES FOR BIDDING PURPOSES.

4. ASOILS INVESTIGATION MUST BE MADE BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER AND/OR
GEOLOGIST. SOIL AND EARTH ACCEPTABILITY ARE NOT UNDER PURVIEW OR THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER FOR THIS PLAN. CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING
DOES NOT TEST OR OBSERVE SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO, DURING OR AFTER
CONSTRUCTION AND HAS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SOILS (EARTH) STRUCTURES.

5. ALL RETAINING WALL DESIGNS ARE TO BE BUILT PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLAN AND
PER SEPARATE PLAN AND PERMIT.

6. REFER TO SOILS REPORT FOR GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING ELEVATION, PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, AND
DOWNSTREAM DRAIN

8. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY.

9. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY: APEX LAND SURVEYING, INC., 8512 OXLEY CIRCLE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. PHONE: 714-488-5006.

0. VERIFY EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFY CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING OF
ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1. NO UTILITY SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES FOUND ON THE SITE AND NOTIFY CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING OF ANY
CONFLICTS.

12, EXTERIOR FOUNDATIONS WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DETAILS AS SHOWN BELOW.

13. PAD ELEVATION IS ASSUMED TO BE BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN WITH AT
LEAST 5" THICK CONCRETE AND 4" THICK BASE WITH VAPOR BARRIER PER SOILS REPORT.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LATEST APPROVED SOILS REPORT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FOR EXACT SLAB RECOMMENDATIONS.

14, A PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMIT FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME OF
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTION, IF AN OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED, NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB
AND GUTTER, AND ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED AND 100% PAID BY THE
OWNER. SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK SHALL BE MADE
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR

15. AN APPROVED ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WORK ACTIVITIES WITHIN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
NON-STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

16, ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
A C-34 LICENSED PIPELINE CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING
CONTRACTOR!

17. ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A C-42 LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

18. EXISTING STREET TREE(S) SHALL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.

19. REMOVE EXISTING NON-GRASS PARKWAY ELEMENTS BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND CURB.
REPLACE WITH SOD TO MATCH EXISTING AS REQUIRED.

20. REFER TO SOILS REPORT FOR GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS AND OVER-EXCAVATION
REMOVALS AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS,

PIPE MATERIAL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IF APPROVED BY ENGINEER

INCLUDE ALL REQUIRED JOINTS AND FITTINGS. PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

UTILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED PER CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
AND CITY PLUMBING CODE. SERVICE LINES AND METER SIZES SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY
PLUMBING ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCT TRENCH, BEDDING, AND BACKFILL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, ASTM D 2321, AND SOILS REPORT.

ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, PIPING AND MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ELEVATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ALL PRIVATE IRRIGATION SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND POSITIONED IN A
MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE IRRIGATION OVERSPRAY ONTO THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2

N

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

ALL LOOSE SOIL AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PAVED SURFACES. AREAS UPON
STARTING OPERATIONS, AND PERIODICALLY THEREAFTER

SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES (I.E. GRAVEL BAGS OR EQUIVALENT) SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED AT THE PERIMETER OF ALL DISTURBED SOIL AREAS TO CONTROL RUN-ON
AND RUN-OFF

GRAVEL BAGS AND NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AND STOCKPILED
AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY
DEVICES OR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGED EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, WHEN RAIN IS
IMMINENT. A STAND-BY CREW SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE
RAINY SEASON

MATERIALS AND WASTE WITH THE POTENTIAL TO POLLUTE URBAN RUN-OFF SHALL BE
USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LABEL DIRECTIONS AND SHALL BE STORED IN A MANNER
THAT EITHER PREVENTS CONTACT WITH RAINFALL OR CONTAINS CONTAMINATED
RUN-OFF FOR TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL

CC&R'S

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE
APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN
PLANS. YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT,

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES

1

OWNER

HADDAD FAMILY
128 KINGS PL
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

CIVIL ENGINEER

PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AN
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT.

A PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMIT FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME OF
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTION, IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED, NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK,
CURB AND GUTTER, AND ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED.
ADDITIONALLY, IF EXISTING UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE ARE DEEMED SUBSTANDARD,
A NEW 1-INCH WATER SERVICE, WATER METER BOX, SEWER LATERAL AND/OR
CLEANOUT WITH BOX AND LID WILL BE REQUIRED. 100% OF THE COST SHALL BE
BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER (MUNICIPAL CODES 14.24.020 AND 14.08.030)
SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK SHALL BE MADE AT
THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO MAINTAIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT ALL TIMES DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. A STOP WORK NOTICE MAY BE ISSUED FOR ANY DAMAGE
OR UNMAINTAINED PORTION OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD
IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL NON-STANDARD
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY COUNCIL POLICY L-6.

CONTRACTOR REMOVE ALL EXISTING DECORATIVE MATERIAL WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

ALL LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
GROWTH CHARACTERISTIC OF 36-INCHES.

ALL PRIVATE IRRIGATION SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND POSITIONED
IN'A MONNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE IRRIGATION OVERSPRAY ONTO THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF-WAY.
ARCHITECT

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040

SOILS ENGINEER

WILL ROLPH

CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING, INC.

28052 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, STE 213
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA

EGS CONSULTANTS, INC.
375-C MONTE VISTA AVENUE

2830 BAYVIEW AVE.

13 3
£ Gq"l’ /
£ )

&
L4

S
L
IS

Lookout Point

VICINITY MAP

NO SCALE

SITE DATA:

SITE ADDRESS: 2830 BAYVIEW AVE., NEWPORT BEACH

APN: 052-072-08

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE: RS-D SINGLE UNIT RESIDENTIAL DETACHED
ZONING DISTRICT: R-T SINGLE-UNIT RESDENTIAL

COSTAL ZONE: YES

SHEET INDEX

C1 TITLE SHEET

C2  GRADING PLAN

(€3 STORM DRAIN PLAN

C4  CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
C5 GEOTECHNICAL NOTES

C6  GEOTECHNICAL NOTES (CONTD.)

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

RAW CUT 1,665 CUBIC YARDS
RAW FILL 20 CUBIC YARDS
OVER EXCAVATION 350 CUBIC YARDS
SHRINKAGE 5%+ 18 CUBIC YARDS
NET 1,627 CUBIC YARDS (EXPORT)

GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION

949.464.8115 COSTA MESA, CA 92627
WILL@CIVILSCAPES.COM 949.642.9309
SURVEYOR

IR NOTE:

APEX LAND SURVEYING, INC
VILLA PARK, CA 92861
714.488.5006
APEXLSINC@GMAIL.COM

SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY
MONUMENT PROPERTY CORNERS OR OFFSETS
BEFORE GRADING.

THIS GRADING PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND FOUND TO BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AS OUTLINED IN THE FOLLOWING SOILS
REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT

ENTITLED:  GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
PROJECT No.: BA475.1
DATED: FEBRUARY 26, 2024

FIRM NAME: EGA CONSULTANTS, INC.

REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION!

28052 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, STE 213

LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
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BAYVIEW DRIVE

EXISTING 8" VCP

SEWER MAIN

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT

EXISTING STREET SIGN TO
REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

EXISTING WALL WITHIN PUELI
RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE REMOVED

8" VCP SEWER

PROPOSED 36" /l
BOX STREET TREE &

PERLS ARCH. PLAN

BAYVIEW DRIVE

(90.55)FL

89.39FS
9:35)FL

EXISTING STREET
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v w E—
v :EXlSTING 6" CIP

WATER MAIN

ALLEY

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL PER

PROPOSED POOL & SPA PER
J ‘ SEPARATE PLAN AND PERMIT
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5-1/8" STEPS PROPOSED POOL BASIN PER
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9041 EXISTING WALL
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9337INV\ ”_ 7O BE REMOVED e
9960

10.0°
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e NJZ491G 3
( 96.21INV
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N 9092 |y s | TEM;’OORARYGSHORING B FLHP
| A [ ~9i. IDFS ! PER SHORING PLAN el U IP\99.70T
€5 P0F ! | SN 9850}
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B | @ - |46
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! K ] PER STRUCTURAL PLAN 95 381NV
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0 Y 7.48F
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1.2 9365 8231w _—[ - | FS=97.48 . u RETAINING WALL PER
FG 95.00FG Lo - et N I STRUCTURAL PLAN
6.50 .
® o~ 94,9076 %\ wAls EXISTING WALL
< © 93.70MV \;; HIF ] TO REMAIN;
Y g 3 & 3
s S| 95,237 A L e ; L~TRW. PROTECT IN PLACE
P-40FG 28 NN \} Joss (Al 987016
LI 9'5.’1§ 97.73TW 97 28° Toz73Tw | [ 98.10mv-IN
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77— (92.80)NG » STW i Y qv te TTrRw
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o P\ EFTING WAL WiTH PUBLIG e @] AT EING G
&I RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE REMOVED . 9T43INV — 6-1/4" STEPS 5% 5311y < 96,8576/ (5-9ING -
Ex:sm@ STREET /msrmc WALL WITHIN PUBLICY 4 EACH (93.9ING 93.05INV
SIGN TO REMAIN; /RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE REMOVED = —
= PROTECT IN PLACE ) LINE OF SIGHT LINE =
| " — PER CITY STD 105
) ;
y 89.68 i - PROPOSED 36" EXISTING STREET |
(88.59)FL TCJOIN IS \ ‘ OX STREET TREE: TREE TO BE REMOVED E~44§/4[
B D _PER LS ARCH. PLAN PROPOSED 36"
LINE OF SIGHT LINE PROPOSED CARRIAGEWALK PER LS ARCH. PLAN; BOX STREET TREE
PER CITY STD 105 AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT/ PERMIT WILL BE PER LS ARCH. PLAN
\ o REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD :
\ 9 IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
10.0'

YOU DIG

ERT

I
A PUBLIC SERVICE BY
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT

TWO WORKING
DAYS BEFORE
YOU DIG

WORK PERFORMED

UNDER THIS PLAN &
PERMIT (#XR2024-6573)
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EXISTING WALL

P/L

TO BE REMOVED "\

EXISTING
GROUND
o 7\7 97.65 =
F 3754 782
FF=97.73 2.0% T 2.0%

BASEMENT RETAINING WALL

PER STRUCTURAL PLAN\ N

PAD ELEVATION = 84.00
PER SOILS ENGINEER'S:
RECOMMENDATIONS

MIRADRAIN

BFF=86.02

TEMPORARY SHORING

| PER SHORING PLAN

WORK PERFORMED
UNDER PERMIT #XR2022-3121

EXISTING

PROPOSED POOL/SPA
UNDER PERMIT #52024-0181
(PC2024-1599)

PROPOSED POOL BASIN
UNDER PERMIT #52024-0181
(PC2024-1599)

TEMPORARY PIPE AND BOARD
SHORING UNDER PERMIT
#52024-0181 (PC2024-1599)

SECTION E-E

/ GROUND

100.23
/TCDECK

/EXISTING WALL

LEGEND

TOP TOP OF SLOPE

TRW TOP OF RETAINING WALL

FF FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
G TOP OF GRATE

TC TOP OF COPING OR TOP OF CURB
™w TOP OF WALL

TR TOP OF RAILING

TS TOP OF STEMWALL

EG EXISTING GRADE

FS FINISHED SURFACE

FL FLOW LINE

FG FINISHED GRADE

GB GRADE BREAK

HP HIGH POINT

INV INVERT

GFF GARAGE FINISHED FLOOR
EG EXISTING GRADE

NG NATURAL GRADE

(102.6)
OR

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
HARDSCAPE PER ARCH. PLAN

PROPERTY LINE AND LIMIT-OF-WORK
PROPOSED WALL
BUILDING STEMWALL

EXISTING ELEVATION; CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING

5
2

SCALE IN FEET

1 INCH =8

FEET

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

Hkkk

** CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLAB THICKNESS AND SECTION
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION W/FOUNDATION PLANS, AND SOILS
REPORT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

P/L

S

FLF: OF PROP.  BLDG WALL

EXISTING
GWOUND\
FF=97.73
BASEMENT RETAINING WALL_ |- ©
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN \[" |
TEMPORARY SHORING
/"ERSHOR\ G PLAN
N MiRaDRAIN
BFF=86.02 . |
T T TR 5
PAD ELEVATION = 8400/_
PER SOILS ENGINEER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS
SECTION A-A

SCALE: 1'=4

RETAINING WALL

PER SEPARATE PLAN
AND PERMIT

(99.0)

HARDSCAPE PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN
DRIVEWAY PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN
PLANTER AREA PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN
WALL OR FENCE PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN

CONSTRUCT FLOWLINE PER DETAIL HEREON

PROTECT EXISTING WATER METER AND SERVICE; EXISTING WATER METER IS LOCATED NEAR BAYVIEW DRIVE AND
ALLEY.

FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING SEWER LATERAL TO SATISFACTION OF CITY ENGINEER
REMOVE EXISTING CLEANOUT AND PROVIDE NEW SEWER CLEANOUT WITH TRAFFIC RATED BOX PER CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 406.

CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY APRON PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 162.

ABANDON AND PLUG EXSITING DRIVEWAY APRON PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 165.
RECONSTRUCT SIDEWALK AND PARKWAY PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STAD DRAWING STD 180.

RECONSTRUCT CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 182, TYPE 'A'

1" WIDE X 1" DEEP FULL DEPTH AC PATCHBACK

REMOVE EXISTING CARRIAGEWALK AND RECONSTRUCT PARKWAY PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD
DRAWING STD 180.

FURNISH & INSTALL 6" NDS SPEE-D BASIN W/6" GREEN ATRIUM GRATE PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3,
FURNISH & INSTALL 6" NDS SPEE-D BASIN W/6" BRASS SQUARE GRATE PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3
4-INCH WIDE NDS TRENCH DRAIN W/ LIGHT GREY GRATE

CONSTRUCT BOTTOMLESS TRENCH DRAIN PER DETAIL "E" ON SHEET C3

TRAFFIC SAFETY VISIBILTY AREA PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 105

BORFROPAERPOROE OPOOOOO

RECONSTRUCT CURB ACCESS RAMP PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 181, CASE 'H"

ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A C-42 LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN A
LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

**&% | ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A C-34 LICENSED PIPELINE CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED

GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

28052 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, STE 213

LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
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CIVILSCAPES

TRENCH AND EXCAVATION NOTE

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE CITY STANDARD FORM '30-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO
EXCAVATE' TO NOTIFY ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS BY CERTIFIED MAIL 30 DAYS PRIOR|
TO STARTING EXCAVATION OR SHORING. CITY STANDARD FORM CAN BE OBTAINED AT:
http://www.newportbeachca.gov/home/showdocument?id=17395. PROOF OF CERTIFIED
DELIVERY IS REQUIRED AT THE TIME OF PERMIT ISSUANCE

2. CAL-OSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5" AND FOR SHORING
AND/OR UNDERPINNING

3. CONTINUQUS SPECIAL INSPECTION, PER SECTION 1705.6, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER DURING SHORING AND EXCAVATION OPERATIONS AND
DURING REMOVAL OF SHORING

—
HARDSCAPE/LANDSCAPE /
[4

ER PLAN

FLOWLINE DETAIL
®

NO SCALE

P/L

EXISTING

GRDUND\
— — —F=9773 —\ §7

EXISTING
BUILDING
/ (ADJACENT
PROPOSED SHOTCRETE 101.75 NEIGHBOR)
RETAINING WALL PER— | Ti
STRUCTURAL PLAN
3 .
g 99.57%"
5 L
g

EXISTING WALL AND
FENCE TO REMAIN

o

MIRADRAIN PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

PERMANENT SHORING
PER SHORING PLAN

BASEMENT RETAINING WALL
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

MIRADRAIN

8577
FS

BFF=86.02

1
1
1
1
PAD ELEVATION = 8400 /”
PER SOILS ENGINEER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS

SECT\ON B-B

GRADING PLAN
FOR ZENK RESIDENCE
GRADING PLAN
2830 BAYVIEW DRIVE
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES ™
=
(@) FURNISH & INSTALL 6" NDS SPEE-D BASIN W/6" GREEN ATRIUM GRATE PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3 N
L
FURNISH & INSTALL 6" NDS SPEE-D BASIN W/6' BRASS SQUARE GRATE PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3 [ g
= w o
‘ ‘ K@ ‘ ‘ H ‘ (@) 4-INCH WIDE NDS TRENCH DRAIN W/ LIGHT GREY GRATE S P
(]
T W [ H | CONSTRUCT BOTTOMLESS TRENCH DRAIN PER DETAIL “E* ON SHEET C3 P ,l: %
97.38TG [ ] (@ FURNISH & INSTALL 4-INCH SDR-35 PVC STORM DRAIN (OR APPROVED EQUAL) PER CPC. INCLUDE REQUIRED é © 9
Z 95 39INVA_ Y ani—— 7)) N B 7 OUTLET MIRADRAIN LEGEND JOINTS AND FITTINGS PER CPC. CONSTRUCT TRENCH, BEDDING, AND BACKFILL PER ASTM D 2321 AND SOILS = N @
= 5 I . TO/STORM DRAIN - REPORT » =
95.42T¢ 93.37INV\ TNV )t — —— **:::::;'_1 —n YSTEM TOP TOP OF SLOPE w0 <5
303 31NV i - - ———— s = — = ~ TRW TOP OF RETAINING WALL FURNISH & INSTALL 4-INCH PERFORATED PVC SUBDRAIN (OR APPROVED EQUAL) PER CPC. INCLUDE REQUIRED oo O
(91,14INV { N [of [os=021 | _ KT ' FF FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION JOINTS AND FITTINGS PER CPC. CONSTRUCT TRENCH, BEDDING, AND BACKFILL PER ASTM D 2321 AND SOILS < ®
8" VCP SEWER e Pyl 2 ] Bi B TG TOP OF GRATE REPORT O e
2 = = - g i~ MIRADRAIN TOP OF COPING OR TOP OF CURB ‘e
< B T E i j < 1-1/2 INCH DIA. PVC FORCEMAIN; CONNECT TO PUMP DISCHARGE w c
o - = I : 74016 ) ™w TOP OF WALL o))
y ;_# — —{" Jey — —— — e —a 96.21INV R TOP OF RAILING CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK & PRIVATE DRAIN THROUGH CURB PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING Z0Ow
= o\ P ) 4.5 s TOP OF STEMWALL STD 184, sSsS <o
?g—fa“k‘f/ &l [ U — —3 s £ EXISTING GRADE S=<C
.05 : : 5 q | | : Vane |?|' | | = FINISHED SURFACE (@) TRAFFIC SAFETY VISIBILTY AREA PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD DRAWING STD 105 < <®
) » ‘ i A9y §iagd FL FLOW LINE
N2 . SUMPPUME N TEMPORARY SHORING OUTLET MIRADRAIN TO H FINISHED GRADE CONNECT ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT TO PRIVATE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETAIL HEREON. OTHERWISE, o= S
(I H ( | RERSMORINGIEAN SOIID P ST RIALY | = \%@ © OUTLET TO HARDSCAPE IN DIRECTION OF FLOW. N D
[ H . \ | 'l PIPE; DRAINS TO SUMP PUMP [ ] 98.50IN! GB GRADE BREAK [Ye) <
— g | 5 HP HIGH POINT S0 o
0 i N I sl T INV INVERT DI <
] | 3 b I ] I N o
0 ! PERMANENT SHORING 1= {1 1 97,3976, GFF GARAGE FINISHED FLOOR
b | PER SHORING pLan | Il 26 39N G EXISTING GRADE
W H. ) 85.48 S - ouTLer MiRADRAIN NG NATURAL GRADE CD 0]
> 0 i N N\ \_I Ei TOSTopMDRAIN () EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION TRENCH AND EXCAVATION NOTE
~ H I D — | 1llls
o n 1 PROPOSED RESIDENCE | 3 E HARDSCAPE PER ARCH. PLAN 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE CITY STANDARD FORM '30-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO LLI 7
a) b i | B8 EXCAVATE' TO NOTIFY ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS BY CERTIFIED MAIL 30 DAYS PRIOR|
b ! I~ s ® —— ————  PROPERTY LINE AND LIMIT-OF-WORK TO STARTING EXCAVATION OR SHORING. CITY STANDARD FORM CAN BE OBTAINED AT D_ -
; M I FF=97.73 = ————————  PROPOSED WALL hittp://www.newportbeachca.gov/home/showdocument?id=17395. PROOF OF CERTIFIED fod
o n ! El=== |4 Zilouner sueoran o BULDING STEMWALL DELIVERY IS REQUIRED AT THE TIME OF PERMIT ISSUANCE <
Sy — STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
i H ! _ ) BFF=86.02 7 EXISTING ELEVATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD 2. CAL-OSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' AND FOR SHORING L
= I o ! j 3 PAD=84.00** A= o (929 VERIFY ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND/OR UNDERPINNING < ,
o " : I L 95.3awv® AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO 3. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION, PER SECTION 1705.6, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE L
i ! q CIVILSCAPES ENGINEERING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER DURING SHORING AND EXCAVATION OPERATIONS AND U)
i ! DURING REMOVAL OF SHORING Z
IR ! %
o ‘ ’ = % -
T = % | ©
MIRADRAIN =
gz ato0re OUTLET MIRADRAIN
- ] TO STORM DRAIN 7=
| | 93,70V SYETEm —-—
. o
@\ S J . N 98.707G
5 ’ - - - 98.10INV-IN
o=l Y . TR 95.26inv-ouT
y ——— x | SEAAD 0 8 16
— S N 5-001 ¥ =
g 94.90TG =@ £ =] SCALE IN FEET I
93, 70NV (:)3 < ,
Lo TNy OV GRaENY 968576/ 5 1 INCH =8 FEET m
"\ / g 93.05INV =
I N Y &)
&) ] j
— Ea A | w
f/ \f‘ \\T\\ ) L (S
: ’ \(91.92)T¢ N - z < To)
N / 9132!N\@ zsiz AL c N
e 95.66TC WALL—] 3-INCH PVC DOWNSPOUT
(128t Shoomred) ~ L L - 8
(95.02)FL < Q l | g (o)}
CLAMPS AROUND RISER PIPE (TYP) J — z E 6
PROP. BUILDING | _gefemm 4-INCH PVC RISER WITH n' ‘D — o m‘
HEL'OTROPE A\/ENUE DOWNSPOUT INSIDE RISER PIPE 0 m < ; <
K==
Al 4 >5
=X0OzU
DRAIN PIPE PER STORM DRAIN PLAN 0 D
Z2s 3
=33
6" MIN. WIDE PEDESTRAIN SAFE FRAME & L »Z
GRATE 3/8" SLOT OPENING.EAST JORDAN m m © O
IRON WORKS OR EQUAL(800)874-4100 N N g
4-INCH ELBOW 1/4 BEND
DIMENSIONS DETERMINED BY (D O (@]
GRATE FRAME DIMENSIONS USE m O
FRAME AS A FORM\y O -
wl” #4 REBAR TOP & BOTTOM @ NOSCALE LL
< (>
L _o
18" Mi > NDS ATRIUM OR FLAT GRATE
TGELEY
PER PLAN
()
(7
FILL THIS PORTION WITH CRUSHED ROCK e P 29 MIN
| AFTER POURING GRATE SUPPORT CURB —— / — REVISIONS
CRUSHED ROCK W/FILTER CLOTH
ELEVATION | NO. | REVISION | DATE
- wv
SECTION E-E > NDS #66 - 6' DRAIN RISER PIPE (LENGTH
COMPACTED BACKFILL l AS REQUIRED) OR APPROVED EQUAL
PER GEOTE(HN\CAL\
RECOMMENDATIONS DRAIN PIPE PER PLAN
E E & Diga24' widex 18" minimum depth trench D #1010 #201 e
b- Place filter cloth in the trench.Lap 12" @ top ‘ S;["[OD g/\wo
c- Form bottom of the trench with crushed rock / OR APPROVED
d- Form and pour perimeter concrete curb EQUAL _SLOPE PER PLAN __
e- Fill the rest of the trench with crushed rock to 4" =l
from top of trench
GRATE COMPACTED BEDDING
PER GEOTECt \N\CAL\
RECOMMENDATIONS 4 MIN
z JOBNO- 54020
s 3/4" CRUSHED ROCK OR APPROVED
2 EQUAL (REVIEW GEOTECHNICAL DATE
RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE SOILS 4/14/2025
REPORT TO VERIFY)
==Y b= PLAN VIEW
TWO WORKING
DAYS BEFORE NATIVE OR RE-COMPACTED SUBGRADE
YOU DIG YOU DIG DETAIL E
] BOTTOMLESS TRENCH DRAIN @@NDS SPEE-D BASIN DETAIL
A PUBLIC SERVICE BY 6 NO. £ NO SCALE N@
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT SHEETNO 3 OF 6
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EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

® INSTALL GRAVEL BAG BARRIER PER CASQA SE-8 AND SE-6

INLET PROTECTION PER DETAIL HEREON

NOTES:

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONSITE CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITY AND COMPLY WITH
CASQA BMP WM-8.

2 ALL REMOVABLE EROSION PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH
WORKING DAY WHEN THE 5-DAY RAIN PROBABILITY FORECAST EXCEEDS 40%.

3. SEDIMENTS FROM AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RETAINED ON SITE USING
AN EFFECTIVE COMBINATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PRACTICABLE, AND STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHALL BE PROPERLY CONTAINED TO MINIMIZE SEDIMENT
TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES VIA
RUNOFF, VEHICLE TRACKING, OR WIND.

3. APPROPRIATE BMPS FOR CONSTRUCTION-RELATED MATERIALS, WASTES, SPILLS OR RESIDUES
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND RETAINED ON SITE TO MINIMIZE TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO
STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, OR ADJOINING PROPERTY BY WIND OR RUNOFF.

8 2 BAGS
(MIN.)

TYP. SECT.

28052 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, STE 213

LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
949.464.8115 info@civilscapes.com

X (1 8)
HIMINEY TOI

BAYVIEW DRIVE

GUTTER

TYP. ELEV.

GRAVEL BAG DETAIL

NO SCALE

TEMPORARY PVC PIPE FUTURE ROUND GRATE

CIVILSCAPES

Z
LU
1]
Z
Pz
LU
EXTENSION FOR
EROSION PURPOSES TG ELEV
PER PLAN z
X
S ry <
SCALE IN FEET N [a 8
1 INCH =8 FEET
PVC PIPE DRAIN NDS RISER III z
PER PRECISE ] o
GRADING PLAN 0=
N
- ATEIR
IaSes
AC PAVEMENT L X 6
AREA DRAIN INLET PROJECTION R
NO SCALE m m ; %
(Dz 12 n.z g=
b —
=X 0Ozl
Q= =302
=o<Z
‘é W>g3
) N4« L
o °
P/ |—.
,}, u,
: Ry
2 _
8 4 O
3
a =
g P/L 2 (O]
5 = REVISIONS
2 8 NO. | REVISION DATE
FF=97.73 o 7777777/577777777
g
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL ‘ A K z
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN i EXISTING” EXR%TL‘J%% FF=97.73
GROUND,,
J : ‘
- Y~ BASEMENT RETAINING WALL | ] 7
EXISTING STREET \ o PER STRUCTURAL PLAN -————— — — L
IMPROVEMENTS: \ ks id
TO REMAIN | o
OVER-EXCAVATION LIMITS PER N U
GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS \ 1. FF 10% CF A
AND TO BE VERFIED IN FIELD BY SOILS | . 9047 7 5.0% 9132F5 = - L BASEMENT RETAINING WALL
o ) 3 89,975 = 0% TS LA — R O M o RO R ST S
. ] — PER STRUCTURAL PLAN
. o —
TEMPORARY 1:1 SLOPE . — I TEMPORARY 1:1 SLOPE
| TO OVER-EX = ! }~susDRAN - N~ — — — — — N i TO OVER-EX
e
z : BFF=86.02 U S -
E | % R TEMPORARY 11 SLOPE/,L : JOB NO.
< E » "k OVER-EXCAVATION LIMITS PER g 24020
e I_g s TO OVER-EX GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS = ¢ SUBDRAIN AT
AND TO BE VERFIED IN FIELD BY SOILS zo BFF=86.02
- E PAD ELEVATION - 8400 | ENGINEER g;l i@ T - 4/14/2025
MERITW PER SOILS ENGINEER'S VB I_ S —— SHEET NO.
RECOMMENDATIONS
i | T TN Smmewon—siwo
PER SOILS ENGINEER'S
TWO WORKING RECOMMENDATIONS
DAYS BEFORE
YOU DIG
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Other Geologic Hazards

Other geologic hazards such as landsliding, or highly expansive soils, do not
appear to be evident at the subject site. There is not sufficient topography for
landsliding. The subject lot is outside the seismic hazards mapped boundaries
(see Figure 4, Seismic Hazards).

FINDINGS
Subsurface Soils

As encountered in our test borings, the site is underiain by, fill and native
materials as follows:

Fill (Af

Fill soils were encountered in each of the borings to a depth of
approximately 2 to 2% feet b.g. The fill soils consist generally yellowish
brown, moists, fine- to medium-grained, silty sand with gravel.

Based on the laboratory results, the project on-site soil maximum density
shall be 121.0 pef with an optimum moisture content of 10.0%.

Native (Terrace Deposits)

Underlying the fill materials are older Quaternary-age terrace/paralic
deposits as encountered in each of the test borings (B-1 through B-3) to
the maximum depths explored (15 ft b.g.). The native soils consist
generally of light to medium brown, damp to moist, medium dense to
dense, fine- to medium-grained sand and silty sand. The native materials
become more dense and less weathered with depth.

EXPANSIVE SOILS

Bass_}d onrthe laboratory results and the findings of our geotechnical investigation, the
on _sue.solls cqnmsl of non-expansive silty sand and sand. No additional measures for
mitigation of highly expansive or highly plastic soils are warranted.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on our geotechnical study of the site, our review of available reports and
literature and our experience, it is our opinion that the propesed improvements at the
site are feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. There appear to be no significant
geotechnical constraints on-site that cannot be mitigated by proper planning, design,
and utilization of sound construction practices. The engineering properties of the soil
and native materials, and the surface drainage offer favorable conditions for site re-
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development.
RECOMMENDATIONS

The following sections discuss the principle geotechnical concerns which should be
considered for proper site re-development (includes ground level and basement level
slabs). The precise limits (elevations) of the basement were not available at this date.

Earthwork - Upper Pad

Grading and earthwork should be performed in accordance with the following
recommendations and the General Earthwork and Grading Guidelines included
in Appendix C. It is our understanding that the majority of grading will be limited
to the re-grading of the building pad for the proposed new construction. In
general, it is anticipated that the removal and re-compaction of the upper 3 feet
within the upper building footprint (slab-on-grade portion) will be required.

Where feasible, we recommend a 5 feet wide envelope be excavated beyond the
building limits. The removals should ensure that all old fill and backfill created as
part of the previous site use and demolition operations are removed.

Care should be taken to protect the adjacent property improvements. A
minimum one foot thick fill blanket should be placed throughout the exterior
improvements (approaches, parking and planter areas). The fill blanket will be
achieved by re-working (scarifying) the upper 12 inches of the existing grade.

Site Preparation

Prior to earthwork or construction operations, the site should be cleared of
surface structures and buried obstructions and stripped of any vegetation, trees,
and roots in the areas proposed for development. Removed vegetation and
debris should then be disposed of off-site. A minimum of 3 feet of the soils
below the existing street grade (upper pad) will require removal and
recompaction in the areas to receive building pad fill.

Following removals, each excavated area should be inspected by the soils
engineer or his designated representative prior to the placement of any fill.
Holes or pockets of undocumented fill resulting from removal of buried
obstructions discovered during this inspection should be filled with suitable
compacted fill.

Earthwork - L ower Basement Pad

For the basement subgrade, a minimum one foot of compacted fil should be
placed. The fill blanket will be achieved by re-warking (scarifying) the upper 12
inches of the basement grade. For a more detailed description of the basement
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slab section, see “Basement Underslab” section below.

Eills

The on-site soils are suitable for reuse as compacted fill, provided the soil is free
of organic materials, debris, and rock materials larger than four (4) inches in
diameter. After removal of any loose, compressible soils, all areas to receive fill
and/or other surface improvements should be scarified to a minimum depth of 12
inches, brought to at least 2 percent over optimum moisture conditions and
compacted to at least 90 percent relative compaction (based on ASTM: D 1557).
If necessary, import soils for near-surface fills should be predominately granular,
possess a very low expansion potential, and be approved by the geotechnical
engineer.

Lift thicknesses will be dependent on the size and type of equipment used. In
general, fill should be placed in uniform lifts not exceeding 8 inches.
Placement and compaction of fill should be in accordance with local grading
ordinances under the observation and testing of the geotechnical consultant.
We recommend that fill soils be placed at moisture contents at least 2 percent
over optimum (based on ASTM: D 1557).

Backfill Suitability

The on-site soils may be used as trench backfill provided they are screened of
rock sizes over 4 inches in mean diameter and any and organic matter. Trench
backfill should be compacted in uniform lifts (not exceeding 8 inches in
compacted thickness) by mechanical means to at least 90 percent relative
compaction (ASTM: D1557).

Geotechnical Design Parameters

The following geotechnical recommendations may used in the design of the proposed
structures:

Conventional Foundation Design

Structures on properly compacted fill may be supported by conventional,
continuous or isolated pad footings. Footings should be a minimum of 24 inches
deep by 15 inches wide. At this depth footings founded in fill materials may be
designed for an allowable bearing value of 1,750 psf and 2,250 psf (for dead-
plus-live load) for continuous wall and isolated pad footings, respectively. These
values may be increased by one-third for loads of short duration, including wind
or seismic forces.

Continuous perimeter and interior footings should have a minimum width of 15
inches and be reinforced with No. 5 rebar (two at the top and two at the bottom).
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Reinforcement requirements may be increased if recommended by the project
structural engineer. In no case should they be decreased from the previous
recommendations.

Lateral Load Resistance - New Building

Footings founded in fill materials may be designed for a passive lateral bearing
pressure of 250 pounds per square foot per foot of depth. A coefficient of friction
against sliding between concrete and soil of 0.30 may be assumed.

Soil Unit Weight

For the upper 12 feet, we recommend a soil unit weight of 120 pcf. The unit
weight may be reduced to 110 pcf for the native soils.

Slabs-on-grade - Conventional Option

Concrete slabs cast against properly compacted fill materials, or approved native
material, shall be a minimum of 5 inches thick (actual) and reinforced with No. 4
rebar at 18 inches on center in both directions. The slabs shall be doweled into
the footings using No. 4 bars at 24 inches on center. The reinforcement shall be
supported on chairs to insure positioning of the reinforcement at mid-center in
the slab.

All living area floor mat slabs shall comply with the "Capillary Break" section
below, herein (does not apply to basement slab where certified waterproofing
upgrade is imperative).

Some slab cracking due to shrinkage should be anticipated. The potential for
the slab cracking may be reduced by careful control of water/cement ratios. The
contractor should take appropriate curing precautions during the pouring of
concrete in hot weather to minimize cracking of slabs. We recommend that a
slipsheet (or equivalent) be utilized if crack-sensitive flooring is planned directly
on concrete slabs. All slabs should be designed in accordance with structural
considerations.

Capillary Break - for Conventional Floor Slab Design

In accordance with the 2022 California Green Building Standards Code Section
4.505.2.1, we provide the following building specification for the subject site (new
living area slabs):

New concrete building slabs shall be underlain by 2 inches of clean sand,
underlain by a minimum 15 mil-thick moisture barrier (e.g. “Stego Wrap”),
with all laps sealed, underlain by 4 inches of %-inch or larger clean gravel.
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We do not advise placing sand directly on the gravel layer as this would
reverse the effects of vapor capture and increase soil settlement (due to
siltation of fines).

The above specification meets or exceeds the Section 4.505.2.1 requirement.

Mat Foundation Design

A mat slab foundation system is recommended for the basement. Mat slabs
founded in compacted fill or competent native materials may be designed for an
allowable bearing value of 1,500 psf (for dead-plus-live load). These values may
be increased by one-third for loads of short duration, including wind or seismic
forces. The actual design of the mat slab should be designed by the structural
engineer.

MIN. DESIGN ITEM
Mat Foundations:
allowable bearing pressure: 1,500 psf

RECOMMENDATIONS

passive |ateral resistence: 250 psf per foot

mat slab thickness: min. 12 inches with thickened edges (+
6 inches)

steel reinforcement: no. 5 bars @ 12" o.c. each way, top and
bottom

coefficient of friction: 0.30

Modulus of Subgrade Reaction: k, =90lbsfin®

Joints in walls and floors, and between the wall and floor, and penetrations of the
wall and floor shall be made watertight using suitable methods and materials
(e.g. bentonite “water stops”).

Basement Underslab

We recommend the bottom of the basement excavation be scarified to 12 inches
and re-compacted to a minimum 90% relative compaction. The basement pad
(12 inches below the bottom of the basement slab) should be overlain by 4
inches of %-inch gravel covered by filter fabric. To counter against the effects of
migrating nuisance/perched water we recommend a minimum 4-inch thick
weighted slab (a.k.a. “rat" slab) be poured above the gravel and fabric layer. The
waste slab shall be overlain by waterproofing (e.g. “Carlisle Waterproofing
Products”) which extends up the wall faces, and then overlain by a minimum 4-
inch “protection slab” and then overlain by a minimum 12-inch structural mat
slab.

We recommend the waterproofing be inspected and certified by a trained expert.
The protection slab is crucial in preserving the underlying waterproofing from
puncture or damage during construction. Steel reinforcement is not required for
the protection slab or the waste slab.
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We recommend a minimum 4,000 psi concrete pour for the mat slab, to be
designed by the project structural engineer.

Waterproofing

Basement wall and slabs shall be waterproofed in accordance with section 1805
of the 2022 CBC. Permanent waterproofing of the basement slab and basement
walls is required. Waterproofing shall consist of rubberized agphalt, polymer-
modified asphalt, butyl rubber, or other approved materials capable of bridging
non-structural cracks (e.g. “Carlisle Waterproofing Products”). Joint in the
membrane shall be lapped and sealed in an approved manner. Protection board
shall be used to protect the membrane at the face of basement walls, during and
after backfilling. Joints and protrusions in walls and floors, and between the wall
and floor, and penetrations of the wall and floor shall be made watertight using
suitable methods and materials (e.g. bentonite “Water Stops”).

The contractors shall strictly follow the manufacturer's recommendations for the
for surface preparation and use of water-proofing products. A third-party
waterproofing expert shall be retained to inspect and verify the waterproofing
installation.

Cement Type for Concrete in Contact with On-Site Earth Materials

Concrete mix design should be based on sulfate testing with Section 1804.2 of
the 2022 CBC. Preliminary laboratory testing indicates the site soils possess
negligible sulfate exposure (13 ppm by volume). Test Results are presented in
Appendix B.

ACI 318-14 BUILDING CODE (Table 19.3.1.1)
REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE EXPOSED TO SULFATE-CONTAINING SOLUTIONS

Sulfate Water soluble Sulfate (SO,) in Cement Type Maximum water- Minimum ',
Exposure | sulfate (SO,) in soil waler, ppm cementitious material normat-weight
percent by weight fatio, by weight, normal | and light weight

weight concrete concrele, psi

Negligible | 0.00< S0, <0.10 <5 —
. 0 < 80, <150

Moderate 0.10<$0,<0.20 150 < SO, < 1500 ILIP(MS), 0.50 4000
s1] 1S(MS),P(MS)
PMYMS),
I(SM)(MS)
Severe 0.20 < SO,< 2.00 1500 < SO, < v 045 4500
(52) %80 10,000
Very Severe 80,>2.00 S0,> 10,000 Vplus 045 4500
(s3] pozzalan

As a conservative approach, cement with a maximum water/cement ratio of 0.50
and a concrete strength f'c of 3,000 psi should be used for concrete in contact
with on-site earth materials (min. 4,000 psi applies to the basement slab).
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Retaining/Basement Wall Design

To date, the precise limits and heights of the proposed basement and exterior
retaining walls are not known. However, based on conceptual plans, we assume
shoring will be required along the north, east, and west side yards.

All retaining/basement and landscape wall footings will be embedded into fill
compacted to a minimum 90% relative compaction or competent native
materials. The following equivalent fluid pressures may be used in the design of
the site retaining walls assuming free draining conditions (clean sand or gravel

backfill):
Eguivalent Fluid Pressure (EFP)

Condition Level 2:1 Slope
Active Pressures 45 pcf 85 pef
At-Rest Pressures 65 pef 120 pef
Coefficient of Friction .
Passive Pressures 250 psf per foot
Seismic Pressures 189 pef

The above passive pressure values do not contain an appreciable factor of
safety. Therefore, the structural engineer should apply the applicable factors of
safety and/or load factors during design.

This office shall be contacted to provide additional recommendations if actual
conditions are different than those assumed above.

Lateral Pressure - New Retaining Walls

A passive earth pressure of 300 pounds per square foot per foot of depth, to a
maximum value of 3,500 pounds per square foot, may be used to determine
lateral bearing resistance for footings. An increase of one-third of the above
values may also be used when designing for short duration wind and seismic
forces.

The above lateral resistance values are based on footing placed directly against
competent native soils or compacted fill. In cases where footing sides are
formed, all backfill placed against the footings should be compacted to at least
90 percent of the applicable maximum dry density value.

Seismic Loads

In accordance with Section 1803.5.12 of the 2022 CBC, for design purposes, a
seismic earth pressure of 19 pcf (additional equivalent fluid pressure) may be
used for the shoring and the basement wall design. For this, the allowable soil
pressure may be increased by one-third.
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Settlement

Utilizing the design recommendations presented herein, we anticipate that the
majority of any post-grading settlement will occur during construction activities.

Based on our subsurface investigation (including the consolidation test results),
we estimate that the total settliement for the proposed structure will be on the
order of % -inch. Differential settlement is expected to be less than 0.36 inch
over 30 feet. These settlement values are expected to be within tolerable limits
for properly designed and constructed foundations.

Retaining Wall Backfill Material

It is recommended that a minimum 2-foot thick layer of free-draining granular
material (less than 5 % passing the No. 200 sieve) be placed against the back
face of the retaining walls. This material should be approved by the geotechnical
engineer. This layer of granular material should be separated from the adjacent
soils using a suitable geotextile fabric. If the layer of free-draining material is not
covered by an impermeable surface, such as a structure or pavement, a 12-inch
thick layer of a low permeability soil should be placed over the backfill to reduce
surface water migration to the underlying soils.

All retaining wall backfill should be placed and compacted under engineering
controlled conditions in the necessary layer thickness to ensure a minimum in-
place density of 90 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by the
Modified Proctor test (ASTM D1557). Care should be taken to avoid over-
compaction of the soils behind the retaining walls, and the use of heavy
compaction equipment should be avoided.

Retaining Wall Back Drains

The retaining walls shall be provided with water- or damp-proofing in accordance
with the architects recommendations. Back drains and chimney drains shall be
installed to collect and divert migrating groundwater. As a minimum, each wall
shall be drained by placing a 4-inch diameter pipe perforated (faced down) PVC
Schedule 40 pipe or approved equivalent, located behind the base of the wall.
The pipe shall be covered by %-inch crushed rock at a rate of not less than 2
cubic ft. per linear ft. of pipe surrounded in turn by geofabric such as Supac 4NP
or equivalent,

All wall backfill shall be compacted to a minimum 90 percent relative compaction
in accordance with ASTM D-1557. Wall back drains shall outlet separately and
not be combined with area drains.

This office shall be contacted to provide additional recommendations if actual
conditions are different than those assumed above. During construction,
drainage devices shall be inspected by a representative of EGA Consultants.

Proposed Zenk Residential Development
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Landscape/Retaining Wall Waterproofing

In accordance with Section 1805.3 of the 2022 CBC, the retaining walls shall be
sealed and waterproofed using the miradrain and miraclay (i.e. Grace 3000)
waterproofing system, or equivalent. Joints in the membrane shall be lapped
and sealed in an approved manner. Protection board shall be used to protect
the membrane during and after backfilling.

The contractors shall strictly follow the manufacturer's recommendations for the
for use of water-proofing products.

Retaining Wall Back Drains Along P.L. if any

Water in the retained earth will be drained into the channel drains at each bay
via the miradrain panels which will be attached to the lagging (sealed with
miraclay waterproofing). Due to space constraints along the side yard p_ropeny
lines, the typical gravel encased backdrains pipes should be replaced with the
implementation of the miradrain, waterproofing, and outlet drains at each bay
(a.k.a. “J-Drains”).

SHORING PARAMETERS

Note: The current residence pad is roughly 90 to 100 ft. above MSL; and the propos_ed
finished floor elevation for the basement is currently undetermined. The precirr\e limits.
of retaining wall construction are not yet available. However, based on preliminary
drawings by Brandon Architects, it appears that shoring will be required where
temporary construction slopes cannot be created or are feasible such as along the rear
and side yards.

In cases where the shoring may need to double as landscape walls, andlor
landscape features (e.g. exterior stairs, boundary fences, walls), then those
sections should be designed as permanent. The structural engineers should
interface with the architect and landscape designer to determine location of exterior
elements.

The limits of the shoring soldier piles and temporary excavation lay back cuts shall be
shown in the future grading plan.

The following equivalent fluid pressures may be used in the design of the permanent or
temporary shering:

Caissons

The caissons shall be a minium 24 inches in diameter, embedded a minimum 5

feet into bedrock. Caissons may be designated for both end bearing and friction.

Caissons may be designed for an allowable bearing capacity of 5,000 psfand a

Proposed Zenk Residential Development
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skin friction of 250 psf (neglect the upper 3 feet of fill). The precise caisson
dimt_ansions and steel reinforcement shall be determined by the project structural
engineer.

The minimum clear spacing between the H-beams should be three effective H-
beam diameters, sidewall to sidewall. The maximum clear spacing between H-
beams should not exceed five effective H-beam diameters, sidewall to sidewall.

No additional significant surcharge will be added since the structures shall be
supported by deepened footings embedded into competent bedrock. The
fill'topsoil shall be removed in those areas. All excavation bottoms should be
inspected/approved by the geotechnical consultant,

To protect adjacent properties we recommend that the annulus spaces behind
the lagging be backfilled with a minium 2-sack slurry. The slurry backfill shall be
performed as soon as possible during the shoring installation and shall be
monitored/documented by the geotechnical consultant.

After the shoring system is in-place, the excavation of the basement may begin.
If concrete and slurry is used for backfill, these materials should be allowed to
cure prior to excavation of the basement. Care should be taken to ensure that
the lagging drops down as the excavation advances. Any gaps in the lagging
could cause undermining of the adjacent structures. To prevent caving of the
sidewalls, the lagging elements should be forced down either behind the soldier
piles or at an appropriate place within the flanges of the “H" and through the
existing soils. The slurry materials that were placed within the soldier pile
borings may be broken an removed during the lagging process. The lagging
elements should not be driven or vibrated inte place due to the possible damage
that could occur to nearby structures.

These shall be considered minimum requirements and incorporated into the
Foundation, Grading, Retaining Wall, and Shoring Plans. The survey monitoring
requirements shall be posted in the Shoring Plan by others. This office should
review the plans when available.

Active Earth Pressures

For cantilever shoring systems, an active earth pressure (equivalent fluid
pressure) of 45 pounds per cubic foot may be considered for the on-site fill and
the native soils. It should be noted that under this condition, the movement of
sho;lr)g I(-jl—beams are not restrained so that the soil internal strength can be fully
mobilized.

At-Rest Earth Pressure

If the piles are restrained at the top, then an at-rest earth pressure of 65 pounds
per cubic foot should be used in design.

Residential Development
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Passive Pressure

A passive earth pressure increasing of 300 psf per foot of width of a shoring H-
beam, per foot of depth, to a maximum value of 3,500 pounds per square foot
may be used to determine lateral resistance for the piles (600 psf-ft may be used
for temporary shoring). All soldier piles should extend at least 10 feet into
competent bedrock. The passive resistance should be ignored for the upper 2
feet of the H-beams embedded below the lowest cut grade.

This office shall be contacted to provide additional recommendations if actual
conditions are different than those assumed above. During construction, all
waterproofing and drainage devices shall be inspected by a representative of
EGA Consultants.

Soldier Pile Installation Observations

All soldier pile drilling and installation should be observed by the project
geotechnical consultant to verify that they are cast against the anticipated
geotechnical conditions, that pile excavations are properly prepared, that proper
dimensions are achieved, and that proper installation procedures are followed.

Soldier Pile Monitoring by Others

We recommend a minimum of 8 (eight) monitoring points installed by a Licensed
Surveying company. At least four of the monitoring points shall be established
near each of the side yard property lines on the drilled shoring piles. The
settlement monitoring points shall be menitored for horizontal and vertical
movement prior and subsequent to the completion of construction, and on a daily
basis during the grading and basement construction.

Stability of Temporary Excavations

During the construction and remedial grading within areas that may not require
shoring and recessed portions of the proposed basement, temporary
excavations with sidewalls varying up to approximately 12 feet in height will be
created. For some portions of the basement excavation, shoring may not
required as there may be sufficient space for temporary sloping back cuts. The
shoring layout shall be determined when the construction plans are finalized and
made available.

Based on the results of our subsurface investigation, it is expected that the
temporary excavation sidewalls will expose dense to very dense terrace and
bedrock deposits with favorable shear strength.

Vertical cuts will not exceed 5 feet in height. Based upon the nature of the

subsurface soils, vertical cuts may extend to 4 feet, and laid back (tapered) at an

inclination of 1:1 (horizontal to vertical). The temporary excavation parameters
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Construction Safety Act should also be followed.

New Garage Grade Beam

A grade beam, reinforced continuously with the garage footings, should be
constructed across the garage entrance, tying together the ends of the garage
footings. This grade beam should be embedded at the same depth as the
adjacent perimeter footings.

Hardscape

Exterior slabs shall conform to the requirements for interior slabs except that the
moisture barrier may be omitted and the thickness may be reduced to 4-inches,
and the reinforcement may be reduced te No. 3 rebar at 24 inches on center.

Control joints should be provided at a maximum spacing of 8 feet on center in
two directions for slabs and at 6 feet on center for sidewalks. Control joints are
intended to direct cracking. Minor cracking of exterior concrete slabs on grade
should be expected.

Expansion or felt joints should be used at the interface of exterior slabs on grade
and any fixed structures to permit relative movement.

New Fences/Garden Walls

New fences or garden wall footings, if any, should be founded a minimum of 18-
inches into approved firm materials. To reduce the potential for unsightly cracks
due to expansion forces, we recommend inclusion of construction joints at 8-ft to
15-ft intervals.

Surface Drainage

Surface drainage shall be controlled at all times. Positive surface drainage
should be provided to direct surface water away from structures and toward the
street or suitable drainage facilities. Ponding of water should be avoided
adjacent to the structures. Roof gutter discharge should be directed away from
the building areas through solid PVC pipes to suitable discharge points. Area
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Review of Plans

The specifications and parameters outlined in this report shall be considered
minimum requirements and incorporated into the Grading, Foundation, Shoring,
Landscape, Shoring plans and Pool/Spa (if any). This office should review the
Plans when available. If approved, the geotechnical consultant shall sign/stamp
the applicable Plans from a geotechnical standpoint.

Based on the findings of our geotechnical ir ion and our p i experience
working on similar sites in the area, the proposed construction will not impact the
stability/safety of the subject or surrounding sites. Geologic hazards such as
landsliding, settlement, or slippage are not present or future factors at the subject or
adjacent sites.

Geotechnical observations/testing should be performed during all grading opgrations,
including excavations, waterproofing, drain device installments, removals, filling,
compaction, and backfilling, etc.

GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION AND TESTING DURING CONSTRUCTION

We recommend that a qualified geotechnical consultant be retained to provide geotechnical engineering
services, including geotechnical observation/testing, during the construction phase of the project This is to
verify the compliance with the design, i and or recomr i and to allow design
changes in the event that subsurface conditions differ from those anticipated.

Geotechnical observations/testing should be performed at the following stages:

. During ANY grading operations, including excavation, removal, filling,
compaction, and backfilling, etc.

. After excavations for footings/grade beams and/or drilling for soldier
piles/caissons, if any to verify the adequacy of underlying materials.

. After excavation for retaining wall footings to verify the adequacy of underlying
earth materials. ) .
» During/after installation of water proofing for retaining walls, if any prior to

installation of sub-drain/backfilling.
. During/after installation of retaining wall sub-drain, prior to backfilling.
. During compaction of retaining wall backfill materials to verify proper
compaction.

Proposed Zenk Residential Development

2830 Bayview Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA - Preliminary Soifs Report
Project No. BA475.1

February 26, 2024 21

EEhey 0, 208 L February 26, 2024 17 Febiaaey 26,2024 18 February 26, 2024 19
shall be shown in the future grading plan. drains should be provided for planter areas and drainage shall be directed away . After pre-soaking of new slab sub-grade earth materials, prior to pouring
. from the top of slopes. concrete.
Temporary unsupported sidewalls constructed at the recommended maximum . Verification of the placement of the slab underlayment prior to pouring concrete
gradient are expected to remain stable for the duration of the remedial grading Small slopes, when occurring, shall be properly drained and landscaped (such s Prior to slab pours to ensure proper subgrade compaction, capillary breaks, and
operations; however, all temporary slopes should be observed by a as non-homogeneous, drought-tolerant, deep-rooted plants) and maintained. moisture barriers. . . "
representative of the project geotechnical consultant for any evidence of * f\f]:{:’:‘;‘:‘ 0f"‘;V3‘eer°°ﬁ"9 at cold joints and penetrations (e.g. bentonitic
tential instability. i i
potential | ility In general, the more the surface water can be controlled, the less surface water . During backfill of drainage and utility line trenches, to verify proper compaction.
will infiltrate the underlying earth materials. All drainage should be controlled ” : e
. . N . . i e When/if any unusual geotechnical conditions are encountered
All applicable requirements of the California Construction and General Industry and diverted away from the on site structures and to a suitable discharge at
Safety Orders, the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the Bayview Drive or Heliotrope Avenue. Plasau:schedule wn i jon with: the 3 prior to the

pouring of ALL interior and exterior slabs (includes waste and protection slabs).
LIMITATIONS

The geotechnical services described herein have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care and skill ordinarily by of the ical engineering professi i
contemporaneously under similar conditions in the subject locality. Under no circumstance is any
warranty, expressed or implied, made in connection with the providing of services described herein. Data,
ir , and dations herein are based solely an information available to this
office at the time work was performed. EGA Consultants will not be responsible for other parties'

ir i or use of the tion developed in this report

The interpolated subsurface conditions should be checked in the field during construction by a

p GA C We 'd that all and grading
operations be observed by a representative of this firm to ensure that construction is performed in
accordance with the specifications outlined in this report.

We do not direct the contractor's operations, and we cannot be responsible for the safety of others. The
contractor should notify the owner if he considers any of the recommended actions presented herein to be
unsafe.

Proposed Zenk Residential Development
2830 Bayview Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA - Preliminary Soils Report

Project No. BA475.1
February 26, 2024 2

GRADING PLAN
FOR ZENK RESIDENCE
GEOTECHNICAL NOTES (CONTD.)
2830 BAYVIEW DRIVE
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REVISIONS

NO. REVISION DATE
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1. Contractor shall assess the proposed property noting the existing conditions and

2. Contractor to verify all grades, elevations and measurements in the field prior to
construction, including but not limited to: number of steps, riser heights, retaining

the designer.
3. Contractor shall stake all proposed work for approval by the client and designer.

and agrees to install the project per the plans. Any field verification discrepancies

5. Contractor to protect all existing utilities, hardscape, structures and plant

be done by hand to avoid damage to the roots.
6.  Contractor to obtain a DIG ALERT identification number prior to excavating.

9.  Contractor agrees to follow B.M.P. (Best Management Practices) when installing

10.  Contractor assumes responsibility for any damage to underground utilities and will
repair or replace at the contractor's expense.

Construction Notes: 11.

proposed work as indicated on the plans, including, not limited to the topography. 12.

wall locations and retaining wall heights. Any discrepancies are to be reviewed with 13.

Contractor to obtain signature approval from the client on the final set of plans 14.

shall be communicated to the designer prior to construction. 15.
4. Contractor shall provide samples of all materials noted on the plans and obtain 16.
approval from the client prior to purchase. 17.

material/trees to remain. Any work done next to existing plant material/trees isto  18.

7. All construction shall follow the State, County and Local Codes, as well as the 19.
CAL_OSHA safety orders. 20.
8. Contractor must comply with all applicable codes and obtain required permits. 21.
Homeowners Association’s approval is required if applicable. 22.

the proposed plan. 23.

Contractor to confirm that the client has confirmed any potential easements with
their Title Company prior to construction. Any easement information is to be
communicated to the designer prior to construction.

Contractor to assess the proposed property for proper drainage, verify the
locations of new surface drains in concrete prior to sub-base pour, and report any
issues to the client and designer.

Contractor to specify/provide irrigation conduit sleeves, low voltage and electrical
prior to the sub-base pour. All pots shall be supplied with drip irrigation, direct
drainage and the option for low voltage lighting.

Contractor to determine the optimal soil preparation for the project site in relation
to the climate, site conditions and native soil.

All work with other trades will be coordinated and managed by the contractor.
Installation of concrete driveways shall follow all applicable Standard Codes.
Contractor to follow Applicable Codes for the installation of gas lines electrical,
drainage and irrigation.

Contractor to confirm placement of all concrete score lines with the client prior to
installation, including but not limited to those on driveways, patios, pour in place
caps and pool coping. All score lines to be saw cut.

All concrete edges shall have a %” trowel edge unless otherwise noted.

All stucco edges shall have a ” trowel edge unless otherwise noted.

Grout spacing and color to be reviewed with the client and designer prior to install.
Contractor to provide a sample of any proposed cement slurries or over-grouts to
the client and designer prior to install.

All Structural Engineering to be Completed by the Contractor for Items Including
but not Limited to: Grading, Retaining Walls, Pools/Spas, Water Features, Patio
Cover Structures, etc.
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ZENK RESIDENCE

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

Setbacks: Traffic Safety Visibility Area:
e  Front: 20' .
(Heliotrope)
e Rear: 10 .
e Left: 4' (Bayview) Measured from Adjacent Finished Grade.
e  Right: 4' .

Fences, Walls, Signs, Accessory Structures, Mounds of Earth, or Other Visual Obstructions shall
not Extend above 30 Inches in Height as Measured from Adjacent Finished Grade.
Hedges, Shrubbery, and Vegetation shall be Maintained to a Height of 24 Inches or Less as

Only Trees with Single Trunks are Allowed and Tree Canopies shall be Maintained at a Minimum
Height of Seven Feet above Ground Level, as Measured from Adjacent Street Curb Elevation.

HARDSCAPE LEGEND - FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

1. 6’ Tall Non-Climbable Pool Safe Gate, See Sheet L.5, Pool Safe
Gate Elevation 12.a.

2. CMU Block Walls (Reference Civil Drawings for Finished Heights), 12.b.
See Sheet L.5, CMU Block Wall Elevation
3. Black Iron Handrail (TBD) 12.c.
3.a. Handrail to Conform to Newport Beach City Codes
4. Limestone (Antique Finish) with pattern & material to match the 12.d.
ADU backyard at 2820 Bayview:
4.a. Contractor to Confirm Stone (Including Size and Finish) Prior 12.e.

to Purchase

4.b. Stairs: 2” Thick Coordinating Limestone Treads with a 1”
Overhang and Coordinating Limestone for the Risers

4.c. Grout Joints to be 1/8” Wide/Grout Color (TBD)

4.d. Contractor to Confirm Sealant Options with the
Manufacturer/Client and Seal all Sides 15.a.

5. Dedicated Vegetable Garden Area:

S.a. Contractor to Build Coordinating 18” Tall CMU Block Wall on 15.b.

the Right Side to Contain the Garden. Wall Shall Match Other

Block Walls on the Property. 16.
6. New Driveway with Cobblestone to match the garage entrance at
2820 Bayview in pattern & material: 17.
6.a. Contractor to Confirm Sealant Options with the 18.
Manufacturer/Client and Seal all Sides
6.b. Contractor to Confirm French Drain Location 19.
7. 42" Tall Min. (Above Finished Floor) Exterior Frameless Glass
Guardrail, See Sheet L.5, Glass Wall Elevation: 20.
7.a. Glass Wall Under Deferred Submittal 21.
8. NOT USED 21.a.
9.  Parkway Landing with Coordinating Limestone to Match the 21.b.
Property:
9.a. Separate Encroachment Agreement and Encroachment Permit 2l.c.
to be Pulled by the Installing Contractor
10. 18” Tall Custom Water Feature, 18"Hx18"WX42"L, See Sheet L.5, 21.d.

Water Feature Elevation
11. 18”7 Round Pot:

11.a.  Plant: (1x) 15 gal. Olea europaea ‘Little Ollie’ and (1x)
Prostanthera ovafolia 'Variegated' in Each Pot

11.b.  Pots to have Drip Irrigation, Drainage and the Option for Low
Voltage Lighting

11.c.  Contractor to Confirm Pot Locations Prior to Sub-Base Pour
with the Client

11.d.  Finish with 3/8” Del Rio Gravel

12. 20” Round Pot and 16” Round Pot:

20” Round Pot: (1x) 5 gal. Feijoa sellowiana

16” Round Pot: (1x) 5 gal. Leucadendron salignum "Winter
Red', (3x) 1 gal. Aeonium 'Salad Bowl'

Pots to have Drip Irrigation, Drainage and the Option for Low
Voltage Lighting

Contractor to Confirm Pot Locations Prior to Sub-Base Pour
with the Client

Finish with 3/8” Del Rio Gravel

13. 3* Wide x 6’ Long x 18” Tall Gas Fire Pit, See Sheet L.5, Frontyard
Gas Fire Pit Elevation. Stone veneer to match the ADU backyard
vertical stone at 2820 Bayview.

14. 7 Long Sofa and (2x) Deep Seat Chairs

15. Tiger Turf Pet Turf Dog Run:

Contractor to Provide a Dedicated Irrigation Valve, Irrigation
System and Hose Bib (Confirm Hose Bib Location)
Contractor to Confirm Turf Variety and Install Per
Manufacturer’s Guidelines

Existing City of Newport Beach street tree, replace with City of
Newport Beach approved tree, see Planting Sheet for specification
Coffee table and (4x) deep seat chairs

Neighboring Property, Refer to 2820 Bayview Plans for
Specifications

New City of Newport Beach Street Tree Location, See Planting
Sheet for Specification

Existing Property Fence to be Protected in Place

18" Round Pot:

Plant: (1x) 15 gal. Camellia japonica 'Kumasaka'

Pots to have Drip Irrigation, Drainage and the Option for Low
Voltage Lighting

Contractor to Confirm Pot Locations Prior to Sub-Base Pour
with the Client

Finish with 3/8" Del Rio Gravel

ADDRESS: 120 TUSTIN AVE, SUITE |
#227, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
ALL MEASUREMENTS AND
CONFIRM DETAILS TO PROVIDE

ACCURATE BID

DATE  04.17.2025

REVISIONS

02.16.2024

03.05.2024

03.08.2024

03.25.2024

03.26.2024

06.28.2024

07.01.2024

09.04.2024

11.06.2024

02.07.2025

SCALE: 1/8" - 1-0"

CONCEPTUAL
LANDSCAPE PLAN

DRAWN BY:CVZ

SHEET

L.1
F4




Plant List:

TREE SCHEDULE SIZE QTY HEIGHTxWIDTH WUCOLS RATING HEDGE SCHEDULE SIZE QTY HEIGHTxWIDTH WUCOLS RATING GROUNDCOVER SCHEDULE SIZE QTY HEIGHTxWIDTH WUCOLS RATING
Camellia japonica ‘Kumasaka' 15 gal 2 8 x6' Moderate Buxus sempvirens ‘Suffruticosa’ 5gal. 5 34 Moderate X X X Sedum upestre 1gal, 65 & Low
Kumasaka Camellia Dwarf English Boxwood X X Angelina Sedum
(In Pots) (Spaced 2 On Center)
' ) — i . Dichondra argentea 4"Pots 8 6" x Cascading Moderate
@ Citrus x meyeri Dwarf ‘Mult 24" box 1 9x9 Moderate @ Ligustrum japonicum Texanum’ Staked 15 gal. 2 8'x6 Moderate Silver Falls
Improved Meyer Lemon Tree Wax Leaf Privet (Maintained 6 x 2) (In Pots)
;‘eﬂ\f: sT!oéﬂ:rV]: 15 gal. 2 10-15'x 10-15' Low SHRUB SCHEDULE SIZE QTY HEIGHTxWIDTH WUCOLS RATING Erigeron glaucus Cape Sebastian’ £ Pots 6 rxor Low
inP olt)sp) Aeonium urbicum ‘Salad Bow! 1gal. 2 IxY Low Cape Sebastian Seaside Daisy
Salad Bowl Aeonium (In Pots)
® ;ﬁf: ngngz Wl el ! 1045x10-15 Low Leucadendron salignum 'Winter Red' 5gal. 2 4x4 Low Erigeron glaucus 'Cape Sebastian’ 1gal. 5 4 Low
PP Winter Red Cone Bush Cape Sebastian Seaside Daisy
n Pots
Feijoa sellowiana Ml 2 box 1 1015 x 1015 Low (InPots) (o)
@ Pineapple Guava (Maintained 10'x 6') Lomandra longfolia Katrnus Deluee' 5gal. 5 x4 Low \\N Agrosgs paIIens‘ ) SOD 620 ft2 12" x Spreading Low
; . LA Katrinus Deluxe Mat Rush N West Coast Naive Grass
@ Ez:’t?:;me”a”a %" box 2 540%310 Moderate S (Purchased as Sod from West Coast Turf)
. , : Olea europaea ‘Little Ollie’ 15 gal. 2 6'x6 Low
Must be a M 5' Brown Trunk Height. ’ y
(Sel:AdZit?on;T"rgil:;ﬂTreer?{:;uirr:r:entglgBe\ow) DwarfOlve Shrub (Maintained 3 x3) {/\\//\/ o reteraea MudFats 1 Bx6 Moderate
(In Pots) ustralian Violet
Nangferandca DuartVarey 24box f 1518 Woderate Westringia fruticosa ‘Morning Light 5gal 13 x4 L SHRUB SCHEDULE SIZE TY HEIGHTxWIDTH WUCOLS RATING
Mango Tree Jle @ Les élng\at F;u icosa 'Morning Ligl gal X ow Q X
ow Coast Rosemary
e Rosa x ‘Cecile Brunner' Pink 'Staked' 15 gal. 6 10" x Climbing Moderate
M boaria ‘Single Trunk 36"b 1 30'x20° Modera ) I
@ MzﬁzguTsre:ana nge ot Y ocerate Prostanthera ovafolia Variegata' 15.gal. 2 6 x5 Moderate Cecile Brunner Climbing Rose
. . , Variegated Australian Mint
(See City Tree Requirements' Below) (In Pots) ® Trachelospermum jasminoides ‘Madison’ Staked 15 gal. 5gal. 6 20" x Climbing Moderate
. . Madison Star Jasmine (Wired to the Wall)
Olea europaea ‘Multi’ 14’ Diameter 4 30'x 30’ Low . ) o o
Field Grown Olie (Veintaned 15'x 15) @ ﬁu?ad;n:r%n sahgnur:n Winter Red 5gal. 16 4x4 Low (Contractor to Confirm Wiring Layout)
(Contractor to Provide Photos/Specs) inter Red one Bus
@ Plumeria rubra ‘White' 24 box 1 20X 20 Low ;alvﬁa \euscanths ' Shama Barbara' 5qal. 19 3Ix3 Low
White Plumeria (Maintained 8 x 8) exican Sage bus
@ Lomandra confertifolia ssp. pallida 'Pom Pom' 1gal. 20 2x3 Low
Shorty Mat Rush
\
Planting Notes: Traffic Safety Visibility Area: P Y
1. Al plant material shall meet industry standards, and the client and designer have the right to refuse o Fences, Walls, Signs, Accessory Structures, Mounds of " )PROPERTY LINE | r
any inadequate plant material. Earth, or Other Visual Obstructions shall not Extend above e — T e NOINY F0CE POOL BASN, o e el P l)
2. Stake trees and hedges according to industry standards. 30 Inches in Height as Measured from Adjacent Finished TN T T N L T T T T T T T T T T I T I T I T I T T T T D s
3. Specimen trees and arficial turf to be planted in accordance with the purchasing companies Grade. d PT_ ] 1 1> 1 ‘ - ‘ ,‘ L [ [ T T [.1 I ‘ ‘i I ‘ I — I zﬁ‘ ‘i I ‘ I ‘ ‘\J A lba
installation guidelines. Contractor to determine the ‘face’ of any specimen trees with the client or o Hedges, Shrubbery, and Vegetation shall be Maintained to a M I |_| T T 1 1 T T 5T 1T O (TLIET CEA YD TNINTT
designer. Height of 24 Inches or Less as Measured from Adjacent ©J_'_L'_L'_LD_L_‘7 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ o Iy, — (CHELSEA (CORINNE
4. Planter beds to be finished with EB Stone Microbark, Aguinaga 'Deco Bark' or Aguinaga 'Forest Finished Grade. e e e e e e P e P P St | i
Floor'. Contractor to review/confirm the options with the Client prior to purchase. o Only Trees with Single Trunks are Allowed and Tree r = v
5. Contractor assumes responsibility for all finish grades and surface drainage. Any issues shall be Canopies shall be Maintained at a Minimum Height of Seven h ”q .
communicated to the client or designer with a proposed solution. Feet above Ground Level, as Measured from Adjacent w ” . ADDRESS: 120 TUSTIN AVE, SUITE C
6. The following plant quantities are a computerized count of all species. Contractor shall verify the Street Curb Elevation. = [ . n =13 #227, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
plant quantities and notify the landscape designer of any discrepancies between the number of ; i v @
plants shown on the plan and the totals listed below. u i v B
7. Plants (on the Front Door Level) have been Reviewed in Accordance with the ASPCA Toxic Plant % v CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
List for Dogs. Client o Report any Issues with the Proposed Plants to the Contractor/Designer > v ALL MEASUREMENTS AND
Prior to Purchase (Client is Aware that Ligustrum japonicum ‘Texanum' can be Toxic and X w@ CONFIRM DETAILS TO PROVIDE
Consentedfo Using ) Ciy Tree Requremen: 3 ACCURATE BID
i
o Priorto Taking Delivery of the Tree, the Tree must be 1] ':'é <
Submitted to the City Arborist for Approval (or the Landscape pu. I DATE  04.17.2025
Manager or Tree Section Crew Chief). . L
o TheReplacement Tree must be Planted in the City's 2 i PR REV|S|ON%2 .
Right-of-Way along the Heliotrope Ave Frontage of 2830 fr—t .16
Bayiew Dr. Al LlBes 7 ] \@@U:'/\*r 03.05.2024
- ] o PerCity Ordinance, Irrigation must be Supplied to the Newly LINE OF SIGHT Lo Lo fLofLofLo om ‘ [ﬂ T‘ 1 ‘ B N ‘ T ‘ ‘ ‘ T‘ TE‘ Le SN =i ‘ I 03.08.2024
Imigation Nofes: Planted Trees, Regardless of Installation of Artficial Turf. INE PER CITY oJopofo [ T DT T 1] ) Y (e 03.25.2024
. . o ) o Separate Encroachment Agreement must be Pulled. S~ 2 I ‘ I ‘ ‘2‘ I L T 0L T 1 I ‘ I ‘ _y‘u ‘ ‘ ‘ 03.26.2024
1. Landscape Contractor shall coordinate the location of all irrigation timers with the General ~—~ - S U A oA LML Lo A T 3T T RO 06.28.2024
Contracor, L0 C TR EEYSIASNS SRS 07.01.2024
2. Contractor shall install an automatic Netafim drip irrigation system and low precipitation heads A N Cot e JECH B N i i i N v A - TL]}—L 09.04.2024
. where applicable ’ O °.‘ 20203 N O I(LO " ’\L; T 11-06‘2024
) S =0 .06.
3. Contractor shall Zone the Valves. e Juf safuo) @ mLEm@SA 6 e i< LM+ By 02.07.2025
4, Contractor to provide a dedicated valve for landscape pots. i S o= . PN N — Al ‘q' Lo, RN Y o7
5. Artificial turf to be supplied with low precipitation heads and drainage. [ n m ok \‘*s_____ Sl e T e M . LR
LA DRI
1 N
I I
ZENK RESIDENCE o = S——
T~ SCALE:1/8"-1-0" DRAWN BY:CVZ
L CONCEPTUAL
LINE OF SIGHT
LINE PER CITY SHEET
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH: WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET

: 3 -~ up up
2830 Bayview Drive, Corona del Mar, CA 92625 : 1l
\
|
Reference Evapotranspiration (ETo) 45.4](Newport Beach) / F F E PROPERTLLNE A A ¥ INFINITY_EDGE_POOL_BASIN ®
ETWU ETWU ETWU ETWU MAWA ETWU H )Y 5 R 1 O | @ = E=(8
5 il il il . " el | — =
Plant Factor |lrrigation Irrigation Efficiency| Landscape Area Estimated Total Water Use $f :+ + M o | B I " | E =
Hydrozone#/Planting Description (PF) Method (IE) ETAF (PF/IE) |(LA) (sq. ft.) ETAF x Area (ETWU) O | B F I‘ (M = o
Regular Landscape Areas @ i il B _{ — ‘{
1) low water use plants (front driveway) 0.2|Drip 0.81 0.247 390 96.30 2,711 H gl I B _ B, o T N o o T ‘\\
2) low/medium water use grass (driveway) 0.5|Drip 0.81 0.617| 409 252.47 7,107 R 1 = F ; -
3) low water use plants (entry) 0.2|Drip 0.81 0.247| 369 91.11 2,565 il E ‘ I: 1 E!
4) low/medium water use plants (entry) 0.5[Drip 0.81 0.617| 485 299.38 8,427| “\ E m | J
5) low water use plants (rear) 0.2|Drip 0.81] 0.247, 90 2222 626 w ~ = _q F
6) low/medium use plants (side) 0.5|Drip 0.81 0.617] 9 5.56 156 E 1 [ - i B -
[=} n
3 g E MM — | I: ]_
Totals 1752 767.04 51| H ] i ‘
Special L Areas (SLA): Recycled Water o E TapY - g‘
None 0 0 0| H | Q
Totals 0 0 0 E \ i g} I: ]_ <
H
Special Land: Areas (SLA): Water Features E N ! ‘ \N w
1) Fountain 7 7 197 H —— —:l:[lﬁl | q
Totals 7 7 197] PN v I: ]_
0 E (| :
Total Water Use (ETWU) 21,788 i AL A U F ® —
Maximum Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA) 22,389 \\
s : L] =
Irrigation Irrigation "Ll “ M +\ P ‘I I
Plant Water Use Type Plant Factor method Efficiency LINE @F SIGHT | [FRZ*.* _*+K+*+i+ A Sesezas ®
very low 0-0.1 na na FTNDEW E5R C‘Tﬁl A $I+* T \+*+* 28saese: & .
low 0.1-0.3 drip 0.81} . LA ++F++++\*+++ B )T o ® {
i 0.4-0.6 drip 0.81] N q N PR q+* R P B 2 - i
high 0710 > ITTR RN B TTI TR AREA ¥ A N L
[MAWA (annual gallons allowed)= (Eto) (0.62) [(ETAF X LA) + ((1-ETAF) x SLAJ] T L % TS _% NI B =
LI S e H{B (B
where 0.62 is a conversion factor that converts acre-inches per acre/year to gallons per sq. ft./year. LA is the FL L I +++++++++++++++++++++++++\+T+*+<+¢+:+++++++++++++ |
total landsape area in sq. ft, SLA is the total special landscape area in sq. ft., and ETAF is .55 for residential areas ] - o - ML \asrasasnte ik +*T*f+*7'j\*f+ﬁ T,
and 0.45 for non residential areas. F—— PRI n PR " ® ®
F
ETAF Calculations ® i | i | i |
Regular Landscape Areas B @ !
Total ETAF x Area 767, I o i i
[Total Area 1,752|Average ETAF for regular landscape areas must be 0.55 or below for S w = :
Average ETAF 0.44]r ial areas, and 0.45 or below for non-residential areas. ﬁﬁE FARRLT4 Y 1
All Landscape Areas E-G
Total ETAF x Area 774 1—-1/4”LINE OF SIGHT 1-1/4"
[Total Area 1,759 g—?‘DE EF; o
Sitewide ETAF 0. VERIFY POINT OF CONNECTION @ WATER METER IN FIELD w#4BEXM)ES»ee=----
IRRIGATION LEGEND NOTE(S) PRIP IRRIGATION NOTE(S)
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION PSI | GPM | AREA | MANUFACTURER / MODEL 7. CONIRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SOIL FERTILITY REPORT AFTER FOUNDATION HAS BEEN POURRED 1) ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AS SHOWN SHALL USE
NOT USED %0 - RAINBIRD MPR NOZZLES AND THE SITE HAS BEEN ROUGH GRADED. UNDERGROUND DRIP LINE PER LEGEND.  NO
NOT USED 30 RAINBIRD MPR NOZZLES 2. CONIRACTOR SHALL AMEND THE SOILS BASED ON THE SOIL FERTILITY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS. OVERHEAD SPRAY IN DESIGN. ’
. e s e e St i oo ot e
)/ - ) LINES, SET PVC MAMIFOLDS WITH 6™ OF SOIL
® NOT USED 30 - NOT USED RECOMMENDATIONS COVER OVER TOP OF PIPE.
@ TREE BUBBLER 30 0.50 RAINBIRD RWS-B-C-1402-36"LONG MODEL 4. PER THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE NBMC CODE CHAPTER 74 THE SOILS 3 PROVIOE [2] U/VD[/PG/WU/V‘D TREE BUBBLERS AT
30 NOT USED MANAGEMENT REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR AS A DEFERRED SUBMITIAL AND
NOT USED EACH TREE PER LEGEND
BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLINED ON THE SOIL FERTILITY REPORT AND NBMC CODE AS
® | MANUAL FLUSH VALVE NETAFIM COMPACT BALL VALVE ON FLEX LINE IN ROUND BOX IT APPLEES. , )
5. THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION PACKAGE™ PER THE CITY OF
© | REWOTE CONTROLVALVE RAINBIRD 100-DVF IN BOX, SIZE AS SHOWN NEWPORT BEACH LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS UPON COMPLETING THE LANDSCAPE
[l REMOTE DRIP ZONE CONTROL VALVES, INSTALL VALVES WITH WYE FILTER, SET AT 30PSI | RAINBIRD XCZ-100-FLOW IN BOX, SIZE AS SHOWN CONSTRUCTION AS. PER APPROVED PLANS.
13 GGTCIEKVSS\L/J%LESE//?REE RGN 5K i:ﬁ:;:;g‘":ém 2000 PVC VALVE IN BOX, LINE SIZE OR EQUAL 6. THE SYMBOLS AND LINES HEREON ARE SHOWN DUGRAMMATICALLY FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY AND ALL
® ﬁASTER CONTROL VALVE. NORMALLY OPEN VALVE IN BOX SUPERIOR 3;00 DA IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTERS WITH LATERALS LINES AT 12" DEPTH
: . AND MAINLINE AT A 18" DEPTH, SLEFVING SHALL BE 24" BELOW PAVED SURFACES.
® FLOW SENSOR CST-FSI-B10-001
[3) FEBCO 825 Y BACKFLOW DEVICE LOCATED IN STAINLESS STEEL CAGE BRONZE FIXTURE ON BRASS WORK UP
HUNTER PRO-C CONTROLLER WITH WIRELESS SOLAR SYNC
|Z AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLER, SS WALL MOUNT CABINET ON SIDE OF HOUSE USE ADD ON MODULES AS NECESSARY PER STATION COUNT
————— DRIP LINE NETAFIM. 3/4" POLY CV TECHLINE, TLCV4-12, SPACE @ 12" OC ET 1
LATERAL (NON-PRESSURE) PIPE, <2" SCH 40 PVC, =>2" CL315, SIZE AS SHOWN 12" BELOW GRADE PRO‘JECT INFO ATION
MAIN LINE (PRESSURE) PIPE, <3" SCH 40 PVC, =>3" CL315, SIZE AS SHOWN 24" BELOW GRADE PROJECT NAME: ZENK RESIDENCE
IRRIGATION SLEEVE, SCH 40, SIZE AS SHOWN 24" BELOW PAVED SURFACES DAIE: 04.16.2025
WIRE SLEEVE, SCH 40, SIZE AS SHOWN 24" BELOW PAVED SURFACES OWNER:  JASON ZENK

ZENK RESIDENCE

2830 BAYVIEW DR, CORONA DEL

M AR

92625

, CA

2830 BAVIEW DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625

FROJECT LOCATION: 2830 BAWIEW DRIVE
NEWPORT BFACH, CA 92625

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA: 1,752 SF (PLANTINGS) +7 SF SLA (FOUNTIAN)

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA = 1,759 SF

DOMESTIC POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE USED FOR IRRIGATION WATER IN THIS LANDSCAPE

SCALE: 1/8" - 1-0"

IRRIGATION PLAN

vrban oasis

174 West Lincoln Avenue Unit 581
Anaheim, CA 92805

P: 7148781221
F: 714526.7259
brian@urbanoasisconsuting.com

(CHELSEA CORINNE

STUDIC

ADDRESS: 120 TUSTIN AVE, SUITE C
#227, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
ALL MEASUREMENTS AND
CONFIRM DETAILS TO PROVIDE
ACCURATE BID

DATE 04.17.2025

REVISIONS
02.16.2024
03.05.2024
03.08.2024
03.25.2024
03.26.2024
03.28.2024
08.09.2024
09.01.2024

DRAWN BY:BSD

WEP
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AXONOMETRIC - N
)

( : ) AXONOMETRIC - §

@ AXONOMETRIC - E

( : ) AXONOMETRIC - W

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT STATUS.
VARIANCE/CDP

PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057

PROJECT CONTACT
GABBY UVIDIA

THESE DOCUVENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BRANDON
ARCHITECTS INC. AND ARE NOT T0 8E DUPLICATED

LIBILTIES AND PENALTIES. THESE PLANS ARE ALSO!
SSGHED T0 ANY THRD PARTY WITHOUT
OBTANNG WRITTEN AUTHORZATION AND EXPRESSED

LIABLTY REGARDIKG ANY USE OF THESE DDCUNENTS
BY SUGH THRD PARTY WHETHER DEPICTED 0% IPLED
HERON

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:
JASON ZENK

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92625

DATE
06/02/2025

REVISIONS
NO. REVISION DATE

3D VIEWS

A-1.0
77
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ROOM NAME ROOM TAG.

ELEVATION / SECTION INDICATOR

& Y Add

CALL-OUT TAG

SPOT ELEVATION
KEYNOTE TAG

DOOR / WINDOW / WINDOW WALL TAG

REVISION TAG
FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. BAD-1.0 BRANDON ARCHITECTS

1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 8IAD-1.0

" PROPOSED

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
1-HR RATED EXT GONDITION - REF. DTLS. 12/AD-1.0 COSTA MESA, CA 82626
STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC. 714.754.4040

DWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. WWW_BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM
COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POSTICOLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC. DWGS, -
PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. T0 APPV. PAINT COLOR FOR EXPOSED
WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED SAMPLE FOR ARCH,
APPROVAL

DOORS - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A-7.0 - PROJECT STATUS
SHGC & U-FGTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND VARIANCE/COP
THRESHOLD DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING AT DOOR OPENING PER

THE DOOR MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR FLASHING MFGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS
R600.1 & R703.4 OF CRC

'WINDOW - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON PLAN CHECK NO.
SHEET A-7.0 - SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET PA2024-0067
AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND SILL DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND.

WATERPROOFING AT WINDOW OPENING PER THE WINDOW MFGR.
INSTRUCTION AND/OR FLASHING MEGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS Re09.1
&R703.4 0F CRC PROJECT CONTACT
STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT GABBY UVIDIA

LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 3/AD-1

/

/

/

/

Bl

|

I

I

|

I
[~
L

\

I U

\

\

KITCHEN RANGE W/ EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER 1., VERIFY Wi, 1.0, & OWNER -

358, PROOSED PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 820.3.2) ~EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT T0 OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL

WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L0., VERIFY W 1.0 & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER ~ LAVATORY TO HAVE 24"

MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5) Wi. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @
60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

|
t
|
\
|
\
t
|
|
MEDIA / GA‘ME ROOM
|
i
\
|
\
|
\
|

CASEWORK, UPPER CABINET/SHELVES - AS SELECTED PER 1.0, VERIFY WI. .D. & OWNER

! | WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (WID) - AS SELECTED PER 10, VERIFY W. 1, &
o | A40 OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
- N /0 | CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
SYSB.PROPOSED /o ACKORAT DAUPE (0 4. 41D SUALIOT XCEED 41EET WOVEALLLENGTH | s o e soon
. WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2.FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90- | SACHTELTS MC. 0D 3t T 0.5¢ DUPICATE,
\ /7 | DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1 ALTERED O UTIUZED I ANY
opel | \ 4 REFRIGERATOR (REF) | FREEZER (FRZ) - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY W L0, & ";n‘”;lE‘;;i.\:fi,,‘,@::;;@}‘;" y ““7“‘3"
0 A8y, | | . n OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AND WATER SUPPLY AS REQUIRED. ALTERATION OF THES
o P 'mu“1”rnnwmn;\ncw[m[xrn SE0.
— /N | ‘ \as0/ BUILT-IN APPLIANCE / DISHWASHER (DW) {TRASH COMPACTOR (TR) - AS SELECTED PER COMMONLAW COPYRIGT D OTHE PO
AN 1.0, VERIFY W 1.0. & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE PIPE AS W;mmwu;i
/ g " REQURED
/ N TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS.
/ \ | WA EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 128 GAL. PER FLUSH (PO 411.2) WATER CLOSETS
/ N CLR. TO BE 24° INFRONT AND 15" FRONI IS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WAL OR
\ ! — OBSTRUCTION. (CPC 402.5 & CRC R307) - REF. CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS. FOR MAX
B STORAGE
6 TALL : : | CASEWORK, BASE CABINET W. COUNTERTOP - AS SELECTED PER 0., VERIFY . 10, &
| OWNER
T

= T
BUILT-IN CLOSET - AS SELECTED PER LD, VERIFY W LD. & OWNER
o L P —
| [ AAAAAAAD ﬁ A0 ﬁ ﬁ (CALGREEN 4.503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIVNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH THERR LISTING
g B ELEVATOR - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR IN COMPLIANCE Wi ASME A17.1/CSA B44 =2
AS SELECTED PER PLANS, VERIFY Wi, OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS REQ', (CRC 321.1)
= J SELECTED, VERIFY WJ. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
¢ PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQID. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN (7]
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION
FAU - PROVIDE GAS 5.0, POWER, AND VENTING AS REQ'D. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER [
MFGR. INSTRUCTION
ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE
103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) ~ N
REF. DETAIL 6 8 7/4D-1.0
OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAI AND =
) PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF GPC — ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0 L
e A
1 ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR - SRH-11400 RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR OR EQUIV., VERIFY W, OWNER - ERIFY RECID.
SHAFT SIZE AND OVERHEAD CLEARANCE Wi MFGR. PRIOR T0 ORDERING AND CONTACT ARCH. IN WRITING IF SHAFT
SIZE ANDIOR OVERHEAD SPACE S INADEQUATE - PRVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR TO BE IN COMPLIANCE W. ASME
A71CSA B4, VERIFY W OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS REQID. (CRC 3211
2 EGRESS LADDER - 0 BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED AND NOT OBSTRUCT THE EMERGENCY ESCPAE OPENING. INSIDE
AN WIDTH OF 12° M, PROJECT 3 MIN. FROM THE WALL, AND SHALL NOT BE SPACED MORE THAN 16° ON CENTER. REF.
R3102
" 3 INOOIN O MEETCORES REQUREHENTS PER SEGTION 10 F G- EF. EMERGENGY ESCAPE AN RESCUE
2N A40 OPENING NOTES ON ST
W W & TR CoTE WAL PER STRUCT, REF. STRUCT. DWGS, - PROVIDE WATERPROOFING OR
DAUPPROOTING AD ORANAGE 5 REQURED ER SECTON 4031 & R4 e SO RPORT WATERPROONG & PROJECT ADDRESS:
0 BE FROM THE HIGHER OF THE TOP OF THE
PO0TIG OF 6 NEHES B0 T07OF THE ASEMENT FL0OR 2830 BAYVIEW DR,
BASEMENT LEVEL FLOOR PLAN 5 CIGAR HUMIDIFIER AS SELECTED PER LD, PROVIDE POWER - VERIFY APPLIANCE W/, 10. & OWNER CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
1 . & ISHUAGHER ~ ASSELCTED ER L0, VERIFY . L0. § ONER - PROVIOE PONE, WATER SUPPLY & DRANAGE PP
AS REQURED

7 TRASH COMPACTOR AS SELECTED PER L., PROVIDE POWER - VERIFY W/, LD. AND OWNER

8 FIREPLACE - MASON-LITE MODULAR CONC. FIREPLACE GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT W/, SEALED COMBUSTION, MODEL
“LMIFP 60' ICC# ESR-2401 [DTL. 24/AD-1] (FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS.
SHULL B USTED AN STALLED W ACGORIANGE W, THER LSTROAMD PO INSTALLATION WSTRUCTIORS, OWNER INFORMATION:
ASEOUS FUEL BURNING PAN MUST BE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED TO THE FIREBOX. FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY Wi, THE
CALFORNAENERGY STANDARDS WANDATORY MEASURES, - RS IREPLACE NOTES OM 1.1 FOR MORE IFO JASON ZENK

235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE

BASEMENT LEVEL
FLOOR PLAN

A-2.0
B KEYNOTES 7’Q




DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8° AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) UNO. -
‘CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIVENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

A Al 'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"

GARAGE

FLOOR:
= ‘GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF
-0 AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE

MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)
%11 JRRaL w0-v §-7ar o I

— — — PLUMBING:
1. SUPPORT ALL WALLHUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN TRANSMISSION TO THE BRANDON ARCHITECTS
CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY

WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NOK-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS.
o =| (CPC 402.4) 151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

2. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SO. INCHES (7.1 S0. FT) OR MORE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO T14.754.4040

d 70" ABOVE DRAIN, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. (CPC 408.6) N BAANDONARCHITECTS.COM

|
1
|
|
|
I
|
I
f
|
i

RYSE.D
1
4

RYSE.

3. THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE TO BE AT LEAST 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A
‘GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE O OTHER AREAS SUBJECT
TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE
VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

4. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD PROJECT STATUS
: BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE VARIANCE/CDP
3] CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER POINT. (CPC 507.2)

= WWOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: (CRC R317.1) (REF. B /T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO)
- PROTECTION OF WODD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED N THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE PLAN CHECK NO.
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U PA2024-0057

GOLF SIMULATOR

1.IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR
THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 M) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS.
WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES (204

MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND. PROJECT CONTACT

GABBY UVIDIA

1363

2W00D FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

i5e

57,55, PROPOSED

= 4THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 172
INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

MEDIA / GAME ROOM

5W00D SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES
(152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLAS,
PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHE]

2 A50) 500D STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER,
& 'SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE

86.02'FF.

£-0° REQURED

BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE
SYSB. POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING.
700D FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY
WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL

-0

SYS5.PROPOSED 5 AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BRANODN
8.PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR ARCHITECTS INC. AND ARE NOT T0 8E DUPLICATED
SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE ALTERED OR UTIUZED INANY WAY BY A

A40

§-17m w

A PROTECTION FROM A ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION WITHOUT THE XPRESSED AUTHORZATIN
2

ARCHITECTS. ANY UNAUTHORZED DUPLICATIN O
‘ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS. ATON 0 THESE DOCUNENTS BY ANY PARTY 15 A
VILATION OF BRANDON ARCHITECTS EXPRESSED
A50 9WO0D COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS COMMON LA COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PRO
PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN RIGHTS THERETD, ANDIS
IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. LSLTES N FEILTES

i GYM

BY BRANDDN ARCHTECT:
o THEN BE HELD HARMLESS A0D SO

BY SUCH THI

RDING ANY USE 0
PARTY WHETHER
HERON

= A GENERAL NOTES

STAIRS . -

ROOM NAME ROOM TAG

SPOT ELEVATION

DOORTAG

ERRs
0

WINDOW TAG

WINDOW WALL TAG.

REVISION TAG

w-pu

2K4 STUD WALL

-0

6/4/2025 12:14:53 PM

26 STUD WALL STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH MFGR.
INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WAL DETAILS AND
ZXESTUDWALL  STRUCT.DWGS

YSE

2K10 STUD WALL

EXT. POCKET DOOR WALL - TYP. 2X6 EXT. FRIG. AND 2K4 INTERIOR FRAMING Wi
DIIIIISIIE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE SILL PLATE UN.0., MIN. AIR SPACEIDOOR POCKET TO
W BE VERIFIED Wi. DOOR MFGR. - STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH
4 MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND STRUCT. DWGS

0" PROPOSED

‘CONCRETE WALL - 12" REINFORCED GAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL TYP. UN.0. PER
STRUCT, REF. STRUCT. DWGS. - FOR BASEMENT/RETAINING CONCRETE WALL

R ID DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED PER
SECTION RA06.1 & R406.2. REF/ SOILS REPORT, WATERPROOFING & DAMPROOFING
NOTES ON SHEET T-1.1 - EXPOSED SURFACES TO HAVE TROWELED SMOOTH FINISH
WITH A LIGHT GRAY COLOR UN.0., PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR ARCH. APPROVAL

ZENK RESIDENCE

SLA - SEE STRUCT. DWGS. FOR THE DEPRESSION
DETAILS - FOR DEPRESSION SPECIFIC TO EQUIPMENT OR ASSEMBLY VERIFY THE
REQUIRED DEPRESSION W/. MFGR. OR FABRICATOR - SHOWER DEPRESSION TO
BE VERIFIED W D,

S S S S —

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED -~ ARCH. TO APPY.
COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POSTICOLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC

DWGS, - PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQURED - ARCH. TO APPY. PAINT GOLOR

L) 2N 40 FOR EXPOSED WOOD POSTICOLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED
SAMPLE FOR ARCH, APPROVAL

KITCHEN RANGE W/. EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/. L.D. & OWNER — PROJECT ADDRESS:

PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30 MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANGE TO ANY

CCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 920.3.2) -EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE 2830 BAYVIEW DR.,

EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 160 CFM AND VENT TO OUTDOOR  HOOD DUCTS T0 B OF METAL | CORONA DEL MAR, CA 62625

WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FIN'SH PER 5043 OF GHC & TABLE 150.0 & G CALENERGY

BASEMENT LEVEL DIMENSION PLAN

x

S e o o e o 5 e mroRTON:
VANTY S5 SLECTED PR, VY W10, e - ssonee
o a0 S 5 o ZowloTO A,
0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN . 92825
WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (W/D) - AS SELECTED PER I.D., VERIFY W/, I.D. &
e o LTt MO ko
koo ez sn s ons oo s cuomennoreson s o | cewrans
Ront

FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W/. SEALED COMBUSTION o. REVISION DATE

(CALGREEN 4.503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
SELECTED, VERIFY Wi. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQ'D. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS S.0., POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER

MFGR. INSTRUCTION

RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL - 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FACE
OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION) - GC TO COORDINATE W/ UTILITY COMPANY

BASEMENT

ROOFIDECK DRAIN - PER GHAPTER 11 OF GPG - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER DIMENSION FLOOR
® TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC
1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0 PLAN

OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND

® PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

CHANNEL DRAIN - PR CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE

1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC— ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 11022) -
REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0

VERTICAL STORM DRAIN PIPE IN-WALL / OVERFLOW - MTL. PIPE PER

OVERFLOW CHAPTER 11 OF CPC, SIZE PER TABLE 1103.1 (MIN. 2" DIA. PIPE & TYP. 3" DIA.

PIPE) - SEE CIVIL DWGS. FOR TERMINATION DTLS. ABY. OR BLI. GROUND. -

DRAINLINE VERIFY ALL TERMINATION POINTS, TYPE AND DETALS Wi, CIVIL PRIOR TO .
POURING THE CONCRETE SLAB - OVERFLOW T0 DISCHARGE ABY. GROUND

B ANNOTATION LEGEND
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ROOM NAME ROOM TAG.

ELEVATION / SECTION INDICATOR

G ) ned -
v sror suevanon
enore i

DOOR / WINDOW / WINDOW WALL TAG

REVISION TAG
FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. BAD-1.0 BRANDON ARCHITECTS

1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 8IAD-1.0
151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1

| 1.HR RATED EXT CONDITION - REF. DILS. 12/AD-1.0 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUC., REF, STRUTC,
714.754.4040
; | DWWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. WWW_BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM
| COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS
STRUCTURAL WOOD POSTICOLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC. DWGS, -
R PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED — ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR FOR EXPOSED
i 50 = 400D POSTICOLUMN, I T0 B¢ STAINED PROVIDE STAINED SAMPLE FOR ARCH
K PROPO \PPROVAL
CAT'S PATIO SY.S8 PROPOSED APPROVAL PROJECT STATUS
PANTRY | DODRS - AS SPECIFED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A7.0 -
© o SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND VARIANCE/COP
THRESHOLD DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING AT DOOR OPENING PER
R600.1 & R703.4 OF CRC
(H— ! — ()
2 ——= B REQURED WINDOW - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON PLAN CHECK NO.
- — f Svseeeosn 1 SHEET A7.0 - SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET PA2024-0057
AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND SILL DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND.
WATERPROOFING AT WINDOW OPENING PER THE WINDOW MFGR.
INSTRUCTION AND/OR FLASHING MEGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS Re09.1
&R703.4 0F CRC PROJECT CONTACT
) STAIRS - MAX. 7.75° RISE, MIN. 10" RN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT GABBY UVIDIA

LESS THAN 1 FOOT GANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 3/AD-1

KITCHEN RANGE W/ EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER 1., VERIFY Wi, 1.0, & OWNER -
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 820.3.2) -EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT T0 OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

#81.(3)

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L0., VERIFY W 1.0 & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER ~ LAVATORY TO HAVE 24"
MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5) Wi. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @
60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

(1)

3-CAR GARAGE

NOTE: PROVIDE MIN. (1) LAYERS OF §/8" MOLD TOUGH
HI FIRECODE X TO INSIDE FACE OF ALL GARAGE WALLS

WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (W/D) - AS SELECTED PER LD., VERIFY W/ 1.0, &
OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH

L_L

L _wok_ __ __ [ creatRoom _ ___ F:S
=]
:L

s (1)

£-0 REQURED

|
I
|
THESECOCUNENTS RE T PROERT F B14100K
SYSE. N N E ‘ WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90- ARCHITECTS INC., AND ARE NOT TO BE DUPLICATED,
1 0. ) ——— swrermont [ DEALE L S S s RGeS REr T P
3 WTHOUT THEECRESSED AUTHORZATN O GADON
| o E . I REFRIGERATOR (REF)/ FREEZER (FRE) - AS SELECTED PER 10, VERIFY W/ 1. & e i Do o
i5-0 P & OWNER - PROVIOE PONER AND WATER SUPPLY AS REQUIRED ACTERATON G THESE COGUNENTS BY ANY PARTY 5
ETTE | \IDLTONOF BRAVDON ATCHTECTS BPESSED
i BUILT-IN APPLIANCE / DISHWASHER (DW) {TRASH COMPACTOR (TR) - AS SELECTED PER COMMONLAW COPYRIGT D OTHE PO
81 (9) » 0, VERIFY W LD, & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE PIPE AS. | 1S HEEETO MDIS SUBKCT 101
| ‘ ~ REQUIRED O BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THID PARTY WITHOUT
YOILET - WATER CLOSET SALL GE N COMPLIAKCE O SECTION 4110 OF CPC AND HAS T 0L 0
] | MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.28 GAL. PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS ILESS AND ABSOLVED OF ANY
CLR. TO BE 24° INFRONT AND 15" FRONI IS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WAL OR BONGAY US F THESEDOCUMENTS
s | OBSTRUCTION. (PG 4025 & CRC R30)  RE. CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS FORMAX | BYSUGHTHRO PRV WTHR (670 R .20
ABY. Lo | ]
| o) ; DINING : Ao, AL EANE A SELETE L, VAL 10 £
‘ \
| | | g CASEWORK, BASE CABINET W, COUNTERTOP - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY W 1D, &
! OWNER
w81.(7) | | .
| i CASEWORK, UPPER CABINETISHELVES - AS SELECTED PER .., VERIFY W, L. & OWNER
| |
‘ \
| BV, ! i BUILT-IN GLOSET - AS SELECTED PER LD, VERIFY W, LD, & OWNER
|
FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE Wi, SEALED COMBUSTION
I 7 S
| ({)—— f =) (CALGREEN 4.503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
i [ | COMPOVENTS SHALL B LISTED AD NSTALLED I\ ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING
| INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1) I.IJ
i s ELEVATOR - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR IN COMPLIANCE W, ASME A17.1/CSA B44 =2
. AS SELECTED PER PLANS, VERIFY Wi, OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS REQ', (CRC 321.1)
I A CONDENSER  HEAT PUM -0 BEIN COMPLIAICE OF SECTION 3073 0F GG A —_—
g 5758 s 5 SELECTED, VERIFY W. OWNER - IZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
2 » SHEl : : g PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REGID. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN (75]
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION
| g FAU - PROVIDE GAS 5.0, POWER, AND VENTING AS REQ'D. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER [
| g MFGR. INSTRUCTION
ROOFIDECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE
1103.1 AND 11032 OF CPC~ RODF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) N
REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10
OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND =
| PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC — ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7AD-10 [T}
e e
1 STARS - MAX.7.75" RISE, MIN. 0" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS
MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDING WITH ARTIFCIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - RF. DIL. 1AD-1.0
2 ROCKY NOUNTAN ELEVATOR - SRH-11400 RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR OR EQUIV, VERIFY Wi OWNER - VERIFY REQ'D. SHAFT
SIZE AND OVERHEAD CLEARANCE Wi MFGR. PRIOR TO GRDERING AND CONTACT ARCH. I WRITING IF SHAFT SIZE ANDIOR
OVERHEAD SPACE IS INADEQUATE -PRIVATE RESDENCE ELEVATOR TO BE IN COMPLIANCE Wi ASWE AI7.11CSA B44 , VERIFY
A W/ OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS REQD. (CRC 321.1)
3 EGRESS LADDER -TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED AND NOT OBSTRUCT THE EMERGENCY ESCPAE OPENING. INSDE WIDTH OF
12°MIN, PROJECT 3 MIN. FROM THE WALL, AND SHALL NOT BE SPACED MORE THAN 16" ON CENTER REF. R310.2
L0 2 A0 PROVIDE HOSE BI8 - HOT & COLD WATER SUPPLY FOR POVER WASHING - VERIFY LOCATION W, G.C. & OWNER

MAIN SERVICE PANEL, 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36°* CLEAR FROM FACE OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION)
FRUITVEGGIE REFRIGERATOR WITH GLASS DOOR AS SELECTED PER 1., PROVIDE POWER - VERIFY WL LO. AND OWNER PROJECT ADDRESS:
REFRIGERATORFFREEZER DRAWERS AS SELECTED PER 0., PROVIDE POWER - VERIFY Wi 0. AND OWNER

BUILT-IN MIELE COFFEE MAKER - PROVIDE WATER & POWER - COORDINATE AND VERIFY W, LD, & OWNER 2830 BAYVIEW DR,
1 FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN KITCHEN SINK - AS SELECTED PER 0., VERIFY W, 0. & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY Wi. REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0OF CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
- CPC - SEE PLUMBING NOTES ON B1T-11 FOR MORE INFO AND REQ'S

RANGE AS SELECTED PER 0, VERIFY APPLIANCE W/ 1D. & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER, GAS AND HOOD CAPABLE OF 180 CFM
MIN, (VERIFY Wi MFG) - VENT T0 OUTDOOR AR

DISHWASHER - AS SELECTED PER .. VERIFY Wi 10, & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE PIPE AS
REQUIRED

12 TRASH COMPACTOR AS SELECTED PER LD., PROVIDE POWER - VERIFY W/, |.D. AND OWNER OWNER INFORMATION:
13 FIREPLACE - MASON-LITE MODULAR CONC. FIREPLACE GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT Wi. SEALED COMBUSTION, MODEL 'LMFP -60 JASON ZENK
CC# ESR 2401 [DTL. 24/AD-1] FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED

AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/. THEIR LISTING AND MFGR. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. GASEOUS FUEL BURNING 235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,

PAN MUST BE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED TO THE FIREBOX. FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY W/. THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY (CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825
STANDARDS MANDATORY MEASURES.) - REF. IREPLACE NOTES ON BT-1.1 FOR MORE INFO

BENDPAK CAR LIFT - HO-7W OR EQUIV., VERIFY W, OWNER - VERIFY REQ!D, OVERHEAD CLEARANCE W, MFGR. PRIOR TO
ORDERING AND CONTACT ARCH. I\ WRITING IF OVERHEAD SPACE IS NADEQUATE, VERIFY W. OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS

REVISIONS
NO. REVISION DATE
FIRST LEVEL FLOOR

PLAN

A-2.2
B KEYNOTES gO
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W, G.C. & MFGR. & REF. STRUCT. DWGS.

SED STRUCTURE FOR FIREPLACE

DEPRESSED STRUCTURE FOR FIREPLACE.
WLG.C. & MFGR. & REF. STRUCT. D

GREAT ROOM

DINING

[

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8° AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) UNO. -
‘CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIVENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ROUGH FRAMING:

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED Wi, 246 STUD MIN. UN..

USE 2X6 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"

ENTIRE EXTERIOR TO BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM 172" PLYWOOD

DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL TYPICALLY BE RECESSED FROM EXTERIOR WALL PLANE. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS
WITH DOOR AND WINDOW MFGR. ROUGH OPENING MAY NEED TO BE OVERSIZED TO ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING. SEE SHT.
AD-2.0 FOR TYP. RECESSED CONDITIONS.

‘GARAGE FLOOR:
(GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF
AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO PACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE
MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

PLUMBING:
1. SUPPORT ALL WALL-HUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN TRANSMISSION TO THE
‘CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY
WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NON-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS.
(CPC 402.4)

2. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.1 SQ. FT.) OR MORE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
70" ABOVE DRAIN, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. (CPC 408.6)

3. THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE TO BE AT LEAST 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A
‘GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBJECT
TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE
VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

4. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD
BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE
CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER POINT. (CPC 507.2)

WWOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: (CRC R317.1) (REF. B /T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO)
PROTECTION OF WODD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED N THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U

1.IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR
THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 M) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS.
WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES (204
MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND.

2W00D FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 172
INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5W00D SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES
(152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLAS,
PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHE]

500D STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER,
'SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING.

700D FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY
WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS,

8 PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR
SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FROM A ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION
‘ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS.

9WO0D COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS
PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN
IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM
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1 FIRST LEVEL DIMENSION PLAN
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ROOM NAME ROOM TAG

SPOT ELEVATION

D0ORTAG
WINDOW TAG
WINDOW WALL TAG
REVISION TAG

24 STUD WAL

26 STUD WALL STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH MFGR.
INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WAL DETAILS AND
ZXESTUDWALL  STRUCT.DWGS

2K10 STUD WALL

EXT. POCKET DOOR WALL - TYP. 2X6 EXT. FRIG. AND 2K4 INTERIOR FRAMING Wi
IIIIIE s DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE SILL PLATE UN.0., MIN. AIR SPACEIDOOR POCKET TO

s
v, BE VERIFIED Wi DOOR MFGR. - STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH
4 MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND STRUCT. DWGS

‘CONCRETE WALL - 12" REINFORCED GAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL TYP. UN.0. PER
STRUCT, REF. STRUCT. DWGS. - FOR BASEMENT/RETAINING CONCRETE WALL

ID DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED PER
SECTION RA06.1 & R406.2. REF/ SOILS REPORT, WATERPROOFING & DAMPROOFING
NOTES ON SHEET T-1.1 - EXPOSED SURFACES TO HAVE TROWELED SMOOTH FINISH
WITH A LIGHT GRAY COLOR UN.0., PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR ARCH. APPROVAL

SLA - SEE STRUCT. DWGS. FOR THE DEPRESSION
DETAILS - FOR DEPRESSION SPECIFIC TO EQUIPMENT OR ASSEMBLY VERIFY THE
REQUIRED DEPRESSION W/. MFGR. OR FABRICATOR - SHOWER DEPRESSION TO
BE VERIFIED W D,

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED -~ ARCH. TO APPY.
COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POST/COLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR
FOR EXPOSED WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED
‘SAMPLE FOR ARCH, APPROVAL

KITCHEN RANGE W/. EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY WI. .. & OWNER -
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30 MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 920.3.2) ~EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT TO OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY W |.D. & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@ 60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER —
LAVATORY TO HAVE 24 MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5)
Vil. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF
0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

| —— WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (WID) - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY W. 1D, &

OWNER - PROVIDE POWER, GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
[ BACKDRAFT DAWPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH
WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) S0-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
IS | DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1
TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS
MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.28 GAL, PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS.
CLR. TO BE 24" INFRONT AND 15" FROMI IS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WAL OR
OBSTRUGTION. (GPC 402.5 & CRC. RS07)  REF. CALGREEN NOTES ON' SHTS. FOR MAX
FLOW RATE
FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W SEALED COMBUSTION
(CALGREEN 4503 - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHINEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
'SELECTED, VERIFY Wi. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQ'D. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS S.0., POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER

MFGR. INSTRUCTION

RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL - 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FACE
OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION) - GC TO COORDINATE W/ UTILITY COMPANY

ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF GPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER
©® TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC ~ ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC
1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-1.0

OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND
® PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

CHANNEL DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE

1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC— ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 11022) -
REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0

CCHAPTER 11 OF CPC, SIZE PER TABLE 1103.1 (MIN. 2" DIA. PIPE & TYP. 3" DIA.

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:
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ROOM NAME
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\wig/
1000 $

ROOM TAG.

ELEVATION / SECTION INDICATOR

CALL-OUT TAG

SPOT ELEVATION
KEYNOTE TAG

DOOR / WINDOW / WINDOW WALL TAG

REVISION TAG

FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. 8/AD-1.0

1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 8IAD-1.0

1-HR RATED EXT CONDITION - REF. DILS. 12/AD-1.0

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.

DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED — ARCH, TO APPY.

COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POST/COLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC. DIWGS, -
PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR FOR EXPOSED
WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED SAMPLE FOR ARCH,
APPROVAL

DOORS - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A7.0 -
SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND
THRESHOLD DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING AT DOOR OPENING PER
THE DOOR MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR FLASHING MFGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS
RB09.1 & R703.4 OF CRC

WINDOW - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON

SHEET A-7.0 - SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET

AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND SILL DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND

WATERPROOFING AT WINDOW OPENING PER THE WINDOW MFGR.

INSTRUCTION AND/OR FLASHING MFGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS R09.1

8 R703.4 OF CRC

STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT
LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 3/AD-1

KITCHEN RANGE W/ EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER 1., VERIFY Wi, 1.0, & OWNER -
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 820.3.2) -EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT T0 OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L0., VERIFY W 1.0 & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER ~ LAVATORY TO HAVE 24"
MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5) Wi. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @
60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (W/D) - AS SELECTED PER LD., VERIFY W/ 1.0, &
OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH
WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1

REFRIGERATOR (REF) / FREEZER (FRZ) - AS SELECTED PER I.D., VERIFY WL L.D. &
OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AND WATER SUPPLY AS REQUIRED.

BUILT-IN APPLIANCE / DISHWASHER (DW) / TRASH COMPACTOR (TR) - AS SELECTED PER
LD., VERIFY W. .D. & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE PIPE AS
REQUIRED

TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS.
MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.26 GAL. PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS
CLR. TO BE 24" IN FRONT AND 15" FROM TS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR
OBSTRUCTION. (CPC 402.5 & CRC R307) - REF. CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS. FOR MAX

CASEWORK, TALL CABINET - AS SELECTED PER .D., VERIFY W/, 1. & OWNER
CASEWORK, BASE CABINET WI. COUNTERTOP - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY WL 1D. &
OWNER

CASEWORK, UPPER CABINET/SHELVES - AS SELECTED PER 1.0, VERIFY WI. .D. & OWNER

BUILT-IN CLOSET - AS SELECTED PER 1.0, VERIFY W 1.D. & OWNER

FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W, SEALED COMBUSTION
(CALGREEN 4503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

ELEVATOR - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR IN COMPLIANCE W/ ASMEE A17.1/CSA B44
AS SELECTED PER PLANS, VERIFY W/. OWNER — PROVIDE POWER AS REQD. (CRC 321.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
'SELECTED, VERIFY Wi, OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQID. — INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS $.0,, POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER
MFGR. INSTRUCTION

 ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE
1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC— ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 11022) -
REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0

‘OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND.
PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC — ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0.
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D-1.0

1 STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS

MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 1/AD-1.0

2 ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR - SRH-11400 RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR OR EQUIV., VERIFY WL OWNER - VERIFY REQ'D. SHAFT
SIZE AND OVERHEAD CLEARANGE W/ MFGR. PRIOR TO ORDERING AND CONTACT ARCH. IN WRITING IF SHAFT SIZE ANDIOR
OVERHEAD SPACE IS INADEQUATE - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR TO BE IN COMPLIANCE Wi. ASME A17.1/CSA B44 , VERIFY
W, OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AS REQD. (CRC

3 EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL - MIN. 42° HEIGHT ABV.F.F. - <4 MAX, SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTL. 4/AD-1.0

4 BATHTUB - FREE-STANDING, AS SELECTED PER 10., VERIFY W/, LD. & OWNER (VERIFY LOC'N. OF FIXTURES WI. OWNER) - SEE
PLUMBING NOTES ON B/T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO AND REC'S.

211)

6 CUSTOM SHOWER SEAT PER D, VERIFY W/ LD. & OWNER
7 BATHTUB & SHOWER - PROVIDE TILE WI. CEMENT BACKING MIN. 72" HIGH (R307.2) - SEE PLUMBING NOTES ON B/T-1.1 FOR

8 DEPRESS STRUCTURE FOR FLUSH SHOWER CONDITION - VERIFY WITH 1. - REF. STRUCT. DWGS.
9 FIREPLACE - MASON-LITE MODULAR CONC. FIREPLACE GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT W/, SEALED COMBUSTION, MODEL 'LMFP 48"
1CC# ESR-2401 [DTL. 24/AD-1] (FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMINEYS, AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED
AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/. THEIR LISTING AND MFG'R. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. GASEOUS FUEL BURNING.
PAN MUST BE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED TO THE FIREBOX. FIREPLACE MUST C

STANDARDS MANDATORY WEASURES,) - REF. FIREPLACE NOTES ON BIT-1.1 FOR MORE INFO

EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL , TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN, 42° HIGH ABV.FF. - <4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTL.

MPLY Wl THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
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1 SECOND LEVEL DIMENSION PLAN

X

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8° AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) UNO. -
‘CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIVENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ROUGH FRAMING:
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED Wi, 246 STUD MIN. UN..

USE 2X6 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"

ENTIRE EXTERIOR TO BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM 172" PLYWOOD

DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL TYPICALLY BE RECESSED FROM EXTERIOR WALL PLANE. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS
WITH DOOR AND WINDOW MFGR. ROUGH OPENING MAY NEED TO BE OVERSIZED TO ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING. SEE SHT.
AD-2.0 FOR TYP. RECESSED CONDITIONS.

‘GARAGE FLOOR:
(GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF
AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO PACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE
MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

PLUMBING:
1. SUPPORT ALL WALL-HUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN TRANSMISSION TO THE
‘CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY
WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NON-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS.
(CPC 402.4)

2. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.1 SQ. FT.) OR MORE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
70" ABOVE DRAIN, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. (CPC 408.6)

3. THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE TO BE AT LEAST 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A
‘GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBJECT
TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE
VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

4. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD
BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE
CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER POINT. (CPC 507.2)

WWOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: (CRC R317.1) (REF. B /T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO)
PROTECTION OF WODD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED N THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U

1.IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR
THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 M) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS.
WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES (204
MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND.

2W00D FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 172
INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5W00D SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES
(152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLAS,
PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHE]

500D STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER,
'SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING.

700D FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY
WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS,

8 PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR
SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FROM A ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION
‘ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS.

9WO0D COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS
PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN
IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.
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WINDOW TAG
WINDOW WALL TAG
REVISION TAG

24 STUD WAL

26 STUD WALL STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH MFGR.

INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND
2KSTUDWALL  STRUCT. DWGS.

2K10 STUD WALL

EXT. POCKET DOOR WALL - TYP. 2X6 EXT. FRIG. AND 2K4 INTERIOR FRAMING Wi
IIIIIE s DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE SILL PLATE UN.0., MIN. AIR SPACEIDOOR POCKET TO

BE VERIFIED Wi. DOOR MFGR. - STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH
MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND STRUCT. DWGS

‘CONCRETE WALL - 12" REINFORCED GAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL TYP. UN.0. PER
STRUCT, REF. STRUCT. DWGS. - FOR BASEMENT/RETAINING CONCRETE WALL

ID DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED PER
SECTION RA06.1 & R406.2. REF/ SOILS REPORT, WATERPROOFING & DAMPROOFING
NOTES ON SHEET T-1.1 - EXPOSED SURFACES TO HAVE TROWELED SMOOTH FINISH
WITH A LIGHT GRAY COLOR UN.0., PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR ARCH. APPROVAL

SLA - SEE STRUCT. DWGS. FOR THE DEPRESSION
DETAILS - FOR DEPRESSION SPECIFIC TO EQUIPMENT OR ASSEMBLY VERIFY THE
REQUIRED DEPRESSION W/. MFGR. OR FABRICATOR - SHOWER DEPRESSION TO
BE VERIFIED W D,

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED -~ ARCH. TO APPY.
COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POST/COLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR
FOR EXPOSED WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED
‘SAMPLE FOR ARCH, APPROVAL

KITCHEN RANGE W/. EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY WI. .. & OWNER -
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30 MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 920.3.2) ~EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT TO OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY W |.D. & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@ 60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER —
LAVATORY TO HAVE 24 MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5)

Vil. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF

0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (WID) - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY W. 1D, &

OWNER - PROVIDE POWER, GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
[ BACKDRAFT DAWPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH

WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1

TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS.
MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.28 GAL. PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS.
CLR. TO BE 24" IN FRONT AND 15" FROM ITS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR
OBSTRUCTION. (CPC 402.5 & CRC R307) - REF. CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS. FOR MAX
FLOW RATE

FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W SEALED COMBUSTION
(CALGREEN 4.503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
'SELECTED, VERIFY Wi. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQ'D. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS S.0., POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER

MFGR. INSTRUCTION

RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL - 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FACE
OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION) - GC TO COORDINATE W/ UTILITY COMPANY

ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF GPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER
©® TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC ~ ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC
1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-1.0

OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND

® PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

CHANNEL DRAIN - PR CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE

1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) -

REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

CCHAPTER 11 OF CPC, SIZE PER TABLE 1103.1 (MIN. 2" DIA. PIPE & TYP. 3" DIA.

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:

JASON ZENK
235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825
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NOTE:
‘CURRENT SETBACKS FOR THIRD FLOOR, DO NO ALL

W FOR ANY FLOOR

THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

=1

ROOM NAME

ROOM TAG.

ELEVATION / SECTION INDICATOR

CALL-OUT TAG

SPOT ELEVATION
KEYNOTE TAG

DOOR / WINDOW / WINDOW WALL TAG

REVISION TAG

FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. 8/AD-1.0

1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 8IAD-1.0

1-HR RATED EXT CONDITION - REF. DILS. 12/AD-1.0

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.

DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED — ARCH, TO APPY.

COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POST/COLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC. DIWGS, -
PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR FOR EXPOSED
WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED SAMPLE FOR ARCH,
APPROVAL

DOORS - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A7.0 -
SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND
THRESHOLD DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING AT DOOR OPENING PER
THE DOOR MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR FLASHING MFGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS
RB09.1 & R703.4 OF CRC

WINDOW - AS SPECIFIED, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE AND GENERAL NOTES ON

SHEET A-7.0 - SHGC & U-FCTOR PER T-24 ENERGY REPORT - SEE SHEET

AD-2.0 FOR JAMB, HEAD AND SILL DETAILS, PROVIDE FLASHING AND

WATERPROOFING AT WINDOW OPENING PER THE WINDOW MFGR.

INSTRUCTION AND/OR FLASHING MFGR. INSTRUCTION PER SECTIONS R09.1

8 R703.4 OF CRC

STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT
LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 3/AD-1

KITCHEN RANGE W/ EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER 1., VERIFY Wi, 1.0, & OWNER -
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 820.3.2) -EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE
EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT T0 OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER L0., VERIFY W 1.0 & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Wi, REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN — TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC.

VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D., VERIFY W/, 1.0. & OWNER ~ LAVATORY TO HAVE 24"
MIN. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5) Wi. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @
60 PSI AND MIN. FLOW RATE OF 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN

WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (W/D) - AS SELECTED PER LD., VERIFY W/ 1.0, &
OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH
WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1

REFRIGERATOR (REF) / FREEZER (FRZ) - AS SELECTED PER I.D., VERIFY WL L.D. &

OWNER - PROVIDE POWER AND WATER SUPPLY AS REQUIRED.

BUILT-IN APPLIANCE / DISHWASHER (DW) / TRASH COMPACTOR (TR) - AS SELECTED PER
LD., VERIFY W. .D. & OWNER - PROVIDE POWER , WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE PIPE AS
REQUIRED

TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS.
MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.26 GAL. PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS
CLR. TO BE 24" IN FRONT AND 15" FROM TS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR
OBSTRUCTION. (CPC 402.5 & CRC R307) - REF. CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS. FOR MAX

CASEWORK, TALL CABINET - AS SELECTED PER .D., VERIFY W/, 1. & OWNER
CASEWORK, BASE CABINET WI. COUNTERTOP - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY WL 1D. &
OWNER

CASEWORK, UPPER CABINET/SHELVES - AS SELECTED PER 1.0, VERIFY WI. .D. & OWNER

BUILT-IN CLOSET - AS SELECTED PER 1.0, VERIFY W 1.D. & OWNER

FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W, SEALED COMBUSTION
(CALGREEN 4503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

ELEVATOR - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR IN COMPLIANCE W/ ASMEE A17.1/CSA B44
AS SELECTED PER PLANS, VERIFY W/. OWNER — PROVIDE POWER AS REQD. (CRC 321.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
'SELECTED, VERIFY Wi, OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQID. — INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS .0, POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR.
MFGR. INSTRUCTION

 ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE
1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC— ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 11022) -
REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0

‘OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND.
PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC — ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0.

- INSTALL PER

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT STATUS
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PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057
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ANNOTATION LEGEND

ZENK RESIDENCE

BISON DECKING OR EQ. OVER DECK MEMBRANE - FINISH AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHD. A/A-4.0 - INSTALL PER.

MERG. SPECS & GUIDELINE.

EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL , TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42° HIGH ABV.E'F. - <4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING,

REF. DIL. 4/AD-1.0

'WOOD PANEL SIDING, EXTIRA OR EQ. - REF. MATERIAL SCHEDULE SHT. AA-4.0
STANDING SEAM METM mmrwe REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. AA-40

STAR

RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDI

S - MAX, 7.7 MIN. 10° LE
NSMEASURED AT THE CENTER O TREADS AND LANDING WITH ARTICIAL LIGHTING (R2037) - REF DTL 9410
ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR - SRH-11400 RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR OR EQUIV., VERIFY W/. OWNER - VERIFY REQD.
SHAFT SIZE AND OVERHEAD CLEARANGE Wi MFGR. PRIOR TO ORDERING AND CONTACT ARCH. IN WRITING IF SHAFT
SIZE AND/OR OVERHEAD SPACE IS INADEQUATE - PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATOR TO BE IN COMPLIANCE Wi ASME

AT7.1/CSA B44 , VERIFY W, OWNER -

POWER AS REQD. (CRC 321.1)

CUSTOM SHOWER SEAT PER LD, VERIFY WL.1.D. & OWNER

DEPRESS STRUCTURE FOR FLUSH SHOWER CONDITION - VERIFY WITH 1.0, - REF. STRUCT. DWGS.

BATHTUS & SHOWER - PROVIDETILE Wi GEMENT BACKING M. 72" HH (RA07.2) - SE PLUMBING NOTES ON
1.1 FOR MORE INFO AND R

wwmmzssmrmnrmw cm O BE 24" IN FRONT AND 15" FROM ITS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR

OBSTRUCTION - SEE PLUMBING NOTES ON B/T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO AND REQ'S.

INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED HANDRAIL, 34"

NOSING (36" TYP. UN.0), REF. DTL. 2 & 4/AD-1.0

A8,
INTERIOR GUARDRAL - MIN. 4 HIGH ABU. - MATERIAL AS SELECTED, <4* WA, SPHERE OPENING, RE. T

4AD-1.0.

1-1/2" MAX. STEP AT OUT SWING REQID. EGRESS DOORS (R311.3.1)

G CONDENSER / HEAT PU!

IMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CPC AS SELECTED, VERIFY WL, OWNER

- SIZE TBD, ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO — PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQD, - INSTALL
AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION
ROOF ACCESS HATCH LOCATION - 30°X30" MIN.

DOWNSPOUT - AS SELECTED, REF. WAT. SCHED. A/A-4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER TABLE

11031 OF CPC

CHIMNEY CAPISPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE
TERMINATION OF FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE
WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/, MFGR. INST.
INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 802.5.4.3 & 802.6.1.4)

(GUTTER - AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. AJA-4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER TABLE.

11033 OF CPC.

STONE CAP - G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP FOR ARCH. APPV.
AZEK WOOD FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE & COLOR, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP.

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:

JASON ZENK
235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
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NO. REVISION DATE
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DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. U.N.0. ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST 1/8° AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) UNO. -
‘CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIVENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ROUGH FRAMING:
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED Wi, 246 STUD MIN. UN..
USE 2X6 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

A4 'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"
20 ENTIRE EXTERIOR TO BE SHEATHED WITH MINWUM 112 PLYWOOD

DODRS AND WINDOWS WL TYPICALLY BE RECESSED FROM EXTERIOR WALL PLANE. VERFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIENSIONS
NS N WTH DOOR AND WINDOW MFGR. ROLGH OPENIG MAY NEED O BE OVERSIZED T0 ACGOUNT FOR ADDITONAL FRAMING. SEE SHT.

AD-2.0 FOR TYP. RECESSED CONDITIONS.

AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO PACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE
MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

E FLOOR:
‘ ‘GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF

- - — - —— i c— o — — pLUI

1. SUPPORT ALL WALLHUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN TRANSMISSION TO THE BRANDON ARCHITECTS

CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY

WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NOK-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS.

(CPC 402.4) 151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

2. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SO. INCHES (7.1 S0. FT) OR MORE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO T14.754.4040

S A L B o A

3. THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE TO BE AT LEAST 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A
o ‘GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER HEATER IN THE GARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBJECT

a1

TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE

VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

4, ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD PROJECT STATUS
B | BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE VARIANCE/CDP
CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER POINT.(GPC 5072

WOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: (CRC R317.1) (REF. B /T-1.1 FOR MORE INFO)
PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE PLAN CHECK NO.
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 PA2024-0057

1.IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR
= THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 M) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS.

WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN 8 INCHES (204

MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND. PROJECT CONTACT

o GABBY UVIDIA

= o 2W00D FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
| WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

—— 3SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED

FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 172
INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

—— 5W00D SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES
(152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLAS,
q] . PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHE!

A5 500D STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER,
'SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER. THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING FLOORS SHALL PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF WATER THAT INFILTRATES THE MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR TOPPING.

6512

700D FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY

51
]

WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS,

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BRANODN
8.PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR ARCHITECTS INC. AND ARE NOT T0 8E DUPLICATED
SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE ALTERED OR UTILIZED INANY WAY BY AN

PROTECTION FROM A ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION WITHOT THE EXCRESSED AUTHORZATON
‘ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS. CHIECTS At WNAUTHORZED U7

SLAB DEPRESSION FOR FLUSH
SHOWER VERIFY W/, G.C. &

>
IS
~ S

LGATON OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUVENTS BY ANY PARTY 1S A
VILATION OF BRANDON ARCHITECTS EXPRESSED
A50 9WO0D COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS COUMON LK COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PRO
PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN RIGHTS THERETO, D IS SUBJECT TO
578 IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. LASLTES D FEIATES TESE A I

) OFFICE VS RO L OGS0

OWNER & REF. STRUCT. DWGS, 7

BY SUCH THI

RDING ANY USE 0
PARTY WHETHER
HERON

6512

CHBINETRY- 655 A GENERAL NOTES

THAN 6FT IN

E N | ROOM NAME RooM TaG

SPOT ELEVATION

DOORTAG

WINDOW TAG

WINDOW WALL TAG.

REVISION TAG

2K4 STUD WALL

26 STUD WALL STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH MFGR.

—_—— e e e e e e e e e — o)

7/18/2025 1:03:24 PM

INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND
2KSTUDWALL  STRUCT. DWGS.

2K10 STUD WALL

EXT. POCKET DOOR WALL - TYP. 2X6 EXT. FRIG. AND 2K4 INTERIOR FRAMING Wi
IIIIIE s DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE SILL PLATE UN.0., MIN. AIR SPACEIDOOR POCKET TO

s
v, BE VERIFIED Wi DOOR MFGR. - STUDS MIN. SPACING PER STRUCT. AND EXT. FINISH
4 MFGR. INSTRUCTION ANDIOR LISTING - SEE EXT. WALL DETAILS AND STRUCT. DWGS

‘CONCRETE WALL - 12" REINFORCED GAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL TYP. UN.0. PER
STRUCT, REF. STRUCT. DWGS. - FOR BASEMENT/RETAINING CONCRETE WALL

ID DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED PER
SECTION RA06.1 & R406.2. REF/ SOILS REPORT, WATERPROOFING & DAMPROOFING
NOTES ON SHEET T-1.1 - EXPOSED SURFACES TO HAVE TROWELED SMOOTH FINISH
WITH A LIGHT GRAY COLOR UN.0., PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR ARCH. APPROVAL

ZENK RESIDENCE

SLA - SEE STRUCT. DWGS. FOR THE DEPRESSION
DETAILS - FOR DEPRESSION SPECIFIC TO EQUIPMENT OR ASSEMBLY VERIFY THE
REQUIRED DEPRESSION W/. MFGR. OR FABRICATOR - SHOWER DEPRESSION TO
BE VERIFIED W D,

o — — e — e — e —— . — e —— e —— e — - —

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN PER STRUCT. REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT AND SEAL AS REQUIRED -~ ARCH. TO APPY.
COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL COLUMNS

STRUCTURAL WOOD POST/COLUMN COLUMN - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUTC.
DIWGS, - PAINT, STAIN AND SEAL AS REQUIRED - ARCH. TO APPV. PAINT COLOR
FOR EXPOSED WOOD POST/COLUMN, IF TO BE STAINED PROVIDE STAINED
‘SAMPLE FOR ARCH, APPROVAL

A40

KITCHEN RANGE W EXHAUST HOOD - AS SELECTED PER L., VERIFY WI. 1D. & OWNER — PROJECT ADDRESS:
PROVIDE POWER AND GAS AS REQUIRED - 30 MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABV. COOKING TOP (CMC 920.3.2) ~EXHAUST HOOD TO HAVE 2830 BAYVIEW DR,

EXHAUST RATE OF MIN. 180 CFM AND VENT TO OUTDOOR , HOOD DUCTS TO BE OF METAL CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH PER 504.3 OF CMC & TABLE 150.0-€ & G CALENERGY

1 THIRD LEVEL DIMENSION PLAN
[
KITCHEN/BAR SINK - AS SELECTED PER LD, VERIFY W/ 1.D. & OWNER - SINK TO COMPLY
Vi REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 420.0 OF CPC AND HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM
@60 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN - TRAP AND VENT FOR ISLAND SINK AND
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION 909.0 OF CPC OWNER INFORMATION:
VANITY SINK - AS SELECTED PER 1.D, VERIFY W/ . & OWNER JASON ZENK

LAVATORY TO HAVE 24" MIN. CLEAR SPAGE IN FRONT OF IT.(CPC 402.5)

i oy a5 62 P o RO,
— _ 0.6 GPM @ 20 PSI PER SECTION 4.303.1 OF CALGREEN . CA, 92625
[ | WASHER (W) / DRYER (D) / STACKED (WID) - AS SELECTED PER 1D, VERIFY W. 1D, &

OWNER - PROVIDE POWER, GAS, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE AS REQUIRED - THE
CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A
[ BACKDRAFT DAWPER (CMC 504.4) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH

WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 90-
DEGREE ELBOW. SEE WASHER & DRYER NOTES, REF. T-1.1 DATE
TOILET - WATER CLOSET SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 411.0 OF CPC AND HAS 08312025
MAX EFFECTIVE FLUSH RATE OF 1.28 GAL. PER FLUSH (CPC 411.2). WATER CLOSETS
CLR. TO BE 24" IN FRONT AND 15" FROM ITS CENTER T0 ANY SIDE WALL OR
OBSTRUCTION, (CP 4025 & CRG RI07) - REF.CALGREEN NOTES ON T SHTS. FOR MX REVISIONS
FLOW RATE

FIREPLACE - FACTORY-BUILT DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE W/. SEALED COMBUSTION o. REVISION DATE

(CALGREEN 4.503) - FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR
COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1004.1)

AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CMC AS
'SELECTED, VERIFY Wi. OWNER - SIZE TBD, SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO -
PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQ'D. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

FAU - PROVIDE GAS S.0., POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR. - INSTALL PER

MFGR. INSTRUCTION

RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL - 400 AMP MAX. (MAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FACE
OF PANEL TO ANY OBSTRUCTION) - GC TO COORDINATE W/ UTILITY COMPANY

THIRD LEVEL
ROOF/DECK DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF GPC - SIZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER
® TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC DIMENSION PLAN
1102.2) - REF. DETAIL 6 & 7/AD-1.0

OVERFLOW OR EMERGENCY DRAIN - PER CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND

® PIPING PER TABLE 1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED
STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) - REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

CHANNEL DRAIN - PR CHAPTER 11 OF CPC - SZE THE DRAIN AND PIPING PER TABLE

1103.1 AND 1103.2 OF CPC - ROOF DRAIN SHALL HAVE DOMED STRAINER (CPC 1102.2) -

REF. DETAIL § & 7AD-10

VERTICAL STORM DRAIN PIPE IN-WALL / OVERFLOW - MTL. PIPE PER

OVERFLOW CHAPTER 11 OF CPC, SIZE PER TABLE 1103.1 (MIN. 2" DIA. PIPE & TYP. 3" DIA.
PIPE) - SEE CIVIL DWGS. FOR TERMINATION DTLS. ABY. OR BLI. GROUND. -
DRAINLINE VERIFY ALL TERMINATION POINTS, TYPE AND DETALS Wi, CIVIL PRIOR TO .

POURING THE CONCRETE SLAB - OVERFLOW TO DISCHARGE ABY. GROUND

B ANNOTATION LEGEND g5
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1 ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLAN

[

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIMS. ARE TO FACE OF STUD (F.0.5.) OR FACE OF SH'G. (F.0.5) TYP. UN.O. EAVE DIMS. ARE FROM FACE OF SHT'G. TO FACE
OF FINISH FASCIA|

ENCLOSED ATTIC AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES VENTING NOTES:
1. ENCLOSED ATTIC AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION BY VENTILATION OPENING PROTECTED
AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW UNLESS THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION R806.5 FOR UNVENTED ATTIC AND
'UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLIES. VENTILATION OPENING SHALL HAVE THE LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16” MIN. AND 1/4"
MAX OTHERWISE THE OPENING SHALL HAVE THE CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH,
PERFORATED VINYL OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH OPENINGS HAVE A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16 MIN. AND 1/4” MAX. OPENING IN
ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE PER THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION R802.7. REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL OPEN
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AIR AND SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF BIRDS, RODENTS, SNAKES AND OTHER
SIMILAR CREATURES. (R806.1)

2. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHOULD BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE, EXCEPT THE MINIMUM NET
FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE VENTED SPACE PROVIDED BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

AIN CLIVIATE ZONES 6, 7 AND 8, A CLASS | OR I1 VAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE
CEILING

B.NOT LESS THAN 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED VERTICALLY. THE
BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE BOTTONM ONE-THIRD OF THE ATTIC SPACE.
WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER
VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL
BE PERMITTED. (R 806.2)

3. PROVIDE 1" SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS INSTALLED,
PROVIDED BLOCKING, BRIDGING AND INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. (R806.3)

4, INSTALL VENTILATOR PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTION. INSTALL VENTILATOR IN ROOF PER SECTION R903 AND VENTILATOR IN
WALL ASSEMBLIES PER SECTION R703.1. (CRC RB0G.4)

5. FOR THE ATTIC WITH VERTICAL HEIGHT GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30 (VERTICAL HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF
CEILING JOIST TO THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOF RAFTERS) WITHIN 30 S.F. MIN. PROVIDE THE OPENING WITH ROUGH-FRAMED
‘OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 22°X30" WHICH SHOULD BE LOCATED IN HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY ACCESS. IF THE
ACCESS LOCATED IN THE WALL THEN THE WIDTH SHOULD BE 22° AND HEIGHT SHOULD BE 30" MIN. IF LOCATED IN CEILING THEN
THE MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC SHOULD BE 30° FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING JOIST AT SOME POINT. (CRC

VENTS IN THE WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WU):
WHERE PROVIDED, VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, GABLE ENDS, RIDGE ENDS, UNDER EAVES AND CORNICES,
ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE
'UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION, FOUNDATIONS AND CRAWL SPACES, OR ANY OTHER OPENING
INTENDED TO PERMIT VENTILATION, EITHER IN A HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL PLANE, SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
R337.6.1 THROUGH R337.6.2 TO RESIST BUILDING IGNITION FROM THE INTRUSION OF BURNING EMBERS AND FLAME THROUGH THE
VENTILATION OPENINGS. (CRC R806.1.1)

REQUIREMENTS: VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE FULLY COVERED WITH WILDFIRE FLAME AND EMBER RESISTANT VENTS
APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, OR WUI VENTS TESTED TO ASTH E2886 AND LISTED, BY.
COMPLYING WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: (CRC R337.6.2)

1.THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION OF THE COTTON MATERIAL DURING THE EMBER INTRUSION TEST.
2.THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION DURING THE INTEGRITY TEST PORTION OF THE FLAME INTRUSION TEST.
3THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF THE UNEXPOSED SIDE OF THE VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 662°F (350°C).

‘OFF RIDGE AND RIDGE VENTS: VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A SLOPED ROOF, SUCH AS DORMER VENTS, SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL THE FOLLOWING: (CRC R337.6.2.1)

1.VENTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MESH WHERE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE MESH THEREIN SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/16
INCH (1.6 MM) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) IN DIAMETER.

2.THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE.
3THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

VENTILATION REQUIRED BENEATH BALCONY OR ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES:
ENCLOSED FRAMING IN EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE EXPOSED TO RAIN, SNOW OR
DRAINAGE FROM IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH OPENINGS THAT PROVIDE A NET-FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA NOT
LESS THAN 1/ 150 OF THE AREA OF EACH SEPARATE SPACE. (CRC R317.1.3)

ROOF DRAINAGE:
IF THE PROJECT LOCATED IN THE AREA WITH EXPANSIVE OR COLLAPSIBLE SOILS, WATER RUNOFF FROM_ROOFS OF ALL
DWELLINGS SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO THE GROUND SURFACE NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM FOUNDATION WALLS OR TO AN
APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM. (R801.3) - REF.CIVIL DWGS FOR STORM WATER MANAGMENT AND SYSTEM.

WEATHER PROTECTION:
1. ROOF DECKS SHALL BE COVERED WITH APPROVED RODF COVERINGS SECURED TO THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHAPTER 9 OF THE CURRENT CRC. ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN
'ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHAPTER 9 OF CRC AND THE APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SUCH THAT THE ROOF
ASSEMBLY SHALL SERVE TO PROTECT THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. (R903.1)

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLASHING TO PREVENT ENTRY OF MOISTURE TO WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES THRU THE JOINTS IN
COPINGS, PERMEABLE MATERIAL, AND AT INTERSECTION WITH PARAPET WALLS AND OTHER PENETRATION THRU ROOF. (R903.2)

3. FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, WHEREVER THERE IS A CHANGE IN ROOF SLOPE OR
DIRECTION AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO DIVERT THE WATER AWAY FROM WHERE THE EAVE
OF A SLOPED ROOF INTERSECTS A VERTICAL SIDEWALL. WHERE FLASHING IS OF METAL, THE METAL SHALL BE CORROSION
RESISTANT WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 0.018 INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET). (R903.2.1)

4. A CRICKET OR SADDLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE RIDGE SIDE OF ANY CHIMNEY OR PENETRATION MORE THAN 30 INCHES
(762 MM) WIDE AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE. CRICKET OR SADDLE COVERINGS SHALL BE SHEET METAL OR OF
THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ROOF COVERING. EXCEPT FOR UNIT SKYLIGHTS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R308.6
AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITHOUT A
CRICKET OR SADDLE. (R803.2.2)

5. PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY COPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE, WEATHERPROOF MATERIALS OF A WIDTH NOT LESS
THAN THE THICKNESS OF THE PARAPET WALL. (R903.3)

6. UNLESS ROOFS ARE SLOPED TO DRAIN OVER ROOF EDGES, ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH LOW POINT OF THE
ROOF. IF WATER CAN BE ENTRAPPED WITHIN THE ROOF AREA THEN SECONDARY EMERGENCY OVERFLOW ROOF DRAINS OR
'SCUPPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER SECTION R903.4.1. (R903.4)

MISC. NOTES:
1. INSTALL ROOF PER ROOFING MFGR. SPECS & INSTALLATION GUIDELINE

2. ARCH. TO APPV. SIZE, COLOR & PROFILE OF EAVE & RAKE COMPONENTS. G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK-UPS.,

3. UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLY: NO INTERIOR CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING SIDE
(ATTIC FLOOR) OF THE UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLY OR ON THE CEILING SIDE OF THE UNVENTED ENCLOSED ROOF FRAMI
ASSEMBLY. AND IN CLIMATE ZONES 5, 6, 7 AND 8, ANY AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE A CLASS Il VAPOR RETARDER,
OR SHALL HAVE A CLASS II VAPOR RETARDER COATING OR COVERING IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
INSULATION. (CRC R806.5)

4. REF. WOOD OR WOODBASE PRODUCT NOTES ON SHEET T-1.1
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A ROOF PLAN NOTES

1 ‘SKYLIGHT - SIZE AS DIM. PER PLANS AND SCHED. - 'SKYCO' ICC# ESR-3837 OR EQUIV. INSTALL PER MFGR.
‘GUIDELINES & INSTRUCTION

2 EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL , TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42" HIGH ABV.FF. - 4" MAX, SPHERE
OPENING, REF. DTL. 4/AD-1.0

3 ‘STONE CAP - G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP FOR ARCH. APPY.

4 FLAT COOL ROOF, CLASS A~ COLOR AS SELECTED - TPO MEMBRANE - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

5 CHIMNEY CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT

THE TERMINATION OF FACTORY BUILT GHIVINEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED
FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE Wi MFGR.
INST. INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 802.5.4.3 & 802.6.1.4)

6 DOWNSPOUT - AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. AJA-4.0 - ARCH, TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER
TABLE 1103.1 OF CPC.

7 'STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

8 'AZEK WODD FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE & COLOR, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP.

9 AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CPC AS SELECTED, VERIFY Wi

‘OWNER - SIZE TBD, ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO — PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS
REQD. - INSTALL AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION

10 OUTLINE OF STRUCTUREWALLS BELOW

1 GUTTER- AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. A/A-4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER
TABLE 1103.3 OF CPC.

12 CUSTOM RECESSED GUTTER/DECK DRAIN - ROOFINGIDECKING CONTRACTOR COORD. W/, FLASHING.
INSTALLER - VERIFY LOC'N & APPLICATION OF DRAIN Wi, ARCH PRIOR T0 ORDERING - SIZE PER TABLE 1103.3

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:

JASON ZENK
235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
06/31/2025

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE
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WINDOWS & DOORS:

AUTHORZED DEALER (PRODUCTS LISTED BELoW)

I 'ASSOCIATED BUILDING SUPS
JODRESS.  STONE MILL DESIO ENTER 201 RED HLL AVE. SUITE F104, COSTA MESA, CA 92626
CONTACT:  JOE YOUNAN

oL PHONE: 9498723310
FAX 206.606-2150
) WEB: WWW ASSOCIATEDBUILDINGSUPPLY.COM
| MANUFACTURER: - ARCADIA WINDOWS & DOORS
PRODUCT K
. ADDRESS: 2323 E. FIRESTONE BLVD., BLDG 105, SOUTH GATE, CA 90260
’M$ PHONE: 323.320.8072
MAX. HT. MAX. HT. WES: WWWARCADIACUSTOM.COM
127.36° 127.36"
MULTI SLIDE DOORS & STOREFRONT:
MANUFACTURER:  ARCADIA WINDOW SYSTEMS
roorpute | | ‘o) Al L L 1 mooreum g | TR con i BRANDON ARCHITECTS
12529 12529 ADDRESS: 2323 E. FIRESTONE BLVD., BLDG 105, SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
PHONE 323.3208972
WEB: WWW.ARCADIACUSTOM.COM 151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
MAX, FLAT _ | GARAGE DOORS: 714754.4040
12236 1 £ SUPPLIER:  RANCH HOUSE DOORS.
5 b B R oRs.COM WWW_BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM
< YLE USTOM
MATERIAL:  CUSTOM BUILT, WOOD & GLASS
THIRD LEVEL F. L 1 | = MATERIALS: PROJECT STATUS
& 11800 - s 1 2 FASCIA, TRIM & PANELING: VARIANCE/CDP
S B MANUFACTURER:  AZEK EXTERIORS
+ COLOR: PAINTED WHTE (VERIFY W OWNER)
APPLICATION:  ARCH TO APPV. PROFILES PLAN CHECK NO.
WOOD SIDING: PA2024-0057
MANUFACTURER: ~ JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.
901 ELM AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 52337

P-909.356.6366
COLOR: WHITE (VERIFY W/. OWNER) PROJECT CONTACT
APPLICATION:  V-GROOVE SHIPLAP GABBY UVIDIA

CODE: 1cC# ESR 2290

= | UPPER SECOND LEVELF. L@
BOARD AND BATTEN WOOD SIDING:
MANUFACTURER: ~ JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.

— A 15501 e E
TR Ca s
@ euwsay sepdoonrr._ | | e
10797 B B COLOR: WHITE (VERIFY Wi, OWNER
QB -PRIVARY 5eD z = - APPLICATION: 12" - 16" PANELS, 1-172 BATTEN
106.73" | CODE: ICC# ESR 1844

EXTERIOR ACM PANELING:
MANUFACTURER:  OLD COUNTRY MILLWORKS
KYNAR PAINTED ALUM. / ACM PANEL
COLORS: BROZE TO MATCH ROOF & FENESTRATION - TO BE APPROVED BY ARCH. & OWNER
=7 APPLICATION: WALL FINISH
PANEL REVEALSZE: 0" VERTICAL
INSTALL PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION AND R703

s

STONE VENEER:
DISTRIBUTOR:  SANDRINE SCOTT COMMODITIES.

STONETYPE:  LIMESTONE BLOCK THEECODUEITS A T PROPET 0 010N
THICKNESS: 1°-1.5" NOMINAL ARCHITECTS INC. AND ARE NOT T0 8E DUPLICATED
WEIGHT. <15 PSF ALTERED OFUTLZE0 N A WAY 51 At OTHER PRGTY

WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED AUTHORIZATON OF BRANDON
. BEIGE, COLOR GROUT T0 MATCH ARGATECTS A INATHRZED UPLCATIN

2 oc e g | 05 £
1 o FIRST LEVEL F.F. CODE: INSTALL PER MFGR. \NSYRUCHDN AND R703.12 VIDLATION OF rmuwmr« Ancmr[m EXPRESSED
| 97.73" COMMON mw"(vr'\mbmmn OTHER PROF

] N FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLATE 9 'ROOF / DECK MATERIAL:
I 96.52'
5|2 WETAL ROOFING: (GLASS & - NON REFLECTIVE) g
e 'STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING, ULTRA-COOL CB-150 THEN BE HELD HARMLESS
N MFGR: CUSTOM-BILT METALS LIABILITY REGARDING
COLOR: MIDNIGHT BRONZE - TO BE APPROVED BY ARCH. & OWNER BY SUCH THIE e
oamace i g [ one e A0 T
A T
Fur o cuss 1
B S A St 4 o AL TAGE 0758
3 YEAR AGED SRI OFA LEAS
| APPLICATION: ISTALLATION PER MFGH nmumwws
s
SHAPE: HALF ROUND (5°) (VERIFY W/. ARCH.)
SOUTH ELEVATION - FRONT M ot coen RV s D, Ok
1 PRODUCT: ALX WALKING DECK (CLASS 'A'
T et s o coveusr

130.13' T.0.CHIMNEY,

PPROVIDE CORROSION-RESISTANCE METAL FLASHING PER CRC FOR ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING, MIN. 24 GUAGE COPPER (16 OZ.)
(2 ) SHEETS 0100, RO OR HFGR INSTALLATION GUIDELIES AL METAL I CONTACTS 105 OF SILAR TYPE 1001010
W W GALVANIC CORROSION. VERIFY W/, ARCHITECT ANY UNCONVENTIONAL ENVELOPE WATERPROOFING AREAS PRIOR TO
NSTALLATON

ZENK RESIDENCE

pL 3
WA, T | DA TRORORFTSS LA A HT.
127.36' \ [R— 127.38'
ROOF PLATE e / ROOF PLATE
AT — — ——— - S T S S e A MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
126.29 125.29°
MAX. FLAT MAX. FLAT
12236' 122.36' 1. FENESTRATION MUST HAVE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT LABELS
2. REF. ROOF PLAN (A-3.0) FOR ALL PLATE HTS. & RIDGE HTS.
° PROJECT ADDRESS:
2830 BAYVIEW DR.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
OWNER INFORMATION:
UPPER SECOND LEVEL | 'UPPER SECOND LEVE LEVEL r r @ JASON ZENK
110.43' 235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
UPPER SECOND LEVEL PLATE CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92625
QB UBPER SECOND LEVEL PLATE [~ &
10023 |
! DATE
| n 06/31/2025
8 2 | = sz REVISIONS
| | B GENERAL NOTES No. REVISION DATE
| A ‘ }
- | —tr— - T VAN SERVICE PAVEL, 400 AP MAX, (WATITAN 56 CLEAR FROM FAGE OF PAYEL 10 ANY OBSTRUCTION)
H | X 2 STONE VENEER - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-40
& i1 . w
st \ I | D1 I 1 e PLE 0 3 DXTGRORGLASS GUARDRAL TEMPERGD & LAMINATED M. 47 HGH ABVEF. - < NAX. SPERE OPENIG, . O
w3 L Sx=Sara =L [ i 4 EXEROR CURRORAL- . 2 T VS <& WAk SPHEREOFENNG, e, DL 44010
FIRST LEVEL F.F. o FIRST LEVEL F.F. 5 CLAPBOARD SIDING - REF. MATERIAL SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0
o T o o oo e ——— e T T TR T EGRESS WELL-|- =7~ Pt s o s e e e L L F= e 977 & DECO.WOOD SHUTTER PAINT AS SELECTED AND SEAL AS REQ'D., ARCH. TO APPV. COLOR AND PROFILE - SIZE & CONN. PER
FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLATE cr.
\—G% o 7 AZEKWOOD FASCIA - ARCH, TO APPY. PROFILE & COLOR, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP.
i B DOWNSPOUT - AS SELEGTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. A/A-4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND GOLOR - SZE PER TABLE 1103.1 OF CPC
9 CHIMNEY CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION
i CHIMINEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W. MFGR. INST. INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 802543 & 8026.1.4
B & 10 AIC CONDENSER / HEAT PUMP - TO BE IN COMPLIANGE OF SECTION 307.3 OF CPC AS SELECTED, VERIFY W/, OWNER - SIZE TBD,
. e ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO — PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQD. - INSTALL AND MANTAIN REQUIRED
& & MFGR. INSTRUCTION
= ' = 11 STONE CAP - G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP FOR ARCH. APPV.
i 12 PRECAST CONCRETE HEADER AS SELECTED, ARCH. TO APPROVE COLOR & PROFILE, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP EXTERIOR
13 STANDING SEAM METAL RODFING - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/-4.0
14 GUTTER A5 SELECTED, RGP, MAT SCHED A4 AR, TO APPRO PROFL AND CLOR - IZ PR TABLE 1053 0 A ELEVATIONS
15 6XG DECO. WOOD RAFTER - SHAPED TAIL AS OGCURS, PAINTISTAIN AS SEL. AND SEAL AS REQD, SEE WOOD OR WOODBAESD
PRODUCTS NOTES ON BIT-1.1 - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE AND COLOR
16 AZEK OR EQ. DECO. BELLYBAND' - PAINT AS SELECTED, ARCH. TO APPROVE PROFILE AND COLOR
B BASENENTLevEL . _J| [ I ] | | BASEMENT LEVEL F 7 ST S AS O PR LANS A SCHD.- Y I E583537 R QU STALLPER MEGR GUOELNES &
86.02 [ I 8.0 18 OPERABLE GRATEOVER EGRESS WELL PER R3104,SHALL B8 RELEASABLEOR REMOUABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE
OF AKEY O TOOL OR FORCE GREATER THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE AND
| OPENIG THE RELEASE MECHANSM SHALL BE MANTANED OPERABLE AT ALk TWES SUCH BATS, GRS, RATES OR ANY
SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED EXTERIOR RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTENT ONLY
WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
19 PROVIDE HOSE BIB - HOT & COLD WATER SUPPLY FOR POWER WASHING - VERIFY LOCATION WI. G.C. & OWNER A 4 0

2 EAST ELEVATION - LEFT

C KEYNOTES g
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SETBACK LINE

130.13' T.0.CHIMNEY

KLINE

MAX. HT. £ MAX. HT.

12136 = 12738

ROOFPLATE | 4 ROOF PLATE
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P
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WINDOWS & DOORS:

AUTHORIZED DEALER (PRODUCTS LISTED BELOW)

'ASSOCIATED BUILDING SUPPLY
ADDRESS:  STONE MILL DESIGN CENTER 2915 RED HILL AVE., SUITE F104, COSTA MESA, CA 92626
CONTACT:  JOE YOUNAN

PHONE: 949.872-3319
FAX 206-666-2150

EMAIL JYOUNANGABSCAL COM

WEB: \WWW.ASSOCIATEDBUILDINGSUPPLY.COM

ALUMINUM CLAD WINDOWS & PATIO DOORS
MANUFACTURER:  ARCADIA WINDOWS & DOORS

PRODUCT: K
ADDRESS: 2323 E. FIRESTONE BLVD., BLOG 105, SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
PHONE! 323.300.8072

Wes: WWW.ARCADIACUSTOM.COM

MULTI SLIDE DOORS & STOREFRONT
MANUFACTURER: ~ ARCADIA WINDOW SYSTEMS.

PRODUCT, 0K
ADDRESS: 2323 E. FIRESTONE BLVD., BLDG 105, SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
PHONE: 323.329.8972

WEB: VWWW.ARCADIACUSTOM.COM

FASCIA, TRIM & PANELING
MANUFACTURER:  AZEK EXTERIORS

COLOR: PAINTED WHITE (VERIFY W/. OWNER)
APPLICATION: ~ ARCH TO APPV. PROFILES.

WOOD SIDIN
MANUFACTURER: ~ JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.
10901 ELM AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 92337
P 900.356.6366
COLOR: WHITE (VERIFY WI. OWNER)
APPLICATION:  V-GROOVE SHIPLAP
CODE: 16C# ESR 2290

BOARD AND BATTEN WOOD SIDING:
MANUFACTURER: ~ JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.
10901 ELM AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 92337
P 900.356.6366
COLOR: WHITE (VERIFY WI. OWNER)
APPLICATION: 12 - 16 PANELS, 1-1/2 BATTEN
CODE: 10C# ESR 1844

EXTERIOR ACM PANELING:
MANUFACTURER: LD COUNTRY MILLWORKS
KYNAR PAINTED ALUM. / ACM PANEL
BROZE TO MATCH ROOF & FENESTRATION - TO BE APPROVED BY ARCH. & OWNER.
APPLICATION: WALL FINISH
PANEL REVEALISIZE: 60 VERTICAL
E INSTALL PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION AND R703

STONE VENEE;
DISTRIBUTOR: ~ SANDRINE SCOTT COMMODITIES.
STONETYPE:  LIMESTONE BLOCK

THICKNESS: 1°-1.5" NOMINAL

WEIGHT:

COLOR: BEIGE, COLOR GROUT TO MATCH
APPLICATION: ~ TBD, ARCH TO APPROVE
CODE: INSTALL PER MFGR. INSTRUCTION AND R703.12

ROOFING:
PRODUCT:  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING, ULTRA-COOL CB-150
MFGR: CUSTOM-BILT METALS

COLOR: MIDNIGHT BRONZE - TO BE APPROVED BY ARCH. & OWNER
CODE: ICC # ESR-2048, CLASS "A" ASSEMBLY

WEIGHT: APPX.2LBS/SF.

GUTTERS:

MATERIAL: ~ METAL - ALUM. PAINTED KYNAR

SHAPE:  HALF ROUND (5') (VERIFY W/, ARCH)

GARAGE DOORS:

SUPPLIER:  RANCH HOUSE DOORS

\WWW.RANCHHOUSEDOORS,COM
TYLE USTOM
MATERIAL:  CUSTOM BUILT, WOOD & GLASS

WATERPROOF DECK MEMBRANE:
MFGR: WESTCOAT
ADDRESS: 770 GATEWAY CENTER DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 82101

PRODUCT:  ALX WALKING DECK (CLASS 'A)
APPLICATION:  DECK FINISH SURFACE TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE
con

FLASHING & WEATHERSTRIPPING
PROVIDE CORROSION-RESISTANCE METAL FLASHING PER CRC FOR ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING, MIN. 24 GUAGE COPPER (16 0Z.)
SHEETS UN.0. IN GRC OR MFGR. INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. ALL METAL IN CONTACTS TO BE OF SIMILAR TYPE TO AVOID
GALVANIC CORROSION. VERIFY W/, ARCHITECT ANY UNCONVENTIONAL ENVELOPE WATERPROOFING AREAS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION

1. FENESTRATIONS MUST HAVE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT LABELS.
2. REF. ROOF PLAN (A-3.0) FOR ALL PLATE HTS. & RIDGE HTS.

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT STATUS
VARIANCE/CDP

PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057

PROJECT CONTACT
GABBY UVIDIA

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BRANODN

ARCHITECTS INC. AND ARE NOT T0 8E DUPLICATED
1 AY BY D

WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED AUTHORZATI
ARCHITECTS. ANY UNAUTHORZED DUPLC

COVMON LK COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS THERETO, D IS SUBJECT T0 FULL CIVIL
LIBILTIES AND PENALTIE. THESE PLANS ARE ALSO NOT
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A MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:

JASON ZENK
235 HELIOTROPE AVE.,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

DATE
06/02/2025

B GENERAL NOTES

REVISIONS
No. REVISION DATE

WWOOD PANEL SIDING, EXTIRA OR EQ. - REF. MATERIAL SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

STONE VENEER - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

STONE CAP - G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP FOR ARCH. APPV.

PRECAST CONCRETE HEADER AS SELECTED, ARCH. TO APPROVE COLOR & PROFILE, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, SCONCE - T0 B HIGH EFFICIENCY

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

GUTTER - AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. AJA-4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER TABLE 1103.3 OF CPC.

CHIMNEY CAPISPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE

TERMINATION OF FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE

SPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMINEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WI. MFGR. INST. INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 8025.43 &
26.1.4)

9 CLAPBOARD SIDING - REF. MATERIAL SCHEDULE SHT, AA-4.0

10 EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL, TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42° HIGH ABV.F F. - <4 MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTL.

AD-1.0
11 AZEK WOOD FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPY. PROFILE & COLOR, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP

13 AZEK OR EQ. DECO. ‘BELLYBAND' - PAINT AS SELECTED, ARCH. TO APPROVE PROFILE AND COLOR

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A-4.1

C KEYNOTES

gL
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MECHANICAL NOTE:

1 ROOMS CONTAIING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIILAR FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ON ENERGY STAR EXHAUST

o N FAN WITH A MINAUM CAPACTY OF 50 GEM. DUCTLESS FANS ARE UNAGCEPTABLE. FANS N THE BATHROOM CONTAINNG BATHTUS,

) SHOWERS, OR TUBISHONER COUBIATIONSHALL BE O HUMIDITY CONTROL IN'COMPLANGE O SECTIONS 50 OF CALGREEN
N 2 DUCTS I THE GARAGE AND DTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR GEILINGS SEPARATING THE DYELLING FROM THE GARAGE

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE (0.48 MM) SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT
HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2)

3. THE CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND

MAX. HT. MAX. HT. SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) S0-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH
o ! 'ADDITIONAL 90-DEGREE ELBOW. (CMC 504.4.2.1) DRYER VENT TERMINATION MUST BE 3.FEET FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
27.3 12736 (DOORS AND OPERABLE WINDOWS), 10-FEET FROM FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3-FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE (NOT TO DISCHARGE
ONTO A PUBLIC WALKWWAY). (CMC 502.2.1) IF DRYER LOGATED IN A CLOSET PROVIDE A MIN. 100 SQ.IN. OPENING IN THE CLOSET
ROOFPLATE _ . ______| FR I O s S o A A O S B IR N RN G | g = B [ N _ _ _ _ _ _ _ROOFPLATE DOOR. (CC. 504.4.1)
2529 — 1 12524 STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:
. LINTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE
\ - - LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE GAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11
N LU AS MEASURED ATTHE GENTER OFTREADS AND LANOINGS. THER SHALLBE AWALL SHITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL T0
Q- MAX. FLAT. 1 VIEW DECK MAX. FLAT CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. (R303.7) BRANDON ARCHITECTS
22.36' T T] P a N 12236 TXCEPTION: A SWITCH 1 NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTONATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING IS PROVIDED
BATH #8 @
-\, T 2.EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE 151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
L STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED COSTA MESA, CA 92626
/ D i WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. (R303.8) 714.754.4040
’ ’ I 'SMOKE, CARBON MONOXIDE AND COMBINATION ALARM: WWWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM
i A —— THIRD LEVEL F 1. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (CRC R314.3):
A. IN EACH SLEEPING ROO.
7777777777777 - .BAAE-—— IL —_— 8. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.
T . ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INGLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INGLUDING CRAWL.
- SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING PROJECT STATUS
DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE
[ i 'ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL VARIANCE/CDP
HALLWAY DL NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB
HALLWAY ‘OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION.
T L €. IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM
~ > ~ . ‘OPEN TO A HALLWAY SERVING BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES (610 MM) OR MORE. PLAN CHECK NO.
®) @ z 1 oo RIMAR' SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED N THE MANNER THAT ACTUATION OF ONE PAZ024-0067
NN ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARM WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT PER SECTION R314.4 OF CRC.
SECOND LEVEL F.F. 2. COMBINATION (CARBON MONOXIDE & SMOKE) ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (CRC R315.2):
10823 ‘A OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S). PROJECT CONTACT
SECOND LEVEL T.0.S. B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
L [ == 10610 C. N EVERY BEDROOM THAT HAS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE WITHIN THE BEDROOM OR ITS ATTAGHED BATHROOM. GABBY UVIDIA
=1 1> SEGOND LEVEL FLOOR PLATE g | CATIONOUDIDE AL SHAL 6 HATOIICD T SATERS SACUF M0 NTERGEMNECTED N 1 MANIR 11
= = L L L L L ] PRIMARY BEDROOM F. AACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARM WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT PER SECTION R315.5 OF CRC. -
e ===========x=== — 107.93 ‘ 3. A COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARM CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THE SMOKE OR CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM.
H - L PRIMARY BEDROOM T.0.5. (CRCR3145 & R315.4)
& ~ _ / (A 10781
[ / L
B PRIMARY BEDROOM PLATE
= E i 10673
NOQK = KITCHEN Nl i -
- 5 | \ & il |
J \ \ oo o

FIRST LEVEL T.

5 P
FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLATE
9652

THE PROPERTY OF BRANDON
E 0T T0BE DUPLICATED,
&

3
A ‘ FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT STOP NOTES g ‘;n;;&;,.;';m}[,Eg‘;'*“;:;‘

SLOPE PER GIVIL —————————

1. PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 SECTION 4, WITH EXCEPTION THAT
NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS AND WINDOWS IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION
(BEES 152(a), EXCEPTION 5 TO SECTION 152(a)). FOR CONTINUOUS WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION, MIN. REQUIRED RATE OF
VENTILATION IS 1 CFM FOR EACH 100 S.F. OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT (ONE OCCUPANT
PER BEDROOM +1). VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR OR COMBINED EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR
REFERENCE ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO.

ey Dy . BATH #7 SAUNA

2. PROVIDE IN KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS WITH RATE = 180 CFIM

CALCULATIONS:(EQUATION 150,08 F GALENERSY)
MAIN HOUSE: 7,615 S,
(nuswﬁwshnscm;occ (BED. +1)] =

228.45 CFM + (7.5 X 8) = 288.45 CFM REQD.

BASEMENT LEVEL F.

BASEMENT LEVEL
8

BASEMENT LEVEL T.

5.5 5 5 5 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i i i i i i i i i i i i

B INSULATION SCHEDULE

Q LONGITUDINAL SECTION - 3
e ROOM NAME ROOM TAG

1000
SPOT ELEVATION

ZENK RESIDENCE

KEYNOTE TaG
- a HQ (OO 0RO WO WALL ThG
127.36 127,36
A REVISION TAG
ROOFPLATE _ _ _ . _________ F PLATE FIRE RATED GEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. 8/AD-1.0
12529 put—— 125,29 1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. LS. 8/AD-1.0
e—s 5 [Eceeeezrmees) 1.HR RATED EXT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 12/AD-1.0
e ~ - g CCONCRETE WALL/PODIUM DECK - PER STRUCT. REF. STRUCT DWGS. - FOR SLAB ON
MAX. FLAT. = z OEFICE . FLAT g . GRADE PROVIDE BASE PER R506.2.2 AND VAPOR RETARDER PER R506.2.3 WI.
122.38' B < s = 122357 CAPILLARY BREAK, SEE SLAB ON GRADE NOTES ON SLAB EDGE PLAN FOR MORE INFO.
UNVENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY ROOF FRAMING - PER STRUCT, REF. STRUCT.
~ = DWGS. — UNVENTED ASSEMBLY TO COMPLY W/. SECTION R806.5 OF CRC, AIR-
o I o IMPERMEABLE VALUE PER TABLE R806.5 OF CRC
| 'VENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY ROOF FRAMING - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUCT. DWGS. -
0 PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION PER SECTION R806 OF CRC, SEE ROOF PLAN SHEET A-3.0
THIRD LEVEL T.0.8. 4 N N N P / P FOR ATTIC VENT CALC AND MORE INFO
(@ THIRD LEVELT. — N N
117.88 N N N 7 e 7 N INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE - 2X STUDS PER PLANS, SEE DIMENSION PLANS FOR
1Hik LEVEL PLATE — \ , N N N P . P MORE INFO — INSULATION PER INSULATION SCHEDULE AND T-24 ENERGY REPORTS
116.79" N ,
\ / PROJECT ADDRESS:
\ 7 e e N N N c
N 7/ e e 7 N N N ANNOTAT‘ON LEGEND 2830 BAYVIEW DR.,
N s s - N N ~ |8 CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
U \\ == o=
= ~ = ~ - - - -
— N Pl _ = ™ < STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS
Migi RED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. TL. 14D-1.0 OWNER INFORMATION:
JASON ZENK
— Lureersecon oy 0. g5 235 HELIOTROPE AVE,
11031 (CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825
e PRIMA}V BEDROOM T.0.5._
UPPER SECOND LEVEL PLATE

109.23' 5
DATE
REVISIONS
NO. REVISION DATE
FIRST LEVELT.0.S. i s | - ERSTUVELER. g
97.73"
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, - __ FIRST LEVfL T.0.S.
FIRST LEVEL FLO§R PLATE C;
96.52
GOLF SIMULATOR
BUILDING SECTIONS

LT05. g
85.89'

Q LONGITUDINAL SECTION - 4
e D ‘ KEYNOTES
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127.29' HT. CERT. 127.29' HT. CERT.

15 -0 PROPOSED
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MECHANICAL NOTE:
1. ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIMILAR FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ON ENERGY STAR EXHAUST
FANWITH A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 50 CFM. DUCTLESS FANS ARE UNACCEPTABLE. FANS IN THE BATHROOM CONTAINING BATHTUB,
SHOWERS, OR TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE ON HUMIDITY CONTROL IN COMPLIANCE OF SECTION4.506 OF CALGREEN.

2. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE.
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE (0.48 MM) SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT
HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2)

3. THE CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL BE OF A RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL AND HAVE A BACKDRAFT DAMPER (CMC 504.4) AND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH WITH MAX. OF TWO (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOW, SUBTRACT 2-FEET FOR EACH
ADDITIONAL 90-DEGREE ELBOW. (CMC 504.4.2.1) DRYER VENT TERMINATION MUST BE 3-FEET FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
(DOORS AND OPERABLE WINDOWS), 10-FEET FROM FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3-FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE (NOT TO DISCHARGE.
ONTO A PUBLIC WALKWAY). (CMC 502.2.1) IF DRYER LOCATED IN A CLOSET PROVIDE A MIN. 100 SQ.IN. OPENING IN THE CLOSET
DOOR. (CMC. 504.4.1)

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:
1.INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE
LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11
LUK AS MERSURED A THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL O
CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. (R303.7)

TXCEPTION: A SWITCH 1 NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTONATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING IS PROVIDED

2.EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE
STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. (R303.8)

'SMOKE, CARBON MONOXIDE AND COMBINATION ALARM:
1. SMOKE ALARIAS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (CRC R314.3)

A IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

B OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS,

. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING
DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE
ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

D.NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (14 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB
‘OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION.

E. IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM
OPEN TO A HALLWAY SERVING BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES (610 MM) OR MORE.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED IN THE MANNER THAT ACTUATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARM WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT PER SECTION R314.4 OF CRC.

2. COMBINATION (CARBON MONOXIDE & SMOKE) ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (CRC R315.2):

A OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S).

B.ON EVERY LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

C. IN EVERY BEDROOM THAT HAS A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE WITHIN THE BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED BATHROOM.
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED IN THE MANNER THAT
ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL AGTIVATE ALL THE ALARM WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DIWELLING UNIT PER SECTION R315.5 OF CRC.

3. A COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARM CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THE SMOKE OR CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM.
(CRC R3145 & R315.4)

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
714.754.4040
WWW.BRANDONARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT STATUS
VARIANCE/CDP

PLAN CHECK NO.
PA2024-0057

A FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT STOP NOTES

1. PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 SECTION 4, WITH EXCEPTION THAT
NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS AND WINDOWS IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION
(BEES 152(a), EXCEPTION 5 TO SECTION 152(a)). FOR CONTINUOUS WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION, MIN. REQUIRED RATE OF
VENTILATION IS 1 CFM FOR EACH 100 S.F. OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT (ONE OCCUPANT
PER BEDROOM +1). VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR OR COMBINED EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR
REFERENCE ENERGY REPORT FOR MORE INFO.

2. PROVIDE IN KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS WITH RATE
CALCULATIONS:(EQUATION 150,08 F GALENERSY)
MAIN HOUSE: 7,615 S,

(nusw.ﬁwshnscm;occ (BED. +1)] =
228.45 CFM + (7.5 X 8) = 288.45 CFM REQD.

80 CFM
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B INSULATION SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME ROOM TAG.

ELEVATION / SECTION INDICATOR

CALL-OUT TAG

SPOT ELEVATION

Kevmore TaG
[ORORYS 5008 NGO/ WCOWWALL TAG

A REVISION TAG
zzzzzzzzza FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y - REF. DTLS. 8/AD-1.0
ERRRRRRIRRR 1-HR RATED INT CONDITION - REF. DTLS. 8IAD-1.0
azzzszzzzenzess] 1-HR RATED EXT CONDITION - REF. DILS. 12/AD-1.0

CONCRETE WALLIPODIUM DECK - PER STRUCT. REF. STRUCT DWGS. - FOR SLAB ON

CAPILLARY BREAK, SEE SLAB ON GRADE NOTES ON SLAB EDGE PLAN FOR MORE INFO.

m UNVENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY ROOF FRAMING - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUCT.
DWGS. - UNVENTED ASSEMBLY TO COMPLY Wi, SECTION RE06.5 OF CRC, AIR-
IMPERMEABLE VALUE PER TABLE R806.5 OF CRC
E 'VENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY ROOF FRAMING - PER STRUCT., REF. STRUCT. DIWGS. ~
PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION PER SECTION R806 OF CRC, SEE ROOF PLAN SHEET A-3.0

FOR ATTIC VENT CALC AND MORE INFO

INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE - 2X STUDS PER PLANS, SEE DIMENSION PLANS FOR
MORE INFO — INSULATION PER INSULATION SCHEDULE AND T-24 ENERGY REPORTS
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TRANSVERSE SECTION - 2

[

c ANNOTATION LEGEND

1

2 STAIRS- MAX.7.75" RISE, MIN. 10° RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS

MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDING WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R303.7) - REF. DTL. 1/AD-1.0

INTERIOR GUARDRAIL - MIN. 42" HIGH ABV.FF. - MATERIAL AS SELECTED, <4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF. DIL. 4/AD-1.0

STONE CAP - G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK UP FOR ARCH. APPV.

‘STONE VENEER - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL , TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42° HIGH ABV.FF. - <4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF. DIL.
AD-1.0

CLAPBOARD SIDING - REF. MATERIAL SCHEDULE SHT. A/A-4.0

8 GUTTER- AS SELECTED, REF. MAT. SCHED. 4.0 - ARCH. TO APPROV PROFILE AND COLOR - SIZE PER TABLE 1103.3 OF CPC

9 AZEKWOOD FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE & COLOR, G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK.

SKYLIGHT - SIZE AS DIM. PER PLANS AND SCHED. - SKYCO' ICG# ESR-3837 OR EQUIV, INSTALL PER MFGR. GUIDELINES &

INSTRUCTION

41 WOOD PANEL SIDING, EXTIRA OR EQ. - REF. MATERIAL scunmz sw Ar40

12 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT.

13 6X6 DECO. WOOD RAFTER - SHAPED TAIL AS OCCURS, w\wwsmw;xs SEL.AND SEAL AS REQ'D,, SEE WOOD OR WOODBAESD

PRODUCTS NOTES ON B7T-1.1 - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE AND COLOR.

ZENK RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:

2830 BAYVIEW DR,
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

OWNER INFORMATION:

JASON ZENK
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CORONA DEL MAR, CA, 92825

REVISIONS
14 EXTERIOR GUARDRAL - I, 42 HEIGHT ABY .- <1 AX, SPHERE OPENIG, REF. DL 440-10
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